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Minutes of an ordinary meeting of the Development Support Special Committee 

held in the Council Chamber of the Administration Centre, 19 King Edward Street, 

Ulverstone on Monday, 30 November 2020 commencing at 6.00pm 

 _________________________________________________________________________  

Members attendance 

Cr Jan Bonde (Mayor) Cr John Beswick (Proxy) 

Cr Cheryl Fuller Cr Philip Viney 

Ms Sandra Ayton Cr Tony van Rooyen 

Members apologies 

Cr Garry Carpenter 

Employees attendance 

Strategic Projects and Planning Consultant (Mr Paul West) 

Land Use Planning Group Leader (Ms Mary-Ann Edwards) 

Executive Services Officer (Mrs Lou Brooke) 

Director Organisational Services (Mr Ian Stoneman) 

Public attendance 

Due to COVID-19 restrictions, the public were not able to attend.  
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CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE COMMITTEE 

28/2020 Confirmation of minutes 

The Executive Services Officer reported as follows: 

“The minutes of the previous meeting of the Development Support Special Committee 

held on 10 August 2020 have already been circulated.  The minutes are required to 

be confirmed for their accuracy. 

The Local Government (Meeting Procedures) Regulations 2015 provide that in 

confirming the minutes of a meeting, debate is allowed only in respect of the accuracy 

of the minutes.” 

◼  Cr Fuller moved and Cr Viney seconded, “That the minutes of the previous meeting of the 

Development Support Special Committee held on 10 August 2020 be confirmed.” 

Carried unanimously 

MAYOR’S COMMUNICATIONS 

29/2020 Mayor’s communications 

The Mayor reported as follows: 

“Under the terms of appointment of the Development Support Special Committee, it 

acts in agreed circumstances as if it were the Council and, accordingly, as a planning 

authority under the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993. 

Members are reminded that the Local Government (Meeting Procedures) Regulations 

2015 provide that the general manager is to ensure that the reasons for a decision by 

a council acting as a planning authority are recorded in the minutes. 

In the event that items listed for consideration are referred, under the terms of the 

Committee’s appointment, to the Council (e.g. any matter the Committee cannot 

determine unanimously), or if the Committee is unable to make a determination within 

the relevant statutory time limit, such items will be referred to a meeting of the 

Council for a decision.” 

◼  Cr Viney moved and Cr Fuller seconded, “That the Mayor’s report be received.” 

Carried unanimously 
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DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

30/2020 Declarations of interest 

The Mayor reported as follows: 

“Members are requested to indicate whether they have, or are likely to have, a 

pecuniary (or conflict of) interest in any item on the agenda.” 

The Strategic Projects and Planning Consultant reported as follows: 

“The Local Government Act 1993 provides that a member must not participate at any 

meeting of a special committee in any discussion, nor vote on any matter, in respect 

of which the member has an interest or is aware or ought to be aware that a close 

associate has an interest. 

Members are invited at this time to declare any interest they have on matters to be 

discussed at this meeting.  If a declaration is impractical at this time, it is to be noted 

that a member must declare any interest in a matter before any discussion on that 

matter commences. 

All interests declared will be recorded in the minutes at the commencement of the 

matter to which they relate.” 

No interests were declared at this time. 

ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING 

31/2020 Adjournment of meeting 

The Mayor reported as follows: 

“In order to effectively consider the reports before this meeting of the Committee it 

is appropriate that I adjourn the meeting to enable the related documents to be 

workshopped prior to resumption of the meeting and formal resolution of the agenda 

items.” 

The meeting was adjourned during the following times to enable the related documents to 

be workshopped:  

 Minute No. 33/2020 6:01pm – 6:02pm 

 Minute No. 34/2020 6:03pm – 6:11pm 

 Minute No. 35/2020 6:11pm – 6:11pm 
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 Minute No. 36/2020 6:12pm – 6:14pm 

 Minute No. 37/2020 6:15pm – 6:18pm 

 Minute No. 38/2020 6:18pm – 6:20pm. 

DEPUTATIONS 

32/2020 Deputations 

The Executive Services Officer reported as follows: 

“No requests for deputations to address the meeting or to make statements or deliver 

reports have been made.” 

OPEN REPORTS 

33/2020 Residential - ancillary dwelling and Domestic animal breeding, boarding or 

training - dog training facility - discretionary use and development in Rural 

Resource zone at 65 Von Bibras Road, Ulverstone - Application No. 

DA2020290 

The Strategic Projects & Planning Consultant reported as follows: 

“The Land Use Planning Group Leader has prepared the following report: 

‘DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION NO.: DA2020290 

PROPOSAL: Residential - ancillary dwelling and 

Domestic animal breeding, boarding or 

training - dog training facility - 

discretionary use and development in 

Rural Resource zone  

APPLICANT: Isabella Sims 

LOCATION: 65 Von Bibras Road, Ulverstone 

ZONE: Rural Resource  

PLANNING INSTRUMENT: Central Coast Interim Planning Scheme 

2013 (the Planning Scheme) 

ADVERTISED: 10 October 2020 

REPRESENTATIONS EXPIRY DATE: 26 October 2020 

REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED: One 

42-DAY EXPIRY DATE: 16 November 2020 - extension of time 

requested until 14 December 2020  

DECISION DUE: 30 November 2020 
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PURPOSE 

The purpose of this report is to consider an application for ancillary dwelling, 

appurtenant to the existing dwelling on the land, and to establish a dog 

training facility with development of an associated store and indoor training 

room. 

This report addresses the ‘discretionary’ dog training facility use and 

development component of the application only.  In relation to the proposed 

ancillary dwelling, refer to the discussion in the “Development Description” 

section of this report. 

Accompanying the report are the following documents: 

. Annexure 1 – location plan; 

. Annexure 2 – application documentation; 

. Annexure 3 – representation; and 

. Annexure 4 – photographs.  

BACKGROUND 

Development description – 

Application is made to convert an existing 38.75m2 outbuilding, incorporating 

a 9.05m2 addition, into a 47.8m2 ancillary dwelling, and to undertake 

extensions to the western side of the building to accommodate a small store 

room and indoor floor area to accommodate a 71.7m2 dog training facility. 

The proposed new uses and developments would be located within the 

existing curtilage of a lawfully established dwelling and associated 

outbuildings on rural land, identified as 65 Von Bibras Road, Ulverstone.  

The proposed conversion of a lawful, existing outbuilding to be an ancillary 

dwelling is a “Permitted” Use Class under Section 9.2 of the Central Coast 

Interim Planning Scheme 2013 that states “proposals for development 

(excluding subdivision) associated with a use class specified in an applicable 

Use Table as discretionary use (as Residential use is specified), must be 

considered as if that use class had permitted status in the Use Table, where 

the proposal for development does not establish a new use, or substantially 

intensify the use”. 

The use of land for a Residential single dwelling, as is lawfully established on 

the site, includes an ancillary dwelling to be appurtenant to the same use class.  

A minor addition, that satisfies the Planning Scheme’s relevant Acceptable 

Solutions, would be involved.  The Planning Scheme requires one additional 



 ________________________________________________________________________________  

 

 

 

6  ⚫  Development Support Special Committee Minutes  -  30 November 2020 

car parking space for the use, which is able to be provided, and this 

requirement is not considered to be a substantial intensification of the 

existing, lawful residential use of the land.  This mean the use and 

development of the ancillary dwelling component of the application is 

“Permitted” and is not subject to the Planning Authority’s discretion.  

The proposal for the dog training facility and expansion of a building footprint 

to establish the use, is “Discretionary” use and development in the Rural 

Resource zone. 

Site description and surrounding area – 

The 1.61ha property is located approximately 570 m south east of Ulverstone.  

Von Bibras Road is accessed via Gawler Road. 

The land is zoned Rural Resource.  The land is cleared of native vegetation and 

is used for the grazing of a few cattle. 

A TasWater water main transects the land. 

Surrounding land is also, primarily, zoned Rural Resource, with the exception 

of two adjoining residential allotments that form part of the south eastern 

edge of the Ulverstone urban area, of Dudley Court.  These allotments are 

zoned General Residential and adjoin the land on the side boundary, 

approximately 70m north west of the proposed dog training site. 

History –  

No history relevant to this application. 

DISCUSSION 

The following table is an assessment of the relevant Scheme provisions: 
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26.0  Rural Resource Zone 

CLAUSE COMMENT 

26.1.2 Local Area Objectives 

(a) The priority purpose for rural land is primary industry 

dependent upon access to a naturally occurring resource; 

(b) Air, land and water resources are of importance for 

current and potential primary industry and other permitted 

use;   

(c) Air, land and water resources are protected against –  

(i) permanent loss to a use or development that has 

no need or reason to locate on land containing 

such a resource; and 

(ii) use or development that has potential to exclude 

or unduly conflict, constraint, or interfere with the 

practice of primary industry or any other use 

dependent on access to a naturally occurring 

resource; 

(d) Primary industry is diverse, dynamic, and innovative; and 

may occur on a range of lot sizes and at different levels of 

intensity; 

Domestic animal training is a “Discretionary” use of land in the 

Rural Resource zone.   

(a) Proposal does not satisfy the Objective.  The proposed use 

is not a primary industry use of the site, would not be 

dependent upon access to a naturally occurring resource for 

primary industry purpose and would not augment ongoing 

farm operations.  

(b) Proposal does not satisfy the Objective.  The proposed 

development is not a “Permitted” use and is not reliant on 

air, land or water resources for primary industry production. 

(c)(i) Proposal satisfies the Objective.  The proposal is for use and 

development that has a need to locate on the land to access 

land resources, separately located away from high density 

urban development. 

(c)(ii) Proposal satisfies the Objective.  The proposal is for the use 

and development of land that would not unduly conflict, 

constrain or interfere with the practice of primary industry. 

 

http://www.iplan.tas.gov.au/pages/plan/Book.aspx?exhibit=ccoips&hid=36966
http://www.iplan.tas.gov.au/pages/plan/Book.aspx?exhibit=ccoips&hid=36966
http://www.iplan.tas.gov.au/pages/plan/Book.aspx?exhibit=ccoips&hid=36966
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(e) All agricultural land is a valuable resource to be protected 

for sustainable agricultural production; 

(f) Rural land may be used and developed for economic, 

community, and utility activity that cannot reasonably be 

accommodated on land within a settlement or nature 

conservation area; 

(g) Rural land may be used and developed for tourism and 

recreation use dependent upon a rural location or 

undertaken in association with primary industry; 

(h) Residential use and development on rural land is 

appropriate only if – 

(i) required by a primary industry or a resource based 

activity; or 

(ii) without permanent loss of land significant for 

primary industry use and without constraint or 

interference to existing and potential use of land 

for primary industry purposes. 

(d) Proposal does not satisfy the Objective.  Proposed Use Class 

is not associated with primary industry. 

(e) Proposal satisfies the Objective.  Whilst the proposed Use 

Class is not associated with agricultural land, the land is not 

available for agricultural production. 

(f) Proposal satisfies the Objective.  Proposed use would be for  

economic activity. 

(g) Proposal does not satisfy the Objective.  Proposed use 

would not be for  tourism or recreation use dependent upon 

a rural location. 

(h)(i) Proposal does not satisfy the Objective.  Not residential use 

and development.  

(h)(ii) Proposal does not satisfy the Objective.  Not residential use 

and development. 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.iplan.tas.gov.au/pages/plan/Book.aspx?exhibit=ccoips&hid=36966
http://www.iplan.tas.gov.au/pages/plan/Book.aspx?exhibit=ccoips&hid=36966
http://www.iplan.tas.gov.au/pages/plan/Book.aspx?exhibit=ccoips&hid=36966
http://www.iplan.tas.gov.au/pages/plan/Book.aspx?exhibit=ccoips&hid=36966
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26.1.3  Desired Future Character Statements 

Use or development on rural land – 

(a) may create a dynamic, extensively cultivated, highly 

modified, and relatively sparsely settled working 

landscape featuring – 

(i) expansive areas for agriculture and forestry; 

(ii) mining and extraction sites; 

(iii) utility and transport sites and extended corridors; 

and 

(iv) service and support buildings and work areas of 

substantial size, utilitarian character, and visual 

prominence that are sited and managed with 

priority for operational efficiency; 

(b) may be interspersed with – 

(i) small-scale residential settlement nodes; 

(ii) places of ecological, scientific, cultural, or 

aesthetic value; and 

(iii) pockets of remnant native vegetation; 

(a)(i) Proposal is not consistent with Desired Future Character 

Statement.  The proposed use and development is not 

associated with agriculture or forestry. 

(a)(ii) Proposal is not consistent with Desired Future Character 

Statement.  The proposed use is not associated with mining 

and extraction. 

(a)(iii) Proposal is not consistent with Desired Future Character 

Statement.  The proposed use is not associated with utility 

and transportation sites or corridors. 

(a)(iv) Proposal is not consistent with Desired Future Character 

Statement.  The proposal would not result in service and/or 

support buildings for agriculture, forestry, mining, 

extraction, utility or transport corridors.  

(b)(i) Proposal is consistent with Desired Future Character 

Statement.  Use and development would be nearby the 

settlements of Ulverstone and Gawler.  

(b)(ii) Proposal is not consistent with Desired Future Character 

Statement.  The subject and surrounding land is not 

identified as a place of ecological, scientific, cultural or 

aesthetic value.   

http://www.iplan.tas.gov.au/pages/plan/Book.aspx?exhibit=ccoips&hid=36966
http://www.iplan.tas.gov.au/pages/plan/Book.aspx?exhibit=ccoips&hid=36966
http://www.iplan.tas.gov.au/pages/plan/Book.aspx?exhibit=ccoips&hid=36966
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(c) will seek to minimise disturbance to – 

(i) physical terrain; 

(ii) natural biodiversity and ecological systems; 

(iii) scenic attributes; and 

(iv) rural residential and visitor amenity; 

(d) may involve sites of varying size – 

(i) in accordance with the type, scale and intensity of 

primary industry; and 

(ii) to reduce loss and constraint on use of land 

important for sustainable commercial production 

based on naturally occurring resources; 

(e) is significantly influenced in temporal nature, character, 

scale, frequency, and intensity by external factors, 

including changes in technology, production techniques, 

and in economic, management, and marketing systems. 

(b)(iii) Proposal is not consistent with Desired Future Character 

Statement.  The land does not support pockets of remnant,  

native vegetation.  

(c)(i) Proposal is consistent with Desired Future Character 

Statement.  The proposal would not disturb the physical 

terrain of the site. 

(c)(ii) Proposal is consistent with Desired Future Character 

Statement.  The proposal would not disturb biodiversity or 

ecological systems on the site. 

(c)(iii) Proposal is consistent with Desired Future Character 

Statement.  The proposed use would not disturb existing 

scenic attributes of the site and surrounding land.  

(c)(iv) Proposal is consistent with Desired Future Character 

Statement.  The proposed use would not disturb residential 

or visitor amenity in this area.  

(d)(i) Proposal is not consistent with Desired Future Character 

Statement.  The proposed use would not be associated with 

primary industry. 

(d)(ii) Proposal is not consistent with Desired Future Character 

Statement.  Proposal is not sustainable commercial 

production based on a naturally occurring resource.  

http://www.iplan.tas.gov.au/pages/plan/Book.aspx?exhibit=ccoips&hid=36966
http://www.iplan.tas.gov.au/pages/plan/Book.aspx?exhibit=ccoips&hid=36966
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(e) Proposal is not consistent with Desired Future Character 

Statement.  The proposed use is not significantly influenced 

by changes in technology, production techniques or 

economic management and marketing systems. 

26.3  Use Standards 

26.3.1 Requirement for discretionary non-residential use to locate on rural resource land 

26.3.1-(P1)  Other than for residential use, discretionary permit 

use must: 

(a) be consistent with local area objectives; 

(b) be consistent with any applicable desired future character 

statement;  

(c) be required to locate on rural resource land for 

operational efficiency: 

(i) to access a specific naturally occurring resource on 

the site or on adjacent land in the zone; 

(ii) to access infrastructure only available on the site or 

on adjacent land in the zone; 

(iii) to access a product of primary industry from a use 

on the site or on adjacent land in the zone; 

(a) Proposal satisfies four out of 10 of the Local Area Objectives 

of the Rural Resource zone. 

(b) Proposal satisfies five out of 14 of the Desired Future 

Character Statements. 

(c)(i) Non-compliant.  A naturally occurring resource in the Rural 

Resource zone refers to air, water and land resources.  

Development is for Passive Recreation.  The proposed use 

and development seeks to locate on rural land to access the 

naturally occurring resources and scenic attributes of the 

site.   

(c)(ii) Compliant.  It is a requirement of the proposed use and 

development to access built infrastructure that is available 

on the site. 
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(iv) to service or support a primary industry or other 

permitted use on the site or on adjacent land in the 

zone; 

(v) if required - 

a. to acquire access to a mandatory site area 

not otherwise available in a zone intended 

for that purpose; 

b. for security; 

c. for public health or safety if all measures to 

minimise impact could create an 

unacceptable level of risk to human health, 

life or property if located on land in a zone 

intended for that purpose; 

(vi) to provide opportunity for diversification, 

innovation, and value-adding to secure existing or 

potential primary industry use of the site or of 

adjacent land; 

(vii) to provide an essential utility or community service 

infrastructure for the municipal or regional 

community or that is of significance for Tasmania; 

or 

(viii) if a cost-benefit analysis in economic, 

environmental, and social terms indicates 

(c)(iii) Non-compliant.  It is not a requirement of the proposed use 

and development to access a product from primary industry 

activity on the site or adjacent land. 

(c)(iv) Non-compliant.  It is not a requirement of the proposed use 

and development to service primary industry.   

(c)(v)a. Non-compliant.  Land is required to access a mandatory site 

area that is not otherwise available in the zone. 

(c)(v)b. Compliant.  Proposal is required to locate on rural resource 

land for security reasons. 

(c)(v)c. Non-compliant.  Proposal is not required for public health 

or safety. 

(c)(vi) Compliant.  Proposal would diversify and value-add to 

existing primary industry use of the site. 

(c)(vii) Non-compliant.  Proposal would provide community service 

infrastructure for the municipal area. 

(c)(viii) Non-compliant.  No economic, social or environmental 

cost-benefit analysis has been submitted to demonstrate 

significant regional benefit.   

(d)(i) Compliant.  Proposal would not result in the permanent loss 

of agricultural land that is located in a Proclaimed Irrigation 

District. 
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significant benefits to the region; and 

(d) minimise likelihood for: 

(i) permanent loss of land for existing and potential 

primary industry use; 

(ii) constraint or interference to existing and potential 

primary industry use on the site and on adjacent 

land; and 

(iii) loss of land within a proclaimed irrigation district 

under Part 9 Water Management Act 1999 or land 

that may benefit from the application of broad-

scale irrigation development. 

(d)(ii) Compliant.  The proposal would not constrain, fetter or 

otherwise interfere with existing and potential primary 

industry use on adjacent land.   

(d)(iii) Compliant.  The site is not located within a Proclaimed 

Irrigation District.   

 Refer to “Issues” section of this report. 

26.3.2  Required Residential Use 

26.3.2-(A1)  Residential use required as part of a use must: 

(a) be an alteration or addition to an existing lawful and 

structurally sound residential building; 

(b) be an ancillary dwelling to an existing lawful and 

structurally sound single dwelling; 

(c) not intensify an existing lawful residential use; 

(a) Not applicable.  Satisfied by (b). 

(b) Compliant.  Development is an ancillary dwelling to an 

existing lawful and structurally sound single dwelling. 

(c) Not applicable.  Satisfied by (b). 

(d) Not applicable.  Satisfied by (b). 
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(d) replace a lawful existing residential use; 

(e) not create a new residential use through conversion of an 

existing building; or 

(f) be home based business in association with occupation of 

an existing lawful and structurally sound residential 

building; and 

(g) there is no change in the title description of the site on 

which the residential use is located. 

(e) Not applicable.  Satisfied by (b). 

(f) Not applicable.  Satisfied by (b). 

(g) Compliant.  No change to the title description. 

26.3.3 Residential use 

26.3.3-(A1)  Residential use that is not required as part of an 

other use must: 

(a) be an alteration or addition to an existing lawful and 

structurally sound residential building; 

(b) be an ancillary dwelling to an existing lawful and 

structurally sound single dwelling; 

(c) not intensify an existing lawful residential use; 

(d) not replace an existing residential use; 

(e) not create a new residential use through conversion of an 

existing building; 

Not applicable.   

Not a non-required Residential use. 
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(f) be an outbuilding with a floor area of not more than 

100m2  

appurtenant to an existing lawful and structurally sound 

residential building; or 

(g) be home based business in association with occupation of 

an existing lawful and structurally sound residential 

building; and 

(h) there is no change in the title description of the site on 

which the residential use is located. 

26.4  Development Standards 

26.4.1  Suitability of a site or lot on a plan of subdivision for use or development 

26.4.1-(A1)  A site or each lot on a plan of subdivision must: 

(a) unless for agricultural use, have an area of not less than 

1.0 hectare not including any access strip; and 

(b) if intended for a building, contain a building area 

(i) of not more than 2,000m2 or 20% of the area of 

the site, whichever is the greater unless a crop 

protection structure for an agricultural use; 

(ii) clear of any applicable setback from a frontage, 

side or rear boundary; 

(a) Compliant.  Land area is 1.61ha. 

(b)(i) Compliant.  Total of proposed and existing building area on 

site would be approximately 1,185m2 and would not 

encompass more than 20% of the land area.  

(b)(ii) Compliant.  Development would be setback 10m from 

eastern side boundary and clear of all other applicable 

setbacks. 

(b)(iii) Not applicable.  No Table to this Clause. 
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(iii) clear of any applicable setback from a zone 

boundary; 

(iv) clear of any registered easement; 

(v) clear of any registered right of way benefiting 

other land; 

(vi) clear of any restriction imposed by a utility; 

(vii) not including an access strip; 

(viii) accessible from a frontage or access strip. 

(b)(iv) Compliant.  Development would be clear of burdening 

pipeline easement. 

(b)(v) Not applicable.  No right of way. 

(b)(vi) Compliant.  Development would be clear of TasWater utility. 

(b)(vii) Not applicable.  No access strip. 

(b)(viii) Compliant.  Land is accessible from a frontage to  

Von Bibras Road. 

26.4.1-(A2)  A site or each lot on a subdivision plan must have a 

separate access from a road: 

(a) across a frontage over which no other land has a right of 

access; and 

(b) if an internal lot, by an access strip connecting to a 

frontage over land not required as the means of access to 

any other land; or 

(c) by a right of way connecting to a road - 

(i) over land not required as the means of access to 

any other land; and 

(ii) not required to give the lot of which it is a part the 

minimum properties of a lot in accordance with 

(a) Compliant.  The land has frontage to Von Bibras Road. 

(b) Not applicable.  Not an internal lot. 

(c) Not applicable.  No legal access to a right of way connecting 

to a road. 

(d) Compliant.  The land has approximately 65m of frontage to 

Von Bibras Road. 

(e) Compliant.  Existing appr access to Von Bibras Road. 
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the acceptable solution in any applicable standard; 

and 

(d) with a width of frontage and any access strip or right of 

way of not less than 6.0m; and 

(e) the relevant road authority in accordance with the Local 

Government (Highways) Act 1982 or the Roads and Jetties 

Act 1935 must have advised it is satisfied adequate 

arrangements can be made to provide vehicular access 

between the carriageway of a road and the frontage, 

access strip or right of way to the site or each lot on a 

proposed subdivision plan. 

26.4.1-(A3)  Unless for agricultural use other than controlled 

environment agriculture which permanently precludes the land 

for an agricultural use dependent on the soil as a growth 

medium, a site or each lot on a plan of subdivision must be 

capable of connecting to a water supply: 

(a) provided in accordance with the Water and Sewerage 

Industry Act 2008; or 

(b) from a rechargeable drinking water system R31 with a 

storage capacity of not less than 10,000 litres if: 

(i) there is not a reticulated water supply; and 

(ii) development is for: 

(a) Compliant.  Site is connected to TasWater water supply 

network. 

(b) Not applicable.  Satisfied by (a). 
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a. a single dwelling; or 

b. a use with an equivalent population of not 

more than 10 people per day. 

26.4.1-(A4)  Unless for agricultural use other than controlled 

environment agriculture which permanently precludes the land 

for an agricultural use dependent on the soil as a growth 

medium, a site or each lot on a plan of subdivision must be 

capable of draining and disposing of sewage and liquid trade 

waste: 

(a) to a sewerage system provided in accordance with the 

Water and Sewerage Industry Act 2008; or 

(b) by onsite disposal if: 

(i) sewage or liquid trade waste cannot be drained to 

a reticulated sewer system; and 

(ii) the development: 

a. is for a single dwelling; or 

b. provides for an equivalent population of 

not more than10 people per day; or 

(iii) the site has capacity for on-site disposal of 

domestic waste water in accordance with AS/NZS 

(a) Compliant.  Site is connected to TasWater sewer network. 

(b) Not applicable.  Satisfied by (a). 
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1547:2000 On-site domestic-wastewater 

management clear of any defined building area or 

access strip. 

26.4.1-(A5)  Unless for agricultural use other than controlled 

environment agriculture which permanently precludes the land for 

an agricultural use dependent on the soil as a growth medium, a 

site or each lot on a plan of subdivision must be capable of 

draining and disposing of stormwater: 

(a) to a stormwater system provided in accordance with the 

Urban  Drainage Act 2013; or 

(b) if stormwater cannot be drained to a stormwater system: 

(i) for discharge to a natural drainage line, water body 

or watercourse; or 

(ii) for disposal within the site if: 

a. the site has an area of not less than 

5,000m2; 

b. the disposal area is not within any defined 

building area; 

c. the disposal area is not within any area 

required for the disposal of sewage; 

(a) Not applicable.  Satisfied by (b). 

(b)(i) Not applicable.  Satisfied by (b)(ii). 

(b)(ii) Compliant.   

a. the site has an area of 1.61ha; 

b. the disposal area is clear of the building area; 

c. not applicable.  No on-site waste water disposal; 

d. Not applicable.  No access strip; and 

e. not more than 50% of the site is of impervious 

surface. 
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d. the disposal area is not within any access 

strip; and 

e. not more than 50% of the site is impervious 

surface. 

26.4.2  Location and configuration of development 

26.4.2-(A1)  A building or a utility structure, other than a crop 

protection structure for an agriculture use, must be setback: 

(a) not less than 20.0m from the frontage; or 

(b) if the development is for sensitive use on land that adjoins 

a road specified in the Table to this Clause, not less than 

the setback specified from that road; 

(c) not less than 10.0m from each side boundary; and 

(d) not less than 10.0m from the rear boundary; or 

(e) in accordance with any applicable building area shown on 

a sealed plan. 

(a) Compliant.  Frontage setback would be 86m.  

(b) Not applicable.  Land does not adjoin the Bass Highway. 

(c) Compliant.  Development would be setback approximately 

10m from the eastern side boundary and 48m from the 

western side boundary. 

(d) Compliant.  Development would be setback greater than 

10m from the rear boundary.  

(e) Not applicable.  No building area on a Sealed Plan. 

26.4.2-(A2)  Building height must be not more than 8.5m. Compliant.  

Development would be 4m high. 
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26.4.2  A3.1   

A building or utility structure, other than a crop protection 

structure for an agricultural use or wind power turbines or wind 

power pumps, must - 

(a) not project above an elevation 15m below the closest 

ridgeline; 

(b) be not less than 30m from any shoreline to a marine or 

aquatic water body, water course, or wetland; 

(c) be below the canopy level of any adjacent forest or 

woodland vegetation; and 

(d) clad and roofed with materials with a light reflectance 

value of less than 40%. 

A3.2   

Wind power turbines and wind power pumps must not exceed 

20m in height. 

A3.1 

(a) Compliant.  Development would be 20m below the closest 

ridgeline. 

(b) Compliant.  Development would be 450m from nearest 

wetland area.  

(c) Compliant.  Nearest woodland would be 2.4km to the east.  

(d) Compliant by a condition to a permit. 

A3.2 

Not applicable.  No wind turbine or wind power pumps. 

26.4.3  Location of development for sensitive uses 

26.4.3-(A1)  New development, except for extensions to existing 

sensitive use where the extension is no greater than 30% of the 

existing gross floor area of the sensitive use, must - 

Not applicable.   

The floor area of existing residential use is 232m2.. A 30% increase 

in floor area would be 69.6m2.  Proposed extension and conversion 
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(a) be located not less than: 

(i) 200m from any agricultural land; 

(ii) 200m from aquaculture, or controlled environment 

agriculture; 

(iii) 500m from the operational area boundary 

established by a mining lease issued in accordance 

with the Mineral Resources Development Act 1995 

if blasting does not occur; or 

(iv) 1000m from the operational area boundary 

established by a mining lease issued in accordance 

with the Mineral Resources Development Act 1995 

if blasting does occur; or 

(v) 500m from intensive animal husbandry; 

(vi) 100m from land under a reserve management 

plan; 

(vii) 100m from land designated for production 

forestry; 

(viii) 50.0m from a boundary of the land to the Bass 

Highway, or to a railway line; and 

of a building to accommodate an ancillary dwelling, that is defined 

as appurtenant to a single dwelling, would have a floor area of 

47.8m2 
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(ix) clear of any restriction imposed by a utility; and 

(b) not be on land within a proclaimed irrigation district 

under Part 9 Water Management Act 1999, or land that 

may benefit from the application of broad-scale irrigation 

development. 

26.4.4  Subdivision 

26.4.4-(A1)  Each new lot on a plan of subdivision must be – 

(a) a lot required for public use either State government, a 

Council, a Statutory authority or a corporation all the 

shares of which are held by or on behalf of the State, a 

Council or by a statutory authority. 

Not applicable.  

No subdivision proposed. 

26.4.5  Buildings for Controlled Environment Agriculture 

26.4.5-(A1) 

A building for controlled environment agriculture use must be a 

crop protection structure and the agricultural use inside the 

building must satisfy one of the following: 

(a) rely on the soil as a growth medium into which plants are 

directly sown; 

Not applicable.  

No controlled environment agriculture proposed. 
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(b) not alter, disturb or damage the existing soil profile if 

conducted in a manner which does not rely on the soil as a 

growth medium. 

CODES 

E1 Bushfire-Prone Areas Code Not applicable.  Not a subdivision or vulnerable or hazardous use. 

E2  Airport Impact Management Code Not applicable.  No Code in this Scheme. 

E3  Clearing and Conversion of Vegetation Code Not Applicable. No clearing of native threatened vegetation is 

required.   

E4  Change in Ground Level Code Not applicable. No change in ground level is required for the 

development. 

E5  Local Heritage Code Not applicable.  No places of local significance listed in this 

Scheme. 

E6  Hazard Management Code Not applicable.  No landslip hazard identified. 

E7  Sign Code Not applicable.  No signs proposed. 

E8  Telecommunication Code Not applicable.  No telecommunications proposed. 

E9  Traffic Generating Use and Parking Code 

E9.2  Application of this Code Applicable.  Applies to all use and development. 

E9.4  Use or development exempt from this Code Not exempt.  No Local Area Parking Scheme. 
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E9.5  Use Standards 

E9.5.1  Provision for parking 

E9.5.1-(A1)  Provision for parking must be: 

(a) the minimum number of on-site vehicle parking spaces 

must be in accordance with the applicable standard for 

the use class as shown in the Table to this Code; 

Compliant by condition. 

The E9 Traffic and Parking Code of the Scheme requires 1 

additional car parking space for the ancillary dwelling and 1 space 

for every 5 dogs trained on the land.   The land has sufficient area 

to be able to accommodate this requirement.  

E9.5.2  Provision for loading and unloading of vehicles 

E9.5.2-(A1)  There must be provision within a site for: 

(a) on-site loading area in accordance with the requirement in 
the Table to this Code; and 

(b) passenger vehicle pick-up and set-down facilities for 
business, commercial, educational and retail use at the 
rate of one space for every 50 parking spaces. 

(a) Compliant.  Table E9A requires on-site loading provision 

for 1 small ridged truck.  The land has sufficient area to be 

able to accommodate this requirement. 

(b) Not applicable.  Table E9A does not require set down 

facilities for ancillary dwelling or domestic animal training. 

E9.6  Development Standards 

E9.6.1  Design of vehicle parking and loading areas 

E9.6.1 A1.1  All development must provide for the collection, 

drainage and disposal of stormwater; and 

E9.6.1 A1.2  Other than for development for a single dwelling in 

E9.6.1 A1.1 - Compliant by condition. 

 

9.6.1 A1.2 
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the General Residential, Low Density Residential, Urban Mixed Use 

and Village zones, the layout of vehicle parking area, loading 

area, circulation aisle and manoeuvring area must - 

(a) Be in accordance with AS/NZS 2890.1 (2004) - Parking 

Facilities – Off-Street Car Parking; 

(b) Be in accordance with AS/NZS 2890.2 (2002) Parking 

Facilities – Off-Street Commercial Vehicles; 

(c) Be in accordance with AS/NZS 2890.3 (1993) Parking 

Facilities - Bicycle Parking Facilities; 

(d) Be in accordance with AS/NZS 2890.6 Parking Facilities - 

Off-Street Parking for People with Disabilities; 

(e) Each parking space must be separately accessed from the 

internal circulation aisle within the site; 

(f) Provide for the forward movement and passing of all 

vehicles within the site other than if entering or leaving a 

loading or parking space; and 

(g) Be formed and constructed with compacted sub-base and 

an all-weather surface. 

(a) Compliant by a condition to a permit. 

(b) Not applicable.  Applies where 20 spaces are proposed or 

required. 

(c) Not applicable.  Applies where 20 spaces are proposed or 

required. 

(d) Not applicable.  Applies where 20 spaces are proposed or 

required. 

(e) Compliant by condition.  The site has sufficient area to 

accommodate this requirement. 

(f) Compliant by condition.  The site has sufficient area to 

accommodate this requirement.  

(g) Compliant by condition.  Internal roadway and car parking 

areas would be constructed with a compacted sub-base and 

an all-weather surface. 

E9.6.1-(A2)  Design and construction of an access strip and 

vehicle circulation, movement and standing areas for use or 

development on land within the Rural Living, Environmental 

Living, Open Space, Rural Resource, or Environmental 

Compliant by condition.  Design and construction of access, vehicle 

circulation, movement and standing areas would be in accordance 

with the application submitted, detailing a sealed car park and 

vehicle circulation area. 
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Management zones must be in accordance with the principles and 

requirements for in the current edition of Unsealed Roads Manual 

– Guideline for Good Practice ARRB. 

E10  Water and Waterways Code Not applicable.  Not within 30m of a waterway or wetland.  

Specific Area Plans Not applicable.  No Specific Area Plan applies to the site. 
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Issues -  

1 Discretionary use in Rural Resource zone – dog training facility 

The Planning Scheme’s Performance Criteria for Clause 26.3.1-(P1) 

states that other than Residential use, discretionary permit use must – 

(a)&(b) be consistent with Local Area Objectives and Desired Future 

Character Statements - 

The purpose of the Rural Resource zone is to provide for the 

sustainable use and development of air, land and water 

resources for agriculture, aquaculture, forestry, mining and 

other primary industries, including quarrying.   

The Rural Resource zone’s Local Area Objectives and Desired 

Future Character Statements together seek to promote use and 

development that is for a primary industry purpose.  The 

objectives and statements also allow for development that 

would not be located on agricultural land or in a proclaimed 

irrigation district, would be reliant on naturally occurring 

resources or scenic attributes, where economic and community 

activity would be promoted, and where there would not be any 

resulting constraint, fettering or conflict with current or future 

primary industry activity on the subject or adjoining land. 

The subject proposal is not a use that is associated with primary 

industry activity.  The proposal is for domestic dog training.  

The use of the land, to train a small number of dogs towards 

better, domestic behaviour, would not result in the fettering of 

primary industry activity on adjacent land. 

(c) be required to locate on rural resource land for operational 

efficiency – 

(i) to access a specific naturally occurring resources on the 

site or on adjacent land in the zone; 

Non-compliant.   A naturally occurring resource in the 

Rural Resource zone refers to air, water and land 

resources.  Development is for domestic dog training.  

The proposed use and development does not seek to 

locate on rural resource land to access the naturally 

occurring resources or scenic attributes of the site.   
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(ii) to access infrastructure only available on the site or on 

adjacent land in the zone; 

Compliant.  Proposal would access existing built 

infrastructure, access and parking areas available  on 

the land.   

(iii) to access a product of primary industry from a use on 

the site or on adjacent land in the zone; 

Non-compliant.  It is not a requirement of the proposed 

use and development to access a product from primary 

industry activity on the site or adjacent land. 

(iv) to service or support a primary industry or other 

permitted use on the site or on adjacent land in the 

zone; 

Non-compliant.  It is not a requirement of the proposed 

use and development to service primary industry. 

(v) if required - 

a. to acquire access to a mandatory site area not 

otherwise available in a zone intended for that 

purpose; 

Compliant.  Application is only able to made for 

the use Class in the Rural Living, Rural Resource 

and Environmental Living zones.  The use Class 

is Prohibited in all other zones. The subject land 

is required to access a site area that is not 

otherwise available in a zone. 

b. for security; 

Compliant.  Proposal is required to locate on site 

for security reasons. 

c. for public health or safety if all measures to 

minimise impact could create an unacceptable 

level of risk to human health, life or property if 

located on land in a zone intended for that 

purpose; 
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Non-compliant.  Proposal is not required for 

public health or safety. 

(vi) to provide opportunity for diversification, innovation, 

and value-adding to secure existing or potential 

primary industry use of the site or of adjacent land; 

Compliant.  Proposal would diversify and value-add to 

existing primary industry use of the site. 

(vii) to provide an essential utility or community service 

infrastructure for the municipal or regional community 

or that is of significance for Tasmania; or 

Non-compliant.  Proposal would not provide community 

service infrastructure for the municipal area. 

(viii) if a cost-benefit analysis in economic, environmental, 

and social terms indicates significant benefits to the 

region; and 

Non-compliant.  No economic, social or environmental 

cost-benefit analysis has been submitted to 

demonstrate significant regional benefit.   

(d) minimise likelihood for: 

(i) permanent loss of land for existing and potential 

primary industry use; 

Compliant.  Proposal would not result in the permanent 

loss of land for primary industry. 

(ii) constraint or interference to existing and potential 

primary industry use on the site and on adjacent land; 

and 

Compliant.  The proposal would not constrain, fetter or 

otherwise interfere with existing and potential primary 

industry use on adjacent land.   

(iii) loss of land within a proclaimed irrigation district under 

Part 9 Water Management Act 1999 or land that may 

benefit from the application of broad-scale irrigation 

development. 
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Compliant.  The site is not located within a Proclaimed 

Irrigation District.   

Referral advice – 

Referral advice from the various Departments of the Council and other service 

providers is as follows: 

SERVICE COMMENTS/CONDITIONS 

Environmental Health No issues.  Site is connected to 

TasWater network. 

Infrastructure Services On-site stormwater disposal is 

satisfactory. 

TasWater Referred.  No comments. 

Department of State Growth Not applicable. 

Environment Protection Authority Not applicable. 

TasRail Not applicable. 

Heritage Tasmania Not applicable. 

Crown Land Services Not applicable. 

Other Not applicable. 

CONSULTATION 

In accordance with s.57(3) of the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993: 

. a site notice was posted; 

. letters to adjoining owners were sent;  and 

. an advertisement was placed in the Public Notices section of  

The Advocate. 

Representations – 

One representation was received within the prescribed time, a copy of which 

is provided at Annexure 3. 
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The representation is summarised and responded to as follows: 

MATTER RAISED RESPONSE 

1 The sorts of activities (domestic 

animal breeding, boarding or 

training) should not be 

permitted close to residential 

dwellings.  This is a quiet 

neighbourhood, and it should 

be maintained.  

The Use Class, which a planner must 

determine and allocate to each 

application, in accordance with 

Clause 8.2 “Categorising Use or 

Development”: of the Planning 

Scheme, is “Domestic animal 

breeding, boarding or training.” 

The Use Class classification is 

confusing, as it describes a number 

of possible uses in the title.  The 

actual use of land, under the subject 

application, is for a dog training 

facility.  No dog breeding or 

boarding is proposed.  

Application for the Use Class of 

“Domestic animal breeding, 

boarding or training”, can only be 

made on land that is zoned “Rural 

Living”, “:Rural Resource” or 

“Environmental Living”.  The use is 

prohibited in all other zones.   

It is therefore considered 

appropriate that an application for a 

dog training facility be made and 

considered in the Rural Resource 

zone. 

2 The barking of dogs is noted to 

be irritating and could be a 

point of contention.   

This is not a matter examined under 

the Planning Scheme.  

Council’s Animal Control Officer has 

advised that, while a License is 

required for the keeping of 2 or 

more domestic dogs there is no  

requirement for a License to operate  

a dog training facility, whereby dogs 



 _________________________________________________________________________  

 

 

 

 

Development Support Special Committee Minutes  -  30 November 2020  ⚫  33 

may come and go, often staying on 

site for no more than 2 hours over 

the period of a week. 

Council’s Environmental Health 

officer has advised that there are no 

specific regulations in relation to the 

barking of dogs.  It depends on the 

level of complaint received, noise 

intensity and noise frequency. 

3 The consequent noise levels 

could bring down the value of 

properties in the area. 

These is not a matter examined 

under the Planning Scheme.  

RESOURCE, FINANCIAL AND RISK IMPACTS 

The proposal has no likely impact on Council resources outside those usually 

required for assessment and reporting, and possibly costs associated with an 

appeal against the Council’s determination should one be instituted. 

CORPORATE COMPLIANCE 

The Central Coast Strategic Plan 2014-2024 includes the following strategies 

and key actions: 

The Environment and Sustainable Infrastructure 

. Develop and manage sustainable built infrastructure. 

CONCLUSION 

The representation received does not have merit to warrant the refusal of the 

use and development.   

An application for a dog training facility can only be made on land that is zoned 

“Rural Living”, “:Rural Resource” and “Environmental Living”.  The use is 

prohibited in all other zones.  The proposed use is for a training facility on 

Rural Resource zoned land  No dog boarding or breeding is to occur on site.  

The use would be for set times during the week, or by appointment, and it is 

considered unlikely the use would impose any negative impacts on adjoining 

land. 

The proposal satisfies the Planning Scheme's relevant Performance Criteria. 

The grant of a Permit, subject to conditions, is considered to be justified.   
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Recommendation - 

It is recommended that application for Residential - ancillary dwelling and 

Domestic animal breeding, boarding or training - dog training facility - 

discretionary use and development in Rural Resource zone at 65 Von Bibras 

Road, Ulverstone – Development Application DA2020290 be approved subject 

to the following  conditions and restrictions: 

1 The development must be substantially in accordance with the aerial 

image, plans and elevations submitted by the applicant, dated stamped 

25 September 2020, unless modified by a condition of this Permit. 

2 Stormwater, including from vehicle parking and manoeuvring areas, 

must be collected, drained and disposed of to an approved stormwater 

system. 

3 Vehicle parking and manoeuvring areas must be designed and 

constructed in accordance with the "Unsealed Roads Manual - 

Guideline for Good Practice ARRB". 

4 The development must make provision for one car parking space for 

the ancillary dwelling and 1 space for every five dogs to be trained on 

the site at any one time. 

Please note: 

1 A Planning Permit remains valid for two years. If the use and/or 

development has not substantially commenced within this period, an 

extension may be granted if a request is made before this period 

expires.  If the Permit lapses, a new application must be made. 

2 “Substantial commencement” is the submission and approval of a 

Building Permit or engineering drawings and the physical 

commencement of infrastructure works on the site, or an arrangement 

of a Private Works Authority or bank guarantee to undertake such 

works. 

3 Prior to the commencement of work the applicant is to ensure that the 

category of work for any proposed building, plumbing and/or 

demolition work is defined using the Determinations issued under the 

Building Act 2016 by the Director of Building Control.  Any notifications 

or permits required in accordance with the defined category of work 

must be attained prior to the commencement of work.  It is 

recommended the Council's Building Permit Authority or a Building 

Surveyor be contacted should clarification be required.’ 
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The Land Use Planning Group Leader’s report is supported.” 

The Executive Services Officer reported as follows: 

“A copy of the Annexures referred to in the Land Use Planning Group Leader’s report 

have been circulated to all Councillors.” 

◼  Cr van Rooyen moved and Cr Viney seconded, “It is recommended that application for 

Residential - ancillary dwelling and Domestic animal breeding, boarding or training - dog 

training facility - discretionary use and development in Rural Resource zone at 65 Von Bibras 

Road, Ulverstone – Development Application DA2020290 be approved subject to the 

following  conditions and restrictions: 

1 The development must be substantially in accordance with the aerial image, plans and 

elevations submitted by the applicant, dated stamped 25 September 2020, unless 

modified by a condition of this Permit. 

2 Stormwater, including from vehicle parking and manoeuvring areas, must be 

collected, drained and disposed of to an approved stormwater system. 

3 Vehicle parking and manoeuvring areas must be designed and constructed in 

accordance with the "Unsealed Roads Manual - Guideline for Good Practice ARRB". 

4 The development must make provision for one car parking space for the ancillary 

dwelling and 1 space for every five dogs to be trained on the site at any one time. 

Please note: 

1 A Planning Permit remains valid for two years. If the use and/or development has not 

substantially commenced within this period, an extension may be granted if a request 

is made before this period expires.  If the Permit lapses, a new application must be 

made. 

2 “Substantial commencement” is the submission and approval of a Building Permit or 

engineering drawings and the physical commencement of infrastructure works on the 

site, or an arrangement of a Private Works Authority or bank guarantee to undertake 

such works. 

3 Prior to the commencement of work the applicant is to ensure that the category of 

work for any proposed building, plumbing and/or demolition work is defined using 

the Determinations issued under the Building Act 2016 by the Director of Building 

Control.  Any notifications or permits required in accordance with the defined 

category of work must be attained prior to the commencement of work.  It is 

recommended the Council's Building Permit Authority or a Building Surveyor be 

contacted should clarification be required.” 

Carried unanimously 
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34/2020 Residential – dwelling and shed - variation to the building envelope –  

23 Bowman Drive, Penguin- Application No. DA2020287 

The Strategic Projects and Planning Consultant reported as follows: 

“The Town Planner has prepared the following report: 

‘DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION NO.: DA2020287 

PROPOSAL: Residential – dwelling and shed – 

variation to the building envelope  

APPLICANT: PLA Designs Pty Ltd   

LOCATION: 23 Bowman Drive, Penguin  

ZONE: General Residential 

PLANNING INSTRUMENT: Central Coast Interim Planning Scheme 

2013 (the Planning Scheme) 

ADVERTISED: 17 October 2020 

REPRESENTATIONS EXPIRY DATE: 3 November 2020 

REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED: One 

42-DAY EXPIRY DATE: 25 November 2020 – extension of time 

granted until 14 December 2020 

DECISION DUE: 30 November 2020 

PURPOSE 

The purpose of this report is to consider an application for a dwelling and shed 

on land at 23 Bowman Drive, Penguin.   

Accompanying the report are the following documents: 

. Annexure 1 – location plan; 

. Annexure 2 – application documentation; 

. Annexure 3 – representation;  

. Annexure 4 – photographs; and 

. Annexure 5 – Statement of Compliance from Road Authority and 

Stormwater Authority  

BACKGROUND 

Development description – 

An application has been made for a single dwelling and a 7m x 9m shed at  

23 Bowman Drive, Penguin.   
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The dwelling would comprise of three bedrooms (master with ensuite), shared 

bathroom, open plan lounge/kitchen/dining room, double garage (with 

laundry) and a northern facing alfresco.  The dwelling component of the 

application satisfies all relevant Planning Scheme Acceptable Solutions for the 

General Residential zone and would be, if lodged as a stand-alone application, 

a ‘No Permit Required’ development.   

The shed would be located in the far north-western corner of the lot and would 

be positioned along the northern rear boundary.  This is a ‘discretionary 

matter’. 

The proposal incorporates a new 6m wide crossover off Bowman Drive.  

Site description and surrounding area – 

The 850m2 site is located on the northern side of Bowman Drive.   

There is a sewer easement that runs just inside of the development site’s 

southern front boundary.   

Land to the west, east and south are also zoned General Residential.  Some of 

the adjoining land is developed with single dwellings and associated 

outbuildings.  Land to the immediate west and east are vacant. 

History – 

The site has existing footings and a slab that was poured for a dwelling as 

works undertaken by the previous owner.   All footings and slab are in the 

process of being removed.  

DISCUSSION 

The following table is an assessment of the relevant Scheme provisions: 

 



 ________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

 

 

 

 

38  ⚫  Development Support Special Committee Minutes  -  30 November 2020 

General Residential 

CLAUSE COMMENT 

10.3.1 Discretionary Permit Use 

10.3.1-(P1)  Discretionary permit use must: 

(a) be consistent with local area objectives; 

(b) be consistent with any applicable desired future character 

statement; and 

(c) minimise likelihood for adverse impact on amenity for use 

on adjacent land in the zone.  

Not applicable. 

Residential use is Permitted. 

10.3.2 Impact of Use 

10.3.2-(A1)  Permitted non-residential use must adjoin at least 

one residential use on the same street frontage. 

Not applicable. 

Use is residential.  

10.3.2-(A2)  Permitted non-residential use must not generate 

more than 40 average daily vehicle movements. 

Not applicable. 

Use is residential. 
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10.3.2-(A3)  Other than for emergency services, residential, and 

visitor accommodation, hours of operation must be between 

6.00am and 9.00pm. 

Not applicable. 

Use is residential. 

10.4.1 Residential density for multiple dwellings 

10.4.1-(A1) Multiple dwellings must have a site area per dwelling 

of not less than: 

(a) 325m2; or 

(b) if within a density area specified in Table 10.4.1 below and 

shown on the planning scheme maps, that specified for the 

density area. 

Not applicable.   

Not an application for multiple dwellings.    

10.4.2  Setbacks and building envelope for all dwellings 

10.4.2-(A1)  Unless within a building area, a dwelling, excluding 

protrusions (such as eaves, steps, porches, and awnings) that 

extend not more than 0.6m into the frontage setback, must have a 

setback from a frontage that is: 

(a) if the frontage is a primary frontage, at least 4.5m, or, if 

the setback from the primary frontage is less than 4.5m, 

not less than the setback, from the primary frontage, of 

any existing dwelling on the site; or 

(b) if the frontage is not a primary frontage, at least 3.0m, or, 

if the setback from the frontage is less than 3.0m, not less 

(a) Compliant.  Dwelling would be setback 6m from the front 

boundary.   

(b) Not applicable.  No secondary frontage.  

(c) Not applicable.  Satisfied by (a).  

(d) Compliant.  The development is not on land that abuts the  

Bass Highway. 
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than the setback, from a frontage that is not a primary 

frontage, of any existing dwelling on the site;  or 

(c) if for a vacant site with existing dwellings on adjoining 

sites on the same street, not more than the greater, or less 

than the lesser, setback for the equivalent frontage of the 

dwellings on the adjoining sites on the same street; or 

(d) if  the development is on land that abuts a road specified 

in Table 10.4.2, at least that specified for the road. 

10.4.2-(A2)  A garage or carport must have a setback from a 

primary frontage of at least: 

(a) 5.5m, or alternatively 1.0m behind the façade of the 

dwelling; or 

(b) the same as the dwelling façade, if a portion of the 

dwelling gross floor area is located above the garage or 

carport; or 

(c) 1.0m, if the natural ground level slopes up or down at a 

gradient steeper than 1 in 5 for a distance of 10.0m from 

the frontage. 

(a) Compliant.  Attached garage would be setback 6m from the 

primary frontage.  

(b) Not applicable.  Refer to (a) above. 

(c) Not applicable.  Refer to (a) above. 

10.4.2-(A3)  A dwelling, excluding outbuildings with a building 

height of not more than 2.4m and protrusions (such as eaves, 

steps, porches, and awnings) that extend not more than 0.6m 

horizontally beyond the building envelope, must: 

(a)(i) Compliant.  The proposal satisfies the frontage setback as 

discussed above.  
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(a) be contained within a building envelope (refer to Diagrams 

10.4.2A, 10.4.2B, 10.4.2C and 10.4.2D) determined by: 

(i) a distance equal to the frontage setback or, for an 

internal lot, a distance of 4.5m from the rear 

boundary of a lot with an adjoining frontage; and 

(ii) projecting a line at an angle of 45 degrees from the 

horizontal at a height of 3.0m above natural ground 

level at the side boundaries and a distance of 4.0m 

from the rear boundary to a building height of not 

more than 8.5m above natural ground level; and 

(b) only have a setback within 1.5m of a side boundary if the 

dwelling: 

(i) does not extend beyond an existing building built 

on or within 0.2m of the boundary or the adjoining 

lot; or 

(ii) does not exceed a total length of 9.0m or one-third 

the length of the side boundary (whichever is the 

lesser). 

(a)(ii) Non-compliant.  Shed would be located along the rear 

boundary.   Furthermore, the shed would be outside the 

required building envelope due to a wall height of 3.8m with 

a ridge height of 4.7m.   

 Refer to the “Issues” section of this report. 

 The dwelling satisfies all the building envelope standards.  

(b)(i) Compliant.  The shed manufacturing plans show the wall 

length as 9m.  There is a discrepancy with the site plan that 

states 9.5m wall length for the shed.  The plans to be used 

for this assessment are the shed plans.  A condition is to be 

placed on the Permit stating wall length to be 9m.  

(b)(ii) Compliant as discussed above. 
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10.4.3 Site coverage and private open space for all dwellings 

10.4.3-(A1) Dwellings must have: 

(a) a site coverage of not more than 50% (excluding eaves up 

to 0.6m); and 

(b) for multiple dwellings, a total area of private open space of 

not less than 60.0m2 associated with each dwelling, unless 

the dwelling has a finished floor level that is entirely more 

than 1.8m above the finished ground level (excluding a 

garage, carport or entry foyer); and 

(c) a site area of which at least 25% of the site area is free 

from impervious surfaces. 

(a) Compliant.  Site coverage would be approximately 36%.   

(b) Not applicable.  The proposed development is not for 

multiple dwellings. 

(c) Compliant.  The site would have an area greater than 25% 

free from impervious surfaces. 

10.4.3-(A2) A dwelling must have an area of private open space 

that: 

(a) is in one location and is at least: 

(i) 24.0m2; or 

(ii) 12.0m2, if the dwelling is a multiple dwelling with a 

finished floor level that is entirely more than 1.8m 

above the finished ground level (excluding a 

garage, carport or entry foyer); and 

(a)(i) Compliant.  The dwelling includes an alfresco area which 

would be greater than 24m2.  

(a)(ii) Not applicable.  Development satisfied by (a)(i). 

(b)(i) Compliant.  The dwelling has private open space with a 

minimum horizontal dimension greater than 4m.  

(c) Compliant.  The existing private open space area would be 

directly accessible from the dwelling’s habitable rooms. 
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(b) has a minimum horizontal dimension of: 

(i) 4.0m; or 

(ii) 2.0m, if the dwelling is a multiple dwelling with a 

finished floor level that is entirely more than 1.8m 

above the finished ground level (excluding a 

garage, carport or entry foyer); and 

(c) is directly accessible from, and adjacent to, a habitable 

room (other than a bedroom); and 

(d) is not located to the south, south-east or south-west of 

the dwelling, unless the area receives at least three hours 

of sunlight to 50% of the area between 9.00am and 3.00pm 

on 21 June; and 

(e) is located between the dwelling and the frontage, only if 

the frontage is orientated between 30 degrees west of 

north and 30 degrees east of north, excluding any dwelling 

located behind another on the same site; and 

(f) has a gradient not steeper than 1 in 10; and 

(g) is not used for vehicle access or parking. 

(d) Compliant.  The private open space is primarily located to 

the north of the dwelling.  

(e) Compliant.  The existing private open space is not located 

between the dwelling and the frontage.  

(f) Compliant.  Alfresco area is flat. 

(g) Compliant.  The area for private open space would not be 

used for vehicle access or parking. 
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10.4.4 Sunlight and overshadowing for all dwellings 

10.4.4-(A1)  A dwelling must have at least one habitable room 

(other than a bedroom) in which there is a window that faces 

between 30 degrees west of north and 30 degrees east of north 

(see Diagram 10.4.4A). 

Compliant.   

The dwelling’s Lounge and Dining area have windows which are 

facing north. 

10.4.4-(A2)  A multiple dwelling that is to the north of a window 

of a habitable room (other than a bedroom) of another dwelling on 

the same site, which window faces between 30 degrees west of 

north and 30 degrees east of north (see Diagram 10.4.4A), must 

be in accordance with (a) or (b), unless excluded by (c): 

(a) The multiple dwelling is contained within a line projecting 

(see Diagram 10.4.4B): 

(i) at a distance of 3.0m from the window; and 

(ii) vertically to a height of 3.0m above natural ground 

level and then at an angle of 45 degrees from the 

horizontal. 

(b) The multiple dwelling does not cause the habitable room to 

receive less than three hours of sunlight between 9.00am 

and 3.00pm on 21 June. 

(c) That part, of a multiple dwelling, consisting of: 

Not applicable.   

Not multiple dwelling development. 
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(i) an outbuilding with a building height no more than 

2.4m; or 

(ii) protrusions (such as eaves, steps, and awnings) that 

extend no more than 0.6m horizontally from the 

multiple dwelling. 

10.4.4-(A3)  A multiple dwelling, that is to the north of the private 

open space, of another dwelling on the same site, required in 

accordance with A2 or P2 of subclause 10.4.3, must be in 

accordance with (a) or (b), unless excluded by (c): 

(a) The multiple dwelling is contained within a line projecting 

(see Diagram 10.4.4C): 

(i) at a distance of 3.0m from the northern edge of the 

private open space; and 

(ii) vertically to a height of 3.0m above natural ground 

level and then at an angle of 45 degrees from the 

horizontal. 

(b) The multiple dwelling does not cause 50% of the private 

open space to receive less than three hours of sunlight 

between 9.00am and 3.00pm on 21 June. 

(c) That part, of a multiple dwelling, consisting of: 

Not applicable.   

Not multiple dwelling development. 
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(i) an outbuilding with a building height no more than 

2.4m; or 

(ii) protrusions (such as eaves, steps, and awnings) that 

extend no more than 0.6m from the multiple 

dwelling. 

10.4.5  Width of openings for garages and carports for all dwellings 

10.4.5-(A1)  A garage or carport within 12.0m of a primary 

frontage (whether the garage or carport is free-standing or part of 

the dwelling) must have a total width of openings facing the 

primary frontage of not more than 6.0m or half the width of the 

frontage (whichever is the lesser). 

Compliant.  Attached garage openings facing the primary frontage 

would be 6m.  

10.4.6  Privacy for all dwellings 

10.4.6-(A1)  A balcony, deck, roof terrace, parking space, or 

carport (whether freestanding or part of the dwelling), that has a 

finished surface or floor level more than 1.0m above natural 

ground level must have a permanently fixed screen to a height of 

at least 1.7m above the finished surface or floor level, with a 

uniform transparency of no more than 25%, along the sides 

facing a: 

Not applicable.  No balcony, deck, roof terrace, parking space or 

carport (whether freestanding or part of the dwelling), with a 

finished surface or floor level more than 1.0m above natural ground 

level proposed. 
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(a) side boundary, unless the balcony, deck, roof terrace, 

parking space, or carport has a setback of at least 3.0m 

from the side boundary; and 

(b) rear boundary, unless the balcony, deck, roof terrace, 

parking space, or carport has a setback of at least 4.0m 

from the rear boundary; and 

(c) dwelling on the same site, unless the balcony, deck, roof 

terrace, parking space, or carport is at least 6.0m: 

(i) from a window or glazed door, to a habitable room 

of the other dwelling on the same site; or 

(ii) from a balcony, deck, roof terrace or the private 

open space, of the other dwelling on the same site. 

10.4.6–(A2)  A window or glazed door, to a habitable room, of a 

dwelling, that has a floor level more than 1.0m above the natural 

ground level, must be in accordance with (a), unless it is in 

accordance with (b): 

(a) The window or glazed door: 

(i) is to have a setback of at least 3.0m from a side 

boundary; and 

Not applicable.  No window or glazed door to a habitable room of a 

dwelling, with a floor level more than 1.0m above the natural 

ground level proposed.  
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(ii) is to have a setback of at least 4.0m from a rear 

boundary; and 

(iii) if the dwelling is a multiple dwelling, is to be at 

least 6.0m from a window or glazed door, to a 

habitable room, of another dwelling on the same 

site; and 

(iv) if the dwelling is a multiple dwelling, is to be at 

least 6.0m from the private open space of another 

dwelling on the same site. 

(b) The window or glazed door: 

(i) is to be offset, in the horizontal plane, at least 

1.5m from the edge of a window or glazed door, to 

a habitable room of another dwelling; or 

(ii)  is to have a sill height of at least 1.7m above the 

floor level or has fixed obscure glazing extending 

to a height of at least 1.7 m above the floor level; 

or 

(iii)  is to have a permanently fixed external screen for 

the full length of the window or glazed door, to a 

height of at least 1.7m above floor level, with a 

uniform transparency of not more than 25%. 
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10.4.6-(A3)  A shared driveway or parking space (excluding a 

parking space allocated to that dwelling) must be separated from 

a window, or glazed door, to a habitable room of a multiple 

dwelling by a horizontal distance of at least: 

(a) 2.5m; or 

(b) 1.0m if: 

(i) it is separated by a screen of at least 1.7m in 

height; or 

(ii) the window, or glazed door, to a habitable room 

has a sill height of at least 1.7m above the shared 

driveway or parking space, or has fixed obscure 

glazing extending to a height of at least 1.7m 

above the floor level. 

Not applicable.  

No shared driveway or parking spaces. 

10.4.7  Frontage fences for all dwellings 

10.4.7-(A1)  A fence (including a free-standing wall) within 4.5m 

of a frontage must have a height above natural ground level of 

not more than: 

(a) 1.2m if the fence is solid; or 

(b) 1.8m, if any part of the fence that is within 4.5m of a 

primary frontage has openings above a height of 1.2m 

Not applicable.  

No front fence proposed.  
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which provide a uniform transparency of not less than 30% 

(excluding any posts or uprights). 

10.4.8  Waste storage for multiple dwellings 

10.4.8-(A1)  A multiple dwelling must have a storage area, for 

waste and recycling bins, that is an area of at least 1.5m2 per 

dwelling and is within one of the following locations: 

(a) in an area for the exclusive use of each dwelling, 

excluding the area in front of the dwelling; or 

Not applicable.   

Not multiple dwelling development. 

(b) in a communal storage area with an impervious surface 

that: 

(i) has a setback of at least 4.5m from a frontage; and 

(ii) is at least 5.5m from any dwelling; and 

(iii) is screened from the frontage and any dwelling by 

a wall to a height of at least 1.2m above the 

finished surface level of the storage area. 

 

10.4.9  Suitability of a site or lot for use or development 

10.4.9-(A1)  A site or each lot on a plan of subdivision must: 

(a) have an area of not less than 330m2 excluding any access 

strip; and 

(a) Compliant.  The site has an area of 850m2. 

(b)(i) Non-compliant.  Variation to rear boundary as discussed in 

Clause 10.4.2. 
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(b) if intended for a building, contain a building area of not 

less than 10.0m x 15.0m: 

(i) clear of any applicable setback from a frontage, 

side or rear boundary; 

(ii) clear of any applicable setback from a zone 

boundary; 

(iii) clear of any registered easement; 

(iv) clear of any registered right of way benefiting 

(v) clear of any restriction imposed by a Utility; 

(vi) not including an access strip; 

(vii) accessible from a frontage or access strip; and 

(viii) if a new residential lot, with a long axis within the 

range 30 degrees east of north and 20 degrees west 

of north. 

(b)(ii)  Not applicable.  No zone boundary. 

(b)(iii)  Not applicable.  No registered easements. 

(b)(iv)  Not applicable.  No registered right of way. 

(b)(v)  Compliant.  Dwelling would be clear of both sewer and 

stormwater infrastructure.  

(b)(vi) Not applicable.  No access strip. 

(b)(vii) Compliant.  Land is accessible from Bowman Drive. 

(b)(viii) Not applicable.  Not a new residential lot. 

10.4.9-(A2)  A site or each lot on a subdivision plan must have a 

separate access from a road - 

(a) across a frontage over which no other land has a right of 

access; and 

(a) Compliant.  Existing access to Bowman Drive.   

(b) Not applicable.  Not an internal lot.  

(c)(i) Not applicable.  Satisfied by (a). 
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(b) if an internal lot, by an access strip connecting to a 

frontage over land not required as the means of access to 

any other land; or 

(c) by a right of way connecting to a road - 

(i) over land not required as the means of access to 

any other land; and 

(ii) not required to give the lot of which it is a part the 

minimum properties of a lot in accordance with the 

acceptable solution in any applicable standard; and 

(d) with a width of frontage and any access strip or right of 

way of not less than - 

(i) 3.6m for a single dwelling development; or 

(ii) 6.0m for multiple dwelling development or 

development for a non-residential use; and 

(e) the relevant road authority in accordance with the Local 

Government (Highways) Act 1982 or the Roads and Jetties 

Act 1935 must have advised it is satisfied adequate 

arrangements can be made to provide vehicular access 

between the carriageway of a road and the frontage, access 

strip or right of way to the site or each lot on a proposed 

subdivision plan. 

(c)(ii) Not applicable.  Satisfied by (a). 

(d)(i) Compliant.  Site has a 22m frontage width to Bowman Drive.  

(d)(ii)  Not applicable.  Not multiple dwelling or non-residential 

development.  

(e) Compliant.  Statement of Compliance issued in relation to a 

new crossover off Bowman Drive and the existing crossover 

to be reinstated - refer to Annexure 5.  
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10.4.9-(A3)  A site or each lot on a plan of subdivision must be 

capable of connecting to a water supply provided in accordance 

with the Water and Sewerage Industry Act 2008. 

Compliant. 

The site is connected to the reticulated water system.   

10.4.9-(A4)  A site or each lot on a plan of subdivision must be 

capable of draining and disposing of sewage and wastewater to a 

sewage system provided in accordance with the Water and 
Sewerage Industry Act 2008. 

Compliant. 

The site is connected to the reticulated sewerage system.   

10.4.9-(A5)  A site or each lot on a plan of subdivision must be 

capable of draining and disposing of stormwater to a stormwater 

system provided in accordance with the Urban Drainage Act 

2013. 

Compliant. 

The site is connected to the reticulated stormwater system.   

10.4.10  Dwelling density for single dwelling development 

10.4.10-(A1)   

(a) The site area per dwelling for a single dwelling must - 

(i) be not less than 325m2. 

(a)(i) Compliant.  Site area is 850m2. 

10.4.11  Development other than a single or multiple dwelling 

10.4.11.1  Location and configuration of development 

10.4.11.1-(A1)  The wall of a building must be set back from a 

frontage - 

Not applicable.  

Proposed development is residential. 
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(a) not less than 4.5m from a primary frontage; and 

(b) not less than 3.0m from any secondary frontage; or 

(c) not less than and not more than the setbacks for any 

existing building on adjoining sites; 

(d) not less than for any building retained on the site; 

(e) in accordance with any building area shown on a sealed 

plan; or 

(f) not less than 50.0m if the site abuts the Bass Highway. 

10.4.11.1-(A2)  All buildings must be contained within a building 

envelope determined by - 

(a) the applicable frontage setback; 

(b) a distance of not less than 4.0m from the rear boundary or 

if an internal lot, a distance of 4.5m from the boundary 

abutting the rear boundary of the adjoining frontage site; 

(c) projecting a line at an angle of 45 degrees from the 

horizontal at a height of 3.0m above natural ground level 

at each side boundary and at a distance of 4.0m from the 

Not applicable.  

Proposed development is residential. 
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rear boundary to a building height of not more than 8.5m 

above natural ground level if walls are setback - 

(i) not less than 1.5m from each side boundary; or  

(ii) less than 1.5m from a side boundary if - 

a. built against an existing wall of an adjoining 

building; or 

b. the wall or walls - 

i. have the lesser of a total length of 

9.0m or one-third of the boundary 

with the adjoining land; 

ii. there is no door or window in the 

wall of the building; and 

iii. overshadowing does not result in 

50% of the private open space of an 

adjoining dwelling receiving less than 

3 hours of sunlight between 9.00am 

and 3.00pm on 21 June. 

(d) in accordance with any building envelope shown on a 

sealed plan of subdivision. 
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10.4.11.1-(A3) Site coverage must: 

(a) not be more than 50%; or 

(b) not be more than any building area shown on a sealed 

plan. 

Not applicable.  

Proposed development is residential. 

10.4.11.1-(A4)  A garage, carport or external parking area and any 

area for the display, handling, or storage of goods, materials or 

waste, must be located behind the primary frontage of a building. 

Not applicable.  

Proposed development is residential. 

10.4.11.1-(A5)  Other than for a dwelling, the total width of 

openings in the frontage elevation of a garage or carport (whether 

freestanding or part of any other building) must be the lesser of: 

(a) 6.0m; or 

(b) half the width of the frontage. 

Not applicable.  

Proposed development is residential. 

10.4.11.2  Visual and acoustic privacy for residential development 

10.4.11.2-(A1)   A door or window to a habitable room or any part 

of a balcony, deck, roof garden, parking space or carport of a 

building must: 

(a) if the finished floor level is more than 1.0m above natural 

ground level: 

Not applicable.  

Proposed development is residential. 
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(i) be not less than 6.0m from any door, window, 

balcony, deck, or roof garden in a dwelling on the 

same site; 

(ii) be not less than 3.0m from a side boundary; 

(iii) be not less than 4.0m from a rear boundary; and 

(iv) if an internal lot, be not less than 4.5m from the 

boundary abutting a rear boundary of an adjacent 

frontage site; or 

(b) if less than the setbacks in clause A1(a): 

(i) be off-set by not less than 1.5m from the edge of 

any door or window of another dwelling; 

(ii) have a window sill height of not less than 1.8m 

above floor level; 

(iii) have fixed glazing or screening with a uniform 

transparency of not more than 25% in that part of a 

door or window less than 1.7m above floor level; or 

(iv) have a fixed and durable external screen other than 

vegetation of not less than 1.8m height above the 

floor level with a uniform transparency of not more 

than 25% for the full width of the door, window, 
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balcony, deck, roof garden, parking space, or 

carport. 

10.4.11.2-(A2)   An access strip or shared driveway, including any 

pedestrian pathway and parking area, must be separated by a 

distance of not less than 1.5m horizontally and 1.5m vertically 

from the door or window to a dwelling or any balcony, deck, or 

roof garden in a dwelling. 

Not applicable.  

Proposed development is residential. 

10.4.11.3  Frontage fences 

10.4.11.3-(A1) The height of a fence, including any supporting 

retaining wall, on or within a frontage setback must be: 

(a) not more than 1.2m if the fence is solid; or 

(b) not more than 1.8m provided that part of the fence 

above 1.2m has openings that provide a uniform 

transparency of not less than 30%. 

Not applicable.  

Proposed development is residential. 

10.4.12  Setback of development for sensitive use 

10.4.12-(A1)  A building containing a sensitive use must be 

contained within a building envelope determined by: 

(a) the setback distance from the zone boundary as shown in 

the Table to this clause; and 

(a) Not applicable.  No zone boundary.  

(b) Not applicable.  No zone boundary.  



 ________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

 

 

 

 

Development Support Special Committee Minutes  -  30 November 2020  ⚫  59 

(b) projecting upward and away from the zone boundary at an 

angle of 45 degrees above the horizontal from a wall 

height of 3.0m at the required setback distance from the 

zone boundary. 

10.4.12-(A2)  Development for a sensitive use must be not less 

than 50.0m from: 

(a) Bass Highway; 

(b) a railway; 

(c) land designated in the planning scheme for future road or 

rail purposes; or 

(d) a proclaimed wharf area. 

(a) Compliant.  Dwelling would be setback approximately 440m 

from Bass Highway. 

(b) Compliant.  Dwelling would be setback approximately 460m 

from a railway line. 

(c) Not applicable.  No land designated for future road or rail. 

(d) Not applicable.  The nearest proclaimed wharf area is in 

Burnie approximately 15km to the west. 

10.4.13  Subdivision 

10.4.13-(A1)  Each new lot on a plan of subdivision must be – 

(a) intended for residential use; 

(b) a lot required for public use by the State government, a 

Council, a Statutory authority or a corporation all the 

shares of which are held by or on behalf of the State, a 

Council or by a Statutory authority. 

Not applicable.  

No subdivision proposed. 
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10.4.13-(A2)  A lot, other than a lot to which A1(b) applies, must 

not be an internal lot 

Not applicable.  

No subdivision proposed. 

10.4.14  Reticulation of an electricity supply to new lots on a plan of subdivision 

10.4.14-(A1)  Electricity reticulation and site connections must be 

installed underground. 

Not applicable.  

No subdivision proposed. 

CODES 

E1 Bushfire-Prone Areas Code Not applicable.  Not a subdivision, hazardous or vulnerable use. 

E2  Airport Impact Management Code Not applicable.  No Code in the Scheme. 

E3  Clearing and Conversion of Vegetation Code Not applicable.  No clearing or conversion of vegetation. 

E$  Change in Ground Level Code  Not applicable.  No change in ground level greater than 1m.   

E5  Local Heritage Code Not applicable.  No Local Heritage Code in the Scheme. 

E6  Hazard Management Code Not applicable.  No hazard identified.  

E7  Sign Code Not applicable.  No signage proposed. 

 

http://www.iplan.tas.gov.au/pages/plan/book.aspx?exhibit=ccoips
http://www.iplan.tas.gov.au/pages/plan/book.aspx?exhibit=ccoips
http://www.iplan.tas.gov.au/pages/plan/book.aspx?exhibit=ccoips


 ________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

 

 

 

 

Development Support Special Committee Minutes  -  30 November 2020  ⚫  61 

E8  Telecommunication Code Not applicable.  No telecommunications proposed. 

E9  Traffic Generating Use and Parking Code 

E9.2  Application of this Code Code applies to all development. 

E9.4  Use or development exempt from this Code Not exempt.   

No Local Area Parking Scheme applies to the site. 

E9.5  Use Standards 

E9.5.1  Provision for parking 

E9.5.1-(A1)  Provision for parking must be: 

(a) the minimum number of on-site vehicle parking spaces 

must be in accordance with the applicable standard for the 

use class as shown in the Table to this Code; 

(a) Compliant.  Table E9A requires two car parking spaces for a 

residential dwelling.  The dwelling would have an attached 

double garage.    

The requirement for two car parking spaces would be 

satisfied. 

E9.5.2  Provision for loading and unloading of vehicles 

E9.5.2-(A1)  There must be provision within a site for: 

(a) on-site loading area in accordance with the requirement in 

the Table to this Code; and 

Not applicable for the development of a single dwelling. 
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(b) passenger vehicle pick-up and set-down facilities for 

business, commercial, educational and retail use at the 

rate of one space for every 50 parking spaces. 

E9.6  Development Standards 

E9.6.1  Design of vehicle parking and loading areas 

E9.6.1 A1.1  All development must provide for the collection, 

drainage and disposal of stormwater; and 

E9.6.1 A1.2  Other than for development for a single dwelling in 

the General Residential, Low Density Residential, Urban Mixed Use 

and Village zones, the layout of vehicle parking area, loading area, 

circulation aisle and manoeuvring area must - 

(a) Be in accordance with AS/NZS 2890.1 (2004) - Parking 

Facilities – Off-Street Car Parking; 

(b) Be in accordance with AS/NZS 2890.2 (2002) Parking 

Facilities – Off-Street Commercial Vehicles; 

(c) Be in accordance with AS/NZS 2890.3 (1993) Parking 

Facilities - Bicycle Parking Facilities; 

(d) Be in accordance with AS/NZS 2890.6 Parking Facilities - 

Off-Street Parking for People with Disabilities; 

E9.6.1 A1.1  Compliant by a Condition to be placed on the Permit. 

 

E9.6.1 A1.2  Not applicable for the development of a single 

dwelling. 
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(e) Each parking space must be separately accessed from the 

internal circulation aisle within the site; 

(f) Provide for the forward movement and passing of all 

vehicles within the site other than if entering or leaving a 

loading or parking space; and 

(g) Be formed and constructed with compacted sub-base and 

an all-weather surface. 

E9.6.1-(A2)  Design and construction of an access strip and 

vehicle circulation, movement and standing areas for use or 

development on land within the Rural Living, Environmental 

Living, Open Space, Rural Resource, or Environmental Management 

zones must be in accordance with the principles and requirements 

for in the current edition of Unsealed Roads Manual – Guideline for 

Good Practice ARRB. 

Not applicable.  

Land is zoned General Residential. 

E10  Water and Waterways Code Not applicable.  The development is not within 30m of a waterway, 

watercourse or shoreline. 

Specific Area Plans No Specific Area Plans apply to this location. 
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Issues –   

1 Variation to the building envelope and side setback standard –  

The Planning Scheme’s Acceptable Solution 10.4.2–(A3)(a)(i) and (ii) 

states that a dwelling must be within the required building envelope.  

This includes that a wall of a shed be no higher than 3m along a side 

boundary and setback 4m from a rear boundary.    

The proposed shed would be positioned along the northern rear 

boundary and would have a wall height of 3.8m.   The application seeks 

a variation to this standard and an exercise of discretion is required for 

the proposal to proceed. 

The Planning Scheme’s Performance Criteria 10.4.2-(P3) states that the 

siting and scale of a dwelling must: 

(a) Not cause unreasonable loss of amenity by – 

(i) Reduction in sunlight to a habitable room of a dwelling 

on an adjoining lot; or 

Compliant.  The application includes shadow pattern 

diagrams for the proposed shed.  The majority of the 

shadow from the shed would be cast back into the 

development site.  Some shadow would be cast into the 

adjoining eastern property from 3.00pm onwards.  It is 

not considered that this shadow is unreasonable.  

Furthermore, a recently approved dwelling on the 

adjoining eastern site would be positioned clear of all 

shadow to be cast from the proposed shed.    

(ii) Overshadowing the private open space of a dwelling on 

an adjoining lot;  

Compliant.  As discussed above, a recently approved 

dwelling on the adjoining eastern site would be 

positioned clear of all shadow to be cast from the 

proposed shed.   This would include all approved private 

open space area associated with the dwelling on the 

adjoining eastern property.  
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(iii) Overshadowing on an adjoining vacant lot; or 

Compliant.  Currently both the western and eastern 

adjoining sites are vacant.  The shadow on these lots 

from the proposed shed would not be unreasonable.  

There will be some shadow cast into the adjoining 

eastern property from 3.00pm onwards.  The majority 

of the shadow from the proposed shed would be cast 

back into the development site.  

(iv) Visual impacts cause by the apparent scale, bulk or 

proportions of the dwelling when viewed from an 

adjoining lot; and  

Compliant.  The proposed shed would be visible from 

adjoining lots.  This is because currently there are no 

buildings on the development site.  The proposed shed 

is considered slightly higher, at 3.8m, than the standard 

shed wall height (800mm higher).  The shed would have 

a wall length of 9m along the eastern boundary.  The 

proposed dwelling has been positioned so that only the 

9m length of abutting shed wall would be on the eastern 

boundary.  It is considered that the proposed shed 

would not cause an unreasonable loss of amenity by 

visual impacts cause by the apparent scale, bulk or 

proportions of the building when viewed from an 

adjoining lot.  This is because the associated dwelling 

has been positioned away from the eastern boundary, 

which assists to minimise bulk and scale when viewing 

the overall development along the eastern boundary.  

(b) Provide separation between dwellings on adjoining lots that is 

compatible with that prevailing in the surrounding area. 

Compliant.  Established residential properties within the vicinity 

of the development site, along Bowman Drive, are 

predominantly single and double storey dwellings with 

associated outbuildings.  Most are developed close to their 

respective side boundaries.  The proposed shed setback would 

be similar to the established residential properties within this 

area.  There are several other outbuildings located in properties 

along Bowman Drive of similar size and setback to side 

boundaries as the one proposed on the development site.  It is 

therefore considered that the proposed development is 

compatible with that prevailing in the surrounding area. 
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Referral advice – 

Referral advice from the various Departments of the Council and other service 

providers is as follows: 

SERVICE COMMENTS/CONDITIONS 

Environmental Health Referral not required.  

Infrastructure Services Statement of Compliance issued  

3 November 2020 to be applied to Permit.  

Building  Building note to be applied to Permit. 

TasWater Referral not required. 

Department of State Growth Referral not required. 

Environment Protection 

Authority 

Referral not required. 

TasRail Referral not required.   

Heritage Tasmania Referral not required. 

Crown Land Services Referral not required. 

Tas Networks  Referral not required. 

CONSULTATION 

In accordance with s.57(3) of the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993: 

. a site notice was posted; 

. letters to adjoining owners were sent; and 

. an advertisement was placed in the Public Notices section of  

The Advocate. 

Representations – 

One representation was received within the prescribed time, a copy of which 

is provided at Annexure 3. 
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 The representation is summarised and responded to as follows: 

MATTER RAISED RESPONSE 

1 Purchased property because of 

pristine view to the North.  

Proposed shed would limit this 

view.    

It is acknowledged that several 

properties along the northern side of 

Bowman Drive would have ocean 

views.  However, the view of the 

ocean over adjoining private 

property cannot be relied upon. 

The Council has recently approved a 

dwelling on the site owned by the 

representor.  The dwelling approved 

satisfied the No Permit Required 

status and the appropriate 

Certificate was issued. 

The dwelling approved under the No 

Permit Required was positioned to 

the southern side of the site, closer 

to Bowman Drive.  The representor 

would still have northern views to 

the ocean from the development 

site.   

Even, if a new dwelling was proposed 

in a different location on the 

representor’s site, they would still 

have the benefit of their northern 

outlook to the ocean.  Unfortunately, 

in a built up residential area, you can 

not rely on maintaining a 180 degree 

ocean view and cannot rely on a view 

of the ocean over adjoining private 

property. 

2 No precedent in this line of 

houses of any shed north of a 

dwelling. 

It is acknowledged that the dwellings 

along the northern side of Bowman 

Drive do not include outbuildings 

along the northern side of their 

respective properties, apart from a 

couple further east along  

Bowman Drive.  
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However, a lot of the dwellings have 

been built closer to their respective 

property boundaries and most sites 

have ample area for an outbuilding 

to be constructed at a later date.  

It is not uncommon along Bowman 

Drive (southern side), and within the 

development site area, for 

outbuildings to be built closer to 

boundaries and be of a similar size 

to the proposed shed.  

The streetscape will still be 

dominated by the proposed dwelling 

which is in keeping with the existing 

characteristics of the area.  

3 Shed higher than a regular 

shed.  
The Planning Scheme stipulates, as 

an Acceptable Solution, that a 3m 

high shed wall can be positioned 

along a side boundary for a 

maximum wall length of 9m.  

The proposed shed would have a 

wall height of 3.8m for a wall length 

of 9m and would be positioned along 

the eastern side boundary tapering 

out to 0.15m.  

The proposed shed wall height is 

greater than the Acceptable Solution 

standard by 800mm.  It is considered 

acceptable that the proposed shed 

wall is higher than a standard shed 

wall height.  Even if the wall height 

of the shed was reduced to 3m, to be 

in accordance with the Planning 

Scheme Acceptable Solution, this 

would not greatly alter the look of 

the shed when viewed from the 

adjoining property.  
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4 Size and location of shed would 

result with overshadow a large 

area of the adjoining property 

for all of the afternoon.  

If the adjoining property was to 

design a dwelling to be located 

in the nest area of the site it 

would be overshadowed by the 

shed.  

The Council has recently approved a 

dwelling on the site owned by the 

representor.  The dwelling approved 

satisfied the No Permit Required 

status and the appropriate 

Certificate was issued. 

The approved No Permit Required 

dwelling would be clear of all 

shadow that would be cast into the 

site from the proposed shed.  This 

includes the areas approved for the 

dwelling’s private open space. 

Even if a new dwelling was proposed 

on the adjoining site, the shadow 

cast onto the site by the proposed 

shed is not considered 

unreasonable.  The adjoining site 

would have no shadow onto the site 

until 3.00pm onwards.  This means 

the site is clear of any shadow for 6 

hours of the day on 21 June, from 

9.00am to 3.00pm. 

5 BAL rating when building within 

13m of the northern boundary 

is BAL29. This means dwelling 

needs to be setback 6m from 

the shed for safety reasons.  

Does that mean they would 

need to build their house 6m 

from the proposed shed?  

This is not a matter to be considered 

under the Planning Scheme. 

Matters relating to Bushfire Attack 

Level (BAL) assessment and building 

designs is undertaken at the Building 

Permit application stage.  

RESOURCE, FINANCIAL AND RISK IMPACTS 

The proposal has no likely impact on Council resources outside those usually 

required for assessment and reporting, and possibly costs associated with an 

appeal against the Council’s determination should one be instituted. 
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CORPORATE COMPLIANCE 

The Central Coast Strategic Plan 2014-2024 includes the following strategies 

and key actions: 

The Environment and Sustainable Infrastructure 

. Develop and manage sustainable built infrastructure. 

CONCLUSION 

The representation does not contain sufficient merit to justify the addition of 

any restrictive conditions to a Permit issued, or refusal of the development. 

The proposed development is Permitted in the General Residential zone.  The 

application was discretionary due to variation to the building envelope for the 

proposed shed.  The proposed development as discussed in the “Issues” 

section of this report is considered to have satisfied the applicable Planning 

Scheme’s Performance Criteria.   

The proposed development is a reasonable development in the General 

Residential zone and would be in keeping with the characteristics of the 

surrounding area.  It is considered appropriate that the proposed development 

be approved, subject to conditions.  

Recommendation - 

It is recommended that the application for Residential - dwelling and shed – 

variation to building envelope at 23 Bowman Drive, Penguin – Development 

Application DA2020287 be approved subject to the following conditions and 

notes: 

1 The development must be substantially in accordance with the plans 

by PLA Designs, Drawing No. 20132, Sheet Nos. 01 (Revision A), 02 

(Revision B), 03 (Revision B), 04 (Revision A) dated 21 September 2020 

and 05 (Revision A) dated 22 September 2020 and plans by Ranbuild, 

Drawing No. BURN01-21188, Revision A, Page Nos. 1, 2 and 3 received 

24 September 2020, unless modified by a condition to this permit. 

2 The approved Shed must have a wall length no greater than 9m as 

shown on Ranbuild plans, Drawing No. BURN01-21188, Revision A, 

Page Nos. 1, 2 and 3 received 24 September 2020. 

3 The development must be in accordance with the conditions of the 

Statement of Compliance for Vehicular Access and Drainage Access 
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dated 3 November 2020 issued by the Council acting in its capacity as 

the Road Authority and the Stormwater Authority. 

4 Stormwater, including from vehicle parking and manoeuvring areas, 

must be collected, drained and disposed of to an approved stormwater 

system. 

5 Driveways and vehicle parking and manoeuvring areas must be formed 

and constructed with a compacted sub-base and an all-weather 

surface. 

Please note: 

1 A Planning Permit remains valid for two years.  If the use and/or 

development has not substantially commenced within this period, an 

extension may be granted if a request is made before this period 

expires.  If the Permit lapses, a new application must be made. 

2 "Substantial commencement" is the submission and approval of a 

Building Permit or engineering drawings and the physical 

commencement of infrastructure works on the site, or an arrangement 

of a Private Works Authority or bank guarantee to undertake such 

works. 

3 Fencing to the frontage of the property to a height of 1.2m does not 

require a Permit. fencing that is 30% transparent above 1.2m, to a 

maximum height of 1.8m, requires a Permitted Permit. 

4 Side boundary fencing is to angle down to the public road reserve 

boundary in accordance with AS/NZS 2890 Figure 3.3 “Minimum Sight 

Lines for Pedestrian Safety”. 

5 The outbuilding is approved for use ancillary to Residential use of the 

land.  If the outbuilding is intended to be used for a purpose other than 

this, then a further Permit for a change of use would be required. 

6 The proposed development fits within the criteria of Category 4 - 

Building Permit Work and Category 3 - Notifiable Plumbing Work when 

assessed against the Director's Determinations issued under the 

Building Act 2016.  Accordingly, an application for a Building Permit is 

to be made to the Council's Building Permit Authority, and an 

application for a Certificate of Likely Compliance - Plumbing Work is to 

be made to the Council's Plumbing Permit Authority.’ 

 The Town Planner’s report is supported.” 
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The Executive Services Officer reported as follows: 

“A copy of the Annexures referred to in the Town Planner’s report have been circulated 

to all Councilors.” 

◼  Cr Beswick moved and Cr Viney seconded, “That the Committee defer consideration of the 

report to the Council meeting to be held on 14 December 2020 to allow further information 

to be provided on the proposed shed.” 

Carried unanimously 

35/2020 Residential – dwelling and shed - variation to the building envelope and 

proximity to a rail line – 5 Summer Place, Turners Beach- Application No. 

DA2020291 

The Strategic Projects and Planning Consultant reported as follows: 

“The Town Planner has prepared the following report: 

‘DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION NO.: DA2020291 

PROPOSAL: Residential – dwelling and shed - 

variation to the building envelope and 

proximity to a rail line  

APPLICANT: Darrel Aitken  

LOCATION: 5 Summer Place, Turners Beach  

ZONE: Low Density Residential   

PLANNING INSTRUMENT: Central Coast Interim Planning Scheme 

2013 (the Planning Scheme)  

ADVERTISED: 7 October 2020 

REPRESENTATIONS EXPIRY DATE: 21 October 2020 

REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED: One 

42-DAY EXPIRY DATE: 13 November 2020 – extension of time 

requested until 14 December 2020   

DECISION DUE: 30 November 2020 

PURPOSE 

The purpose of this report is to consider an application to construct a dwelling 

and shed on land at 5 Summer Place, Turners Beach.  

Accompanying the report are the following documents: 

. Annexure 1 – location plan; 

. Annexure 2 – application documentation; 
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. Annexure 3 – representation; and  

. Annexure 4 – photographs. 

BACKGROUND 

Development description – 

Application is made to construct a triangular shaped single dwelling and a 

13.8m x 15.5m shed on vacant residential land at 5 Summer Place, Turners 

Beach. 

The dwelling would have a maximum height of 5.2m above natural ground 

 level and comprise four bedrooms (master with ensuite), shared bathroom,  

laundry, open plan kitchen/family/dining room, loungeroom, study and an 

attached double garage.  

The shed would have a maximum height of 5.1m above natural ground level 

and would be setback 300mm off the southern rear boundary.  

Site description and surrounding area – 

The development site is a large 3877m2 residential allotment that is accessed 

off a 22.92m wide frontage to Summer Place.   

The land is reasonably flat and was created in 2019.  

The site is subject to the Turners Beach Specific Area Plan.  The land is cleared 

of native vegetation and is connected to reticulated sewer, water and 

stormwater systems. 

Land to the north, west and east is also zoned Low Density Residential and 

subject to the Turners Beach Specific Area Plan.  Adjoining lots accommodate 

single storey dwellings with associated outbuildings.   Land to the south 

contains the TasRail Western Rail Line and is zoned Utilities.  

History – 

No history relevant to this application. 

DISCUSSION 

The following table is an assessment of the relevant Scheme provisions: 
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12.0  Low Density Residential Zone 

CLAUSE COMMENT 

12.3  Use Standards 

12.3.1 Discretionary Permit Use 

12.3.1-(P1)  Discretionary permit use must: 

(d) be consistent with local area objectives; 

(e) be consistent with any applicable desired future 

character statement; and 

(f) minimise likelihood for adverse impact on amenity 

for use on adjacent land in the zone.  

Not applicable. 

Residential use is Permitted. 

12.3.2 Impact of Use 

12.3.2-(A1)  Permitted non-residential use must adjoin at 

least one residential use on the same street frontage. 

Not applicable. 

Use is Residential. 

12.3.2-(A2 Permitted non-residential use must not generate 

more than 40 average daily vehicle movements. 

Not applicable.  

Use is Residential. 
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12.3.2-(A3)  Other than for emergency services, residential, 

and visitor accommodation, hours of operation must be 

between 6.00am and 9.00pm. 

Not applicable. 

Use is Residential. 

12.4  Development Standards 

12.4.1  Suitability of a site or lot for use or development 

12.4.1-(A1) A site or each lot on a plan of subdivision must: 

(a) have an area of: 

(i) not less than 500m2 excluding any access 

strip; or 

(ii) if in a locality shown on Table A1 to this 

clause, not less than the site area shown for 

that locality; and 

(b) contain a building area of not less than 10.0m x 

15.0m: 

(i) clear of any applicable setback from a 

frontage, side, or rear boundary; 

(ii) clear of any applicable setback from a zone 

boundary; 

(a)(i) Compliant.  Site area is 3,877m2.   

(a)(ii) Not applicable.  Satisfied by (a)(i). 

(b)(i) Non-compliant.  Proposed shed would not satisfy the 

rear boundary setback.  This is discussed in the issues 

section below under Clause 12.4.3-(P2) of the 

Planning Scheme.  

(b)(ii) Non-compliant.  Proposed shed would be setback 

300mm from Utilities Zone. This is discussed in the 

issues section below under Clause 12.4.7-(P1) and 

(P2) of the Planning Scheme. 

(b)(iii) Not applicable.  No easements on the land. 

(b)(iv) Not applicable.  No right of way. 

(b)(v) Not applicable.  No utility on the land. 
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(iii) clear of any registered easement; 

(iv) clear of any registered right-of-way 

benefiting other land; 

(v) clear of any restriction imposed by a utility; 

(vi) not including an access strip; 

(vii) accessible from a frontage, or access strip; 

and 

(viii) if a new residential lot with a long axis within 

the range 30 degrees east of north and 

20 degrees west of north. 

(b)(vi) Not applicable.  No access strip. 

(b)(vii) Compliant.  Site is able to be accessed from Summer 

Place. 

(b)(viii) Not applicable.  Not a new lot. 

12.4.1-(A2)  A site or each lot on a subdivision plan must 

have a separate access from a road: 

(a) across a frontage over which no other land has a 

right of access; and 

(b) if an internal lot, by an access strip connecting to a 

frontage over land not required as the means of 

access to any other land; or 

(c) by a right of way connecting to a road 

(a) Compliant.  Existing dedicated access off Summer 

Place. 

(b) Not applicable.  Not an internal lot. 

(c)(i) Not applicable.  Satisfied by (a). 

(c)(ii) Not applicable.  Satisfied by (a). 

(d)(i) Compliant.  Frontage to Summer Place is 22.92m 

wide. 
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(i) over land not required as the means of 

access to any other land; and 

(ii) not required to give the lot of which it is a 

part the minimum properties of a lot in 

accordance with the acceptable solution in 

any applicable standard; and 

(d) with a width of frontage and any access strip or 

right-of-way of not less than: 

(i) 3.6m for a single dwelling development; or 

(ii) 6.0m for multiple dwelling development or 

development for a non-residential use; and 

(e) the relevant road authority in accordance with the 

Local Government (Highways) Act 1982 or the Roads 

and Jetties Act 1935 must have advised it is satisfied 

adequate arrangements can be made to provide 

vehicular access between the carriageway of a road 

and the frontage, access strip or right-of-way to the 

site or each lot on a proposed subdivision plan. 

(d)(ii) Not applicable.  Not multiple dwelling development. 

(e) Compliant.  Council acting as a Road Authority has 

stated no issues with the existing access.  

 

12.4.1-(A3)  A site or each lot on a plan of subdivision 

must be capable of connecting to a water supply: 

(a) provided in accordance with the Water and Sewerage 

(a) Compliant.  The site is connected to a reticulated 

water system.  

(b) Not applicable.  Satisfied by (a). 
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Industry Act 2008; or 

(b) from a rechargeable drinking water system R4 with a 

storage capacity of not less than 10,000 litres if: 

(i) there is not a reticulated water supply; and 

(ii) development is for: 

a. a single dwelling; or 

b.  a use with an equivalent population of 

not more than 10 people per day. 

12.4.1-(A4)  A site or each lot on a plan of subdivision 

must be capable of draining and disposing of sewage and 

liquid trade waste: 

(a) to a sewerage system provided in accordance with 

the Water and Sewerage Industry Act 2008; or 

(b) by onsite disposal if: 

(i) sewage or liquid trade waste cannot be 

drained to a reticulated sewer system; and  

(ii) the development: 

a. is for a single dwelling; or 

(a) Compliant. The site is connected to a reticulated 

sewage system. 

(b) Not applicable.  Satisfied by (a). 
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b. provides for an equivalent population 

of not more than 10 people per day; 

or 

c. creates a total sewage and waste 

water flow of not more than 

1,000 litres per day; and 

(iii) the site has capacity for onsite disposal of 

domestic waste water in accordance with 

AS/NZS1547:2012 Onsite domestic-

wastewater management, clear of any defined 

building area or access strip. 

12.4.1-(A5)  A site or each lot on a plan of subdivision must 

be capable of draining and disposing of stormwater: 

(a) to a stormwater system provided in accordance with 

the Urban Drainage Act 2013; or 

(b) if stormwater cannot be drained to a stormwater 

system: 

(i) for discharge to a natural drainage line, water 

body, or watercourse; or 

(ii) for disposal within the site if: 

(a) Compliant.  The site is connected to a reticulated 

stormwater system. 

(b) Not applicable.  Satisfied by (a). 
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a. the site has an area of not less than 

5,000m2; 

b. the disposal area is not within any 

defined building area; 

c. the disposal area is not within any 

area required for the disposal of 

sewage; 

d. the disposal area is not within any 

access strip; and 

e. not more than 50% of the site is 

impervious surface; and 

(iii) the development is for a single dwelling. 

12.4.2  Dwelling density 

12.4.2-(A1)  The site area per dwelling must: 

(a) be not less than 500m² if the site has: 

(i) connection to a reticulated water supply; 

(ii) connection to a reticulated sewer system; and 

(a) Site area is 3,877m2.  

(a)(i) Compliant.  Development would connect to a 

reticulated water supply. 

(a)(ii) Compliant.  Development would connect to a 

reticulated sewer system. 
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(iii) connection to a stormwater system; or 

(b) if the site is in a locality shown on Table 1 to this 

clause, not less than the site area for that locality. 

(a)(iii) Compliant.  Development would connect to an 

approved stormwater system. 

(b) Not applicable.  Locality not shown in Table to this 

Clause. 

12.4.3  Location and configuration of development 

12.4.3-(A1)  The wall of a building must be set back from a 

frontage: 

(a) not less than 4.5m from a primary frontage; and 

(b) not less than 3.0m from any secondary frontage; or 

(c) not less than and not more than the setbacks for any 

existing building on each of the immediate adjoining 

sites; 

(d) not less than for any building retained on the site; 

(e) in accordance with any building area shown on a 

sealed plan; or 

(f) if the site abuts a road shown in the Table to this 

Clause, the setback specified for that road.  

(a) Compliant  The proposed dwelling would be located 

within 10m from the primary frontage. 

(b)  Not applicable.  No secondary frontage. 

(c)  Not applicable.  Satisfied by (a). 

(d)  Not applicable.  Satisfied by (a). 

(e)  Not applicable.  No building area on a sealed plan. 

(f)  Not applicable.  Site does not abut the Bass Highway.  
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12.4.3-(A2)  All buildings must be contained within a 

building envelope determined by: 

(a) the applicable frontage setback; 

(b) if the site is in a locality shown on Table A2, not less 

than the setback distance specific from the feature 

specified; 

(c) projecting a line at an angle of 45 degrees from the 

horizontal at a height of 3.0m above natural ground 

level at each side boundary and at a distance of 4.0m 

from the rear boundary to a building height of not 

more than 8.5m above natural ground level if walls 

are set back: 

(i) not less than 1.5m from each side boundary; 

or  

(ii) less than 1.5m from a side boundary if wall 

height is not more than 3.0m; and: 

a. built against an existing wall of an 

adjoining building; or 

b. the wall or walls: 

i. have the lesser of a total length 

of 9.0m or one-third of the 

(a) Compliant.  The proposed dwelling would be setback 

10m from the site’s frontage to Summer Place. 

(b) Not applicable.  No Table to this Clause. 

(c) Non-compliant.  The proposed shed would be located 

300mm off the southern rear boundary.  

 Refer to the “Issues” section of this report. 

(c)(i) Not applicable. Both the proposed dwelling and shed 

are setback greater than 1.5m to a side boundary. 

(c)(ii) Not applicable.  Both the proposed dwelling and shed 

are setback greater than 1.5m to a side boundary. 

(d) Not applicable  No building envelope on a sealed plan. 
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boundary with the adjoining 

land; 

ii. there is no door or window in 

the wall of the building; and 

iii. overshadowing does not result 

in: 

a. less than two hours of 

continuous sunlight to a 

required minimum 

private open space area 

in an adjacent dwelling 

between 9.00am and 

3.00pm on 21 June; or 

b. a further reduction in 

continuous sunlight to a 

required minimum 

private open space area 

in an adjacent dwelling 

if already less than 

two hours between 

9.00am and 3.00pm on 

21 June; or 

(d) in accordance with any building envelope shown on a 

sealed plan. 
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12.4.3-(A3) Site coverage must: 

(a) not be more than 50%; or 

(b) if the site is in a locality shown in the Table to this 

Clause, not more than the site coverage for that 

locality; and 

(c) not include any part of a site required for the 

disposal of sewage or stormwater; or 

(d) not be more than any building area shown on a 

sealed plan. 

(a) Compliant.  Site coverage would be 13%.  

(b) Not applicable.  Satisfies by (a) and no Table to this 

Clause. 

(c) Compliant.  Development would be clear of reticulated 

systems. 

(d) Not applicable.  No building area on a sealed plan. 

12.4.3-(A4)  A garage, carport, or an external car parking 

area and any area for the display, handling, or storage of 

goods, materials, or waste must be located behind the 

primary frontage of a building. 

Compliant. The attached double garage would be located 

behind the primary frontage of the dwelling.  

12.4.3-(A5)  Total width of openings in the frontage 

elevation of a garage or carport (whether freestanding, or 

part of any other building) must be the lesser of: 

(a) 6.0m; or 

(b) half the width of the frontage. 

(a) Compliant.  Garage opening would be 4.8m.  

(b) Not applicable.  Satisfied by (a). 
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12.4.4  Visual and acoustic privacy for residential development 

12.4.4-(A1)   A door or window to a habitable room, or any 

part of a balcony, deck, roof garden, parking space, or 

carport of a building must: 

(a) if the finished floor level is more than 1.0m above 

natural ground level: 

(v) be not less than 6.0m from any door, window, 

balcony, deck, or roof garden in a dwelling on 

the same site; 

(vi) be not less than 3.0m from a side boundary; 

(vii) be not less than 4.0m from a rear boundary; 

(viii) if an internal lot, be not less than 4.5m from 

the boundary abutting a rear boundary of a 

lot of an adjacent frontage site; or 

(b) if less than the setbacks in clause A1(a): 

(v) be off-set by not less than 1.5m from the 

edge of any door or window in another 

dwelling; 

Not applicable. The finished floor level is not more than 1m 

above natural ground level.  
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(vi) have a window sill height of not less than 

1.8m above finished floor level; 

(vii) have fixed and durable glazing or screening 

with a uniform transparency of not more than 

25% in that part of a door or window less than 

1.7m above finished floor level; or 

(viii) have a fixed and durable external screen 

other than vegetation of not less than 1.8m 

height above the finished floor level and with 

a uniform transparency of not more than 25% 

located for the full width of the door, window, 

balcony, deck, roof garden, parking space, or 

carport. 

12.4.4-(A2)  An access strip, or shared driveway, including 

any pedestrian pathway and parking area must be separated 

by a distance of not less than 1.5m horizontally and 1.5m 

vertically from the door or window to a dwelling, or any 

balcony, deck, or roof garden in a dwelling. 

Not applicable.  No access strip or shared driveway. 

12.4.5  Private open space for residential use 

12.4.5-(A1)  Each dwelling must provide private open space: (a)(i) Compliant.  Private open space areas located to the 

rear and side of the dwelling. 



 _____________________________________________________________________________________________________  

 

 

 

 

Development Support Special Committee Minutes  -  30 November 2020  ⚫  87 

(a) if a dwelling with a floor level of not more than 2.5m 

above finished ground level, a ground level area: 

(i) located adjoining the rear or side of the 

dwelling; 

(ii) accessible from the dwelling; 

(iii) of not less than 25.0m2; 

(iv) with a minimum dimension of 4.0m; 

(v) on a single level; and 

(vi) with a gradient of not more than 1 in 10; and 

(b) if a dwelling with a floor level of more than 2.5m 

above finished ground level, as an alternative to a 

ground level area, a private balcony, deck, terrace, or 

roof garden: 

(i) of not less than 25.0m2; 

(ii) with a minimum dimension of 4.0m; and 

(iii) accessible from the dwelling. 

(a)(ii) Compliant.  Private open space area easily accessible 

from the single storey dwelling. 

(a)(iii) Compliant.  Private open space greater than 25m2. 

(a)(iv) Compliant.  Private open space has a minimum 

dimension greater than 4m. 

(a)(v) Compliant.  Development site is reasonably flat.  

(a)(vi) Compliant.  Development site is reasonably flat. 

(b) Not applicable.  Satisfied by (a).  
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12.4.5-(A2)  The required minimum private open space area 

must be capable of receiving at least three hours of sunlight 

between 9.00am and 3.00pm on 21 June. 

Compliant. 

Private open space areas would receive at least three hours 

of sunlight between 9.00am and 3.00pm on 21 June. 

12.4.5-(A3)  Unless there is a ground level private open 

space area directly accessible at grade to a shared driveway 

or pedestrian pathway, each dwelling in a multiple dwelling 

development must have access to a waste storage area: 

(a) located behind the applicable frontage setback; 

(b) of not less than 1.5m2 per dwelling; 

(c) screened to view from the frontage and any 

dwelling by a wall of height not less than 1.2m 

above finished ground level; and 

(d) not less than 6.0 from a window, door, balcony, 

deck, roof garden, or private open space area of a 

dwelling. 

Not applicable.  

No multiple dwellings proposed. 

12.4.5  Frontage fences 

12.4.6-(A1)  The height of a fence, including any 

supporting retaining wall on a frontage or within a 

frontage setback must be: 

Not applicable.  

No frontage fence proposed.  

http://schemes.planning.tas.gov.au/pages/document/EditRight.aspx?e=y&hid=20058
http://schemes.planning.tas.gov.au/pages/document/EditRight.aspx?e=y&hid=20058
http://schemes.planning.tas.gov.au/pages/document/EditRight.aspx?e=y&hid=20058
http://schemes.planning.tas.gov.au/pages/document/EditRight.aspx?e=y&hid=20058
http://schemes.planning.tas.gov.au/pages/document/EditRight.aspx?e=y&hid=20058
http://schemes.planning.tas.gov.au/pages/document/EditRight.aspx?e=y&hid=20058
http://schemes.planning.tas.gov.au/pages/document/EditRight.aspx?e=y&hid=20058
http://schemes.planning.tas.gov.au/pages/document/EditRight.aspx?e=y&hid=20058
http://schemes.planning.tas.gov.au/pages/document/EditRight.aspx?e=y&hid=20058
http://schemes.planning.tas.gov.au/pages/document/EditRight.aspx?e=y&hid=20058
http://schemes.planning.tas.gov.au/pages/document/EditRight.aspx?e=y&hid=20058
http://schemes.planning.tas.gov.au/pages/document/EditRight.aspx?e=y&hid=20058
http://schemes.planning.tas.gov.au/pages/document/EditRight.aspx?e=y&hid=20058
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(a) not more than 1.2m if the fence is solid; or 

(b) not more than 1.8m provided that part of the fence 

above 1.2m has openings that provide a uniform 

transparency of not less than 30%. 

 

12.4.7  Setback of development for sensitive use 

12.4.7-(A1)  A building containing a sensitive use must be 

contained within a building envelope determined by: 

(a) the setback distance from the zone boundary as 

shown on the Table to this clause; and 

(b) projecting upward and away from the zone boundary 

at an angle of 45 degrees above the horizontal from 

a wall height of 3.0m at the required setback 

distance from the zone boundary. 

(a) Non-compliant.  Proposed shed would be setback 

300mm from the Utilities zone.  

Refer to the “Issues” section of this report. 

(b) Not applicable.  As discussed above in (a). 

12.4.7-(A2)  Development for a sensitive use must be not 

less than 50.0m from: 

(a) the Bass Highway; 

(b) a railway; 

(a) Compliant.  Site would be approximately 277m from 

the Bass Highway.  

(b) Non-compliant.  Proposed shed would be setback 

300mm from the railway. 

Refer to the “Issues” section of this report. 
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(c) land designated in the planning scheme for future 

road, or rail purposes, or 

(d) a proclaimed wharf area. 

(c) Not applicable.  No designated future road or rail in 

the Planning Scheme. 

(d) Compliant.  Nearest proclaimed wharf is in Devonport, 

approximately 15km to the east. 

12.4.8  Subdivision 

12.4.8-(P1)  Each new lot on a plan of subdivision must be: 

(a) intended for residential use; 

(b) a lot required for public use by the State 

Government, a Council, a statutory authority, or a 

corporation, all the shares of which are held by or on 

behalf of the State, a Council, or by a statutory 

authority; or 

(c) for a purpose permissible in the zone. 

Not applicable. 

No subdivision proposed.  

12.4.9  Reticulation of an electricity supply to new lots on a plan of subdivision 

12.4.9-(A1)  Electricity reticulation and site connections 

must be installed underground. 

Not applicable.  No subdivision proposed. 
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CODES 

E1 Bushfire-Prone Areas Code Not applicable.  Not a subdivision, hazardous or vulnerable 

use. 

E2  Airport Impact Management Code Not applicable.  No Code in this Planning Scheme. 

E3  Clearing and Conversion of Vegetation Code Not applicable.  No clearing or conversion of vegetation 

proposed.  

E4  Change in Ground Level Code Not applicable.  No cut/fill greater than 1m. 

E5  Local Heritage Code Not applicable.  No local heritage schedule in this Scheme 

E6  Hazard Management Code Not applicable.  No hazards identified  

E7  Sign Code Not applicable.  No signage proposed  

E8  Telecommunication Code Not applicable.  No telecommunications facilities proposed  

E9  Traffic Generating Use and Parking Code Code applies to all use and development.  

E9.2  Application of this Code  

E9.4  Use or development exempt from this Code Not exempt.  

E9.5  Use Standards 

file:///C:/Users/brian/Desktop/Code-E3-Clearing%20and%20Conversion%20of%20Vegetation.doc
file:///C:/Users/brian/Desktop/Code-E4-Change%20in%20Ground%20Level.doc
file:///C:/Users/brian/Desktop/Code-E5-Local%20Heritage.doc
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E9.5.1  Provision for parking 

E9.5.1-(A1)  Provision for parking must be: 

(a) the minimum number of on-site vehicle parking 

spaces must be in accordance with the applicable 

standard for the use class as shown in the Table to 

this Code. 

Compliant.   

The development includes a two-car internal garage.   

E9.5.2  Provision for loading and unloading of vehicles 

E9.5.2-(A1)  There must be provision within a site for: 

(a) on-site loading area in accordance with the 

requirement in the Table to this Code; and 

(b) passenger vehicle pick-up and set-down facilities for 

business, commercial, educational and retail use at 

the rate of one space for every 50 parking spaces. 

Not applicable.  

No requirement for residential use. 

E9.6  Development Standards 

E9.6.1  Design of vehicle parking and loading areas 

E9.6.1 A1.1  All development must provide for the 

collection, drainage and disposal of stormwater; and 

E9.6.1 A1.2  Other than for development for a single 

dwelling in the General Residential, Low Density Residential, 

E9.6.1 A1.1  Compliant by Condition. 

 

E9.6.1 A1.2  Not applicable.  
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Urban Mixed Use and Village Zones, the layout of vehicle 

parking area, loading area, circulation aisle and 

maneuvering area must - 

(a) Be in accordance with AS/NZS 2890.1 (2004) - 

Parking Facilities – Off-Street Car Parking; 

(b) Be in accordance with AS/NZS 2890.2 (2002) Parking 

Facilities – Off-Street Commercial Vehicles; 

(c) Be in accordance with AS/NZS 2890.3 (1993) Parking 

Facilities - Bicycle Parking Facilities; 

(d) Be in accordance with AS/NZS 2890.6 Parking 

Facilities - Off-Street Parking for People with 

Disabilities; 

(e) Each parking space must be separately accessed 

from the internal circulation aisle within the site; 

(f) Provide for the forward movement and passing of all 

vehicles within the site other than if entering or 

leaving a loading or parking space; 

(g) Be formed and constructed with compacted sub-

base and an all-weather surface. 

Development is in the Low Density Residential zone. 

E9.6.1-(A2)  Design and construction of an access strip and 

vehicle circulation, movement and standing areas for use or 

Not applicable.  
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development on land within the Rural Living, Environmental 

Living, Open Space, Rural Resource, or Environmental 

Management zones must be in accordance with the 

principles and requirements for in the current edition of 

Unsealed Roads Manual – Guideline for Good Practice ARRB. 

SPECIFIC AREA PLANS 

F1.0  Forth Specific Area Plan Not applicable.    

F2.0  Ulverstone Wharf Specific Area Plan Not applicable. 

F3.0  Penguin Specific Area Plan Not applicable.  

F4.0  Turners Beach Specific Area Plan  Applicable.  Site is within this Specific Area Plan.  

CLAUSE COMPLIANCE 

F4.2  Application of Code Site within the SAP. 

F4.4  Exemption Not exempt. 

F4.7  Development Standards 

F4.7.1  Building height 

F3.5.1-(A1)  Building height must not be more than 5.5m. Compliant.  Dwelling would have a maximum height of 5.2m 

and the Shed would have a maximum height of 4.1m.   

file:///C:/Users/brian/Desktop/Code-F2.0-Ulverstone%20Wharf%20Specific%20Area%20Plan.doc
file:///C:/Users/brian/Desktop/Code-F3.0-Penguin%20Specific%20Area%20Plan.doc
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F4.7.2  Vegetation management 

F4.7.2-(A1)  There must be no clearing or conversion of 

vegetation within the littoral, riparian, and road reserves. 

Compliant.  Road reserve is already clear of vegetation. 

F4.7.3  Landscaping 

F4.7.3-(A1)  Other than for an internal lot, not less than 50% 

of the site area between the frontage and a building 

containing a dwelling must be landscaped with not less than 

grass. 

Compliant.  Plans show the area between the primary frontage 

of the dwelling and the frontage to be landscaped and 

lawned.       

F4.7.4  Beach access 

F4.7.4-(A1)  New vehicular or pedestrian accesses to the 

beach or Forth River must not be created. 

Not applicable.  

Site does not adjoin the beach or Forth River riparian land.  

F5.0 Not in this Scheme Not applicable. 

F6.0 Revel Lane Precinct Specific Area Plan Not applicable. 
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Issues –   

1 12.4.3 Location and Configuration of development - building envelope - 

The Planning Scheme’s Acceptable Solution 12.4.3-(A2) requires that 

a building be contained within a building envelope that includes a rear 

boundary setback of 4m. 

The proposed development seeks a variation to the building envelope 

standard for the shed, which would be located 300mm from the 

southern rear boundary.  An exercise of discretion is required to 

determine if a Permit may be issued.   

The Planning Scheme’s Performance Criteria 12.4.3-(P2) requires that 

for variations to building envelope standards, a dwelling must: 

(a) minimise the likelihood of overshadowing of a habitable room 

or minimum area of private open space for any adjoining 

dwelling; 

Compliant.  The proposed shed would be located in the 

southern portion of the development site.  The southern 

adjoining property contains the railway line and is zoned 

Utilities.  All other adjoining dwellings, that are residential 

zoned properties, are to the west, north and east.  Some 

overshadowing may fall onto the railway corridor.  This would 

not be any different to other buildings in the locality that are 

developed within close proximity to the railway corridor 

boundary.   

The location of the shed would not have any likelihood of 

overshadowing of a habitable room or minimum area of private 

open space for any adjoining dwelling.  

(b) minimise the apparent bulk and scale, massing and proportions 

relative to any adjacent building:  

Compliant.  The proposed shed would be in a similar position, 

near the southern rear boundary, as other established 

outbuildings within the area.  The proposed shed would be 

within close proximity to an adjoining shed (approximately 7m) 

and would be setback approximately 44m to the closest 

adjoining dwelling.  The proposed shed location would not 

result in a negative impact on any adjacent building in terms of 

apparent bulk and scale, massing and proportions.  
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(c) be consistent with the streetscape; 

Compliant.  The proposed shed would be setback 24m from the 

development site’s front boundary.  The streetscape would be 

dominated by the proposed dwelling, which would be setback 

greater than other dwellings within the area.  It is considered 

the location of the shed is consistent with the streetscape.  

(d) respond to the effect of slope and orientation of the site; and 

Compliant.  The site is reasonably flat.  The proposed shed is 

located to the far south-western section of the site and has 

been positioned to fit within an irregular indent along the 

southern rear boundary.  

(e) provide separation between buildings to attenuate impact. 

The proposed separation between buildings is acceptable.  

There would be a distance of approximately 7m to the closest 

building (being an outbuilding), and approximately 44m to the 

closest adjoining dwelling.  

The proposed development is considered to have satisfied Performance 

Criteria 12.4.3-(P2). 

2 Proximity to a rail line – 

The Planning Scheme’s Acceptable Solution 12.4.7-(A1)(a) states that 

a building containing a sensitive use must be contained within a 

building envelope determined by the setback distance from the zone 

boundary as shown on the Table to this Clause.   

The proposed shed would be setback 300mm to the Utilities zone.  The 

setback under the Table to this Clause stipulates 10m.  An exercise of 

discretion is required to determine if a Permit may be issued.   

The Planning Scheme’s Performance Criteria 12.4.7-(P1) states that the 

location of a building containing a sensitive use must –  

(a) minimise likelihood for conflict, constraint or interference by 

the sensitive use on existing and potential use of land in the 

adjoining zone; and  

Compliant.  Sensitive use is defined by the Planning Scheme as 

a residential use or a use involving the presence of people for 



 _________________________________________________________________________  

 

 

 

 

98  ⚫  Development Support Special Committee Minutes  -  30 November 2020 

extended periods except in the course of their employment, 

such as caravan park, childcare centre, dwelling, hospital or 

school.  

It could be argued that the proposed shed is not a sensitive use 

as it is a non-habitable building and not a dwelling as stated in 

the sensitive use definition. 

The shed however is an outbuilding which is included in the 

residential use stipulated in the Planning Scheme.  

The proposed dwelling would be setback 14m from the Utilities 

zone.  The proposed dwelling would involve the presence of 

people for extended periods more than the proposed shed.  The 

proposed shed is considered to ‘buffer’ the sensitive use to the 

Utilities zone.  Permitting the shed in the proposed location 

would assist to minimise likelihood of conflict, constraint or 

interference by the sensitive use on existing and potential use 

of land in the adjoining zone being, the TasRail rail line. 

Additionally, as can be seen in the image below, there are 

several other outbuildings that are located in close proximity to 

the Utilities zone boundary, similar to that proposed for the 

shed on the development site.  

(b) minimise likely impact from existing and potential use of land 

in the adjoining zone on the amenity of the sensitive use.  

Compliant.  As discussed above, the proposed dwelling would 

be setback 14m from the Utilities zone.  The proposed dwelling 

would involve the presence of people for extended periods,  

more so than for the proposed shed.  The proposed shed is 

considered to ‘buffer’ the sensitive use to the Utilities zone.  

Allowing the shed in the proposed location would assist to 

minimise likely impact on the amenity of the sensitive use from 

existing and potential use of land in the adjoining Utilities zone.  

Furthermore, the Planning Scheme’s Acceptable Solution 12.4.7-

(A2)(b) states that development for a sensitive use must be not less 

than 50m from a railway.  The proposed shed would be setback 300mm 

from the railway corridor.  An exercise of discretion is required to 

determine if a Permit may be issued.   

The Planning Scheme’s Performance Criteria 12.4.7-(P2) states that 

development for a sensitive use must – 
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(a) have minimal impact for safety and efficient operation of the 

transport infrastructure; and  

Compliant.  There are several other outbuildings within the 

vicinity of the development site that are located at a similar 

distance from the railway (refer to image below).  Furthermore, 

there are no trees along the common boundary to the railway 

line that would impact on the safety and efficient operation of 

the railway.   

(b) incorporate appropriate measures to mitigate likely impact of 

light, noise, odour, particulate, radiation or vibration emissions; 

or 

Compliant.  The TasRail Standard Notes would be applied to a 

Permit, if issued, regarding the protection of the railway.   The 

proposed dwelling would be setback 14m from the railway line.  

The dwelling is considered the sensitive use component of the 

development, as outlined in the Planning Scheme.  The Planning 

Scheme intends that a sensitive use be designed appropriately 

to mitigate likely impacts of light, noise, odour, particulate, 

radiation or vibration emissions from the railway line.  The 

dwelling satisfies the Acceptable Solution distance which is 10m 

and is therefore considered to be at an appropriate setback 

distance from the railway.  
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(c) be temporary use or development for which arrangements have 

been made with the relevant transport infrastructure entity for 

removal without compensation within 3 years.  

Not applicable.  Satisfied by (b).  Development is not temporary.  

Referral advice – 

Referral advice from the various Departments of the Council and other service 

providers is as follows: 

SERVICE COMMENTS/CONDITIONS 

Environmental Health Referral not required. 

Infrastructure Services No issues.  

Building  Building Note to be applied to any 

Permit issued. 

TasWater Referral not required. 

Department of State Growth Referral not required. 

Environment Protection Authority Referral not required. 

TasRail Refer to Representation.  

Heritage Tasmania Referral not required. 

Crown Land Services Referral not required. 

Tas Networks  Referral not required. 

CONSULTATION 

In accordance with s.57(3) of the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993: 

. a site notice was posted; 

. letters to adjoining owners were sent; and 

. an advertisement was placed in the Public Notices section of  

The Advocate. 
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Representations – 

One representation was received within the prescribed time, a copy of which 

is provided in Annexure 3. 

 The representation is summarised and responded to as follows: 

MATTER RAISED RESPONSE 

1 Concern regarding the 

proximity of the shed to the rail 

boundary.  

As discussed in the Issues section of 

this report, the Planning Scheme 

stipulates a setback requirement for 

sensitive use to the Utilities zone 

(including the railway).  Sensitive use 

includes residential use, which by 

definition includes an outbuilding.  

It is considered the outbuilding is a 

non-habitable building with the 

main sensitive use/development 

aspect of this application (the 

dwelling) setback 14m from the 

Utilities zone (that includes the 

railway line).   

Furthermore, there are several other 

outbuildings located along the 

boundary that is in common with the 

railway corridor.  

2 As setback to rear boundary is 

4m under the Planning Scheme, 

TasRail request that the 

orientation or location of the 

shed be changed to decrease 

the proximity to the rail 

boundary. 

 Alternatively, TasRail seek that 

the owner erect a robust fence 

along the southern boundary 

between the shed and rail 

corridor.  

It is considered unreasonable to seek 

the owner to relocate the shed, due 

to reasons discussed in the “Issues”  

section above.  

The matter of erecting a fence, 

between the proposed shed and the 

rail corridor, is not a planning 

matter.  This is a matter between 

TasRail and the owner.  
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3 Standard TasRail notes to be to 

be applied to any Permit issued. 

Please refer to Note No. 3 of the 

Permit which references TasRail 

Standard Notes.  

RESOURCE, FINANCIAL AND RISK IMPACTS 

The proposal has no likely impact on Council resources outside those usually 

required for assessment and reporting, and possibly costs associated with an 

appeal against the Council’s determination should one be instituted. 

CORPORATE COMPLIANCE 

The Central Coast Strategic Plan 2014-2024 includes the following strategies 

and key actions: 

The Environment and Sustainable Infrastructure 

. Develop and manage sustainable built infrastructure. 

CONCLUSION 

The representation does not contain sufficient merit to justify the addition of 

any restrictive condition to a Permit issued, or refusal of the proposed 

development.  Standard TasRail notes will to be applied to any Permit issued. 

 The proposed dwelling and shed is Permitted development in the Low Density 

Residential zone.  The application was discretionary due to the variation of the 

rear boundary setback standard and the proximity of the shed to the rail line.  

The proposed development, as discussed in the “Issues” section of this report, 

is considered to have satisfied the applicable Scheme’s Performance Criteria.    

The proposed development is considered to be acceptable development in the 

Low Density Residential zone and would be in keeping with the characteristics 

of the area.  It is considered appropriate that the proposed dwelling and shed 

be approved, subject to conditions.  

Recommendation - 

It is recommended that the application for Residential – dwelling and shed - 

variation to the building envelope and proximity to a rail line at 5 Summer Place, 

Turners Beach – Development Application DA2020291 be approved subject to 

the following conditions and notes: 

1 The development must be substantially in accordance with the plans 

submitted by the applicant, received 2 October 2020.  
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2 Stormwater, including from vehicle parking and manoeuvring areas, 

must be collected, drained and disposed of to an approved stormwater 

system. 

3 Driveways and vehicle parking and manoeuvring areas must be formed 

and constructed with a compacted sub-base and an all-weather 

surface. 

Please note: 

1 A Planning Permit remains valid for two years.  If the use and/or 

development has not substantially commenced within this period, an 

extension may be granted if a request is made before this period 

expires.  If the Permit lapses, a new application must be made. 

2 “Substantial commencement” is the submission and approval of a 

Building Permit or engineering drawings and the physical 

commencement of infrastructure works on the site, or an arrangement 

of a Private Works Authority or bank guarantee to undertake such 

works. 

3 Fencing to the frontage of the property to a height of 1.2m does not 

require a Permit. fencing that is 30% transparent above 1.2m, to a 

maximum height of 1.8m, requires a Permitted Permit. 

4 Side boundary fencing is to angle down to the public road reserve 

boundary in accordance with AS/NZS 2890 Figure 3.3 “Minimum Sight 

Lines for Pedestrian Safety”. 

5 The outbuilding is approved for use ancillary to Residential use of the 

land.  If the outbuilding is intended to be used for a purpose other than 

this, then a further Permit for a change of use would be required. 

6 The proposed use and/or development must take into account the 

attached TasRail Standard Notes.  

7 The proposed development fits within the criteria of Category 4 - 

Building Permit Work and Category 3 - Notifiable Plumbing Work when 

assessed against the Director's Determinations issued under the 

Building Act 2016.  Accordingly, an application for a Building Permit is 

to be made to the Council's Building Permit Authority, and an 

application for a Certificate of Likely Compliance - Plumbing Work is to 

be made to the Council's Plumbing Permit Authority.’ 

 The Town Planner’s report is supported.” 
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The Executive Services Officer reported as follows: 

“A copy of the Annexures referred to in the Town Planner’s report have been circulated 

to all Councillors.” 

◼  Cr Beswick moved and Cr van Rooyen seconded, “That the application for Residential – 

dwelling and shed - variation to the building envelope and proximity to a rail line at 5 Summer 

Place, Turners Beach – Development Application DA2020291 be approved subject to the 

following conditions and notes: 

1 The development must be substantially in accordance with the plans submitted by the 

applicant and received 2 October 2020.  

2 Stormwater, including from vehicle parking and manoeuvring areas, must be 

collected, drained and disposed of to an approved stormwater system. 

3 Driveways and vehicle parking and manoeuvring areas must be formed and 

constructed with a compacted sub-base and an all-weather surface. 

Please note: 

1 A Planning Permit remains valid for two years.  If the use and/or development has not 

substantially commenced within this period, an extension may be granted if a request 

is made before this period expires.  If the Permit lapses, a new application must be 

made. 

2 “Substantial commencement” is the submission and approval of a Building Permit or 

engineering drawings and the physical commencement of infrastructure works on the 

site, or an arrangement of a Private Works Authority or bank guarantee to undertake 

such works. 

3 Fencing to the frontage of the property to a height of 1.2m does not require a Permit. 

fencing that is 30% transparent above 1.2m, to a maximum height of 1.8m, requires 

a Permitted Permit. 

4 Side boundary fencing is to angle down to the public road reserve boundary in 

accordance with AS/NZS 2890 Figure 3.3 “Minimum Sight Lines for Pedestrian Safety”. 

5 The outbuilding is approved for use ancillary to Residential use of the land.  If the 

outbuilding is intended to be used for a purpose other than this, then a further Permit 

for a change of use would be required. 

6 The proposed use and/or development must take into account the attached TasRail 

Standard Notes.  
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7 The proposed development fits within the criteria of Category 4 - Building Permit 

Work and Category 3 - Notifiable Plumbing Work when assessed against the Director's 

Determinations issued under the Building Act 2016.  Accordingly, an application for 

a Building Permit is to be made to the Council's Building Permit Authority, and an 

application for a Certificate of Likely Compliance - Plumbing Work is to be made to 

the Council's Plumbing Permit Authority.” 

Carried unanimously 

36/2020 Residential – dwelling and shed inlcuding demolition of all existing buildings on 

site - variation to the lot size, dwelling density and the building envelope and 

reliance on E4 Change in Ground Level Code – 8 Albert Street, Turners Beach 

- Application No. DA2020308 

The Strategic Projects and Planning Consultant reported as follows: 

“The Town Planner has prepared the following report: 

‘DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION NO.: DA2020308 

PROPOSAL: Dwelling and shed inlcuding demolition 

of all existing buildings on site - 

variation to the lot size, dwelling density 

and the building envelope and reliance 

on E4 Change in Ground Level Code  

APPLICANT: Lachlan Walsh 

 Lachlan Walsh Design  

LOCATION: 8 Albert Street, Turners Beach  

ZONE: Low Density Residential and Turners 

Beach Specific Area Plan. 

PLANNING INSTRUMENT: Central Coast Interim Planning Scheme 

2013 (the Planning Scheme)  

ADVERTISED: 24 October 2020 

REPRESENTATIONS EXPIRY DATE: 10 November 2020 

REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED: One 

42-DAY EXPIRY DATE: 2 December 2020 – extension of time 

granted until 14 December 2020   

DECISION DUE: 30 November 2020 

PURPOSE 

The purpose of this report is to consider an application to construct a dwelling 

and shed on land at 8 Albert Street, Turners Beach. 
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Accompanying the report are the following documents: 

. Annexure 1 – location plan; 

. Annexure 2 – application documentation; 

. Annexure 3 – representation; 

. Annexure 4 – photographs; and 

. Annexure 5 – Statement of Compliance from Road Authority and 

Stormwater Authority  

. Annexure 6 – TasWater's Submission to Planning Authority Notice. 

BACKGROUND 

Development description – 

Application is made to construct a single dwelling and shed on land known as 

at 8 Albert Street, Turners Beach.  The application includes the demolition of 

the existing dwelling and shed that currently occupy the site.  

The dwelling would comprise of three bedrooms (master with ensuite), shared 

bathroom and an open plan living/kitchen.  The dwelling would be positioned 

centrally, but slightly north on the site, and would be setback 2.1m from the 

eastern front boundary, 3.8m from the western rear boundary and greater than 

2m from both side boundaries.  

The 7.1m x 3.7m shed would be positioned 186mm from the southern rear 

boundary.  

Site description and surrounding area – 

The development site is a small 373m2 Low Density zoned allotment on the 

western side of Albert Street, surrounded by Low Density zoned allotments, all 

developed with single and double storey dwellings with associated 

outbuildings.  

The development site is elevated from Albert Street road and properties along 

Whitegum Way.   

The site is subject to the Turners Beach Specific Area Plan.  The land is cleared 

of native vegetation and is connected to reticulated sewer, water and 

stormwater systems. 

History – 

The existing dwelling on the site was an outbuilding forming part of a former 

church at Turners Beach. The subminimal development site was created when 

the former church land was subdivided and rezoned in 2006.  
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DISCUSSION 

The following table is an assessment of the relevant Scheme provisions: 
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12.0  Low Density Residential Zone 

CLAUSE COMMENT 

12.3  Use Standards 

12.3.1 Discretionary Permit Use 

12.3.1-(P1)  Discretionary permit use must: 

(a) be consistent with local area objectives; 

(b) be consistent with any applicable desired future character 

statement; and 

(c) minimise likelihood for adverse impact on amenity for use 

on adjacent land in the zone.  

Not applicable. 

Residential use is Permitted. 

12.3.2 Impact of Use 

12.3.2-(A1)  Permitted non-residential use must adjoin at least 

one residential use on the same street frontage. 

Not applicable. 

Use is Residential. 

12.3.2-(A2 Permitted non-residential use must not generate 

more than 40 average daily vehicle movements. 

Not applicable.  

Use is Residential. 
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12.3.2-(A3)  Other than for emergency services, residential, and 

visitor accommodation, hours of operation must be between 

6.00am and 9.00pm. 

Not applicable. 

Use is Residential. 

12.4  Development Standards 

12.4.1  Suitability of a site or lot for use or development 

12.4.1-(A1) A site or each lot on a plan of subdivision must: 

(a) have an area of: 

(iii) not less than 500m2 excluding any access strip; or 

(iv) if in a locality shown on Table A1 to this clause, not 

less than the site area shown for that locality; and 

(b) contain a building area of not less than 10.0m x 15.0m: 

(i) clear of any applicable setback from a frontage, 

side, or rear boundary; 

(ii) clear of any applicable setback from a zone 

boundary; 

(iii) clear of any registered easement; 

(a)(i) Non-compliant.  Site is 372m2.   

 Refer to the “Issues” section of this report. 

(a)(ii) Not applicable.  Satisfied by (a)(i). 

(b)(i) Non-compliant.  Proposed shed would not satisfy the front 

or rear boundary setback.  This is discussed in the issues 

section below under Clause 12.4.3-(P1) and (P2) of the 

Planning Scheme.  

(b)(ii) Not applicable.  No zone boundary.  

(b)(iii) Not applicable.  No easements on the land. 

(b)(iv) Not applicable.  No right of way. 
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(iv) clear of any registered right-of-way benefiting 

other land; 

(v) clear of any restriction imposed by a utility; 

(vi) not including an access strip; 

(vii) accessible from a frontage, or access strip; and 

(viii) if a new residential lot with a long axis within the 

range 30 degrees east of north and 20 degrees 

west of north. 

(b)(v) Compliant. There is a sewer easement just inside the 

development site’s front boundary. Proposed development is 

clear of this utility.  

(b)(vi) Not applicable.  No access strip. 

(b)(vii) Compliant.  Site can be accessed from Albert Street. 

(b)(viii) Not applicable.  Not a new lot. 

12.4.1-(A2)  A site or each lot on a subdivision plan must have a 

separate access from a road: 

(a) across a frontage over which no other land has a right of 

access; and 

(b) if an internal lot, by an access strip connecting to a 

frontage over land not required as the means of access to 

any other land; or 

(c) by a right of way connecting to a road 

(i) over land not required as the means of access to 

any other land; and 

(a) Compliant.  Existing dedicated access off Albert Street. 

(b) Not applicable.  Not an internal lot. 

(c)(i) Not applicable.  Satisfied by (a). 

(c)(ii) Not applicable.  Satisfied by (a). 

(d)(i) Compliant.  Frontage to Albert Street is 18.23m wide. 

(d)(ii) Not applicable.  Not multiple dwelling development. 

(e) Compliant.  Council acting as a Road Authority has issued a 

Statement of Compliance in relation to access (refer to 

Annexure 5).  
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(ii) not required to give the lot of which it is a part the 

minimum properties of a lot in accordance with 

the acceptable solution in any applicable standard; 

and 

(d) with a width of frontage and any access strip or right-of-

way of not less than: 

(i) 3.6m for a single dwelling development; or 

(ii) 6.0m for multiple dwelling development or 

development for a non-residential use; and 

(e) the relevant road authority in accordance with the Local 

Government (Highways) Act 1982 or the Roads and Jetties 

Act 1935 must have advised it is satisfied adequate 

arrangements can be made to provide vehicular access 

between the carriageway of a road and the frontage, 

access strip or right-of-way to the site or each lot on a 

proposed subdivision plan. 

12.4.1-(A3)  A site or each lot on a plan of subdivision must be 

capable of connecting to a water supply: 

(a) provided in accordance with the Water and Sewerage 

Industry Act 2008; or 

(b) from a rechargeable drinking water system R4 with a 

storage capacity of not less than 10,000 litres if: 

(a) Compliant.  The site is connected to a reticulated water 

system.  

(b) Not applicable.  Satisfied by (a). 
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(i) there is not a reticulated water supply; and 

(ii) development is for: 

a. a single dwelling; or 

b.  a use with an equivalent population of not 

more than 10 people per day. 

12.4.1-(A4)  A site or each lot on a plan of subdivision must be 

capable of draining and disposing of sewage and liquid trade 

waste: 

(a) to a sewerage system provided in accordance with the 

Water and Sewerage Industry Act 2008; or 

(b) by onsite disposal if: 

(i) sewage or liquid trade waste cannot be drained to 

a reticulated sewer system; and  

(ii) the development: 

a. is for a single dwelling; or 

b. provides for an equivalent population of 

not more than 10 people per day; or 

c. creates a total sewage and waste water 

(a) Compliant. The site is connected to a reticulated sewage 

system. 

(b) Not applicable.  Satisfied by (a). 
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flow of not more than 1,000 litres per day; 

and 

(iii) the site has capacity for onsite disposal of 

domestic waste water in accordance with 

AS/NZS1547:2012 Onsite domestic-wastewater 

management, clear of any defined building area or 

access strip. 

12.4.1-(A5)  A site or each lot on a plan of subdivision must be 

capable of draining and disposing of stormwater: 

(a) to a stormwater system provided in accordance with the 

Urban Drainage Act 2013; or 

(b) if stormwater cannot be drained to a stormwater system: 

(i) for discharge to a natural drainage line, water 

body, or watercourse; or 

(ii) for disposal within the site if: 

a. the site has an area of not less than 

5,000m2; 

b. the disposal area is not within any defined 

building area; 

(a) Compliant.  The site is connected to a reticulated stormwater 

system. 

(b) Not applicable.  Satisfied by (a). 
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c. the disposal area is not within any area 

required for the disposal of sewage; 

d. the disposal area is not within any access 

strip; and 

e. not more than 50% of the site is impervious 

surface; and 

(iii) the development is for a single dwelling. 

12.4.2  Dwelling density 

12.4.2-(A1)  The site area per dwelling must: 

(a) be not less than 500m² if the site has: 

(i) connection to a reticulated water supply; 

(ii) connection to a reticulated sewer system; and 

(iii) connection to a stormwater system; or 

(b) if the site is in a locality shown on Table 1 to this clause, 

not less than the site area for that locality. 

(a) Non-compliant.  Site is 372m2.  

Refer to the “Issues” section of this report. 

(a)(i) Compliant.  Development would connect to a reticulated 

water supply. 

(a)(ii) Compliant.  Development would connect to a reticulated 

sewer system. 

(a)(iii) Compliant.  Development would connect to an approved 

stormwater system. 

(b) Not applicable.  Locality not shown in Table to this Clause. 
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12.4.3  Location and configuration of development 

12.4.3-(A1)  The wall of a building must be set back from a 

frontage: 

(a) not less than 4.5m from a primary frontage; and 

(b) not less than 3.0m from any secondary frontage; or 

(c) not less than and not more than the setbacks for any 

existing building on each of the immediate adjoining sites; 

(d) not less than for any building retained on the site; 

(e) in accordance with any building area shown on a sealed 

plan; or 

(f) if the site abuts a road shown in the Table to this Clause, 

the setback specified for that road.  

(a) Non-compliant.  The dwelling would be located 2.1m from 

the front boundary. 

Refer to the “Issues” section of this report. 

(b)  Not applicable.  No secondary frontage. 

(c)  Not applicable.  Satisfied by (a). 

(d)  Not applicable.  Satisfied by (a). 

(e)  Not applicable.  No building area on a sealed plan. 

(f)  Not applicable.  Site does not abut the Bass Highway.  

12.4.3-(A2)  All buildings must be contained within a building 

envelope determined by: 

(a) the applicable frontage setback; 

(b) if the site is in a locality shown on Table A2, not less than 

the setback distance specific from the feature specified; 

(a) Non-compliant.  As discussed above. 

Refer to the “Issues” section of this report. 

(b) Not applicable.  No Table to this Clause. 

(c) Non-compliant.  The dwelling would be outside the required 

building envelope, including the rear boundary setback.  
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(c) projecting a line at an angle of 45 degrees from the 

horizontal at a height of 3.0m above natural ground level 

at each side boundary and at a distance of 4.0m from the 

rear boundary to a building height of not more than 8.5m 

above natural ground level if walls are set back: 

(i) not less than 1.5m from each side boundary; or  

(ii) less than 1.5m from a side boundary if wall height 

is not more than 3.0m; and: 

a. built against an existing wall of an adjoining 

building; or 

b. the wall or walls: 

i. have the lesser of a total length of 

9.0m or one-third of the boundary with 

the adjoining land; 

ii. there is no door or window in the 

wall of the building; and 

iii. overshadowing does not result in: 

a. less than two hours of 

continuous sunlight to a 

 Refer to the “Issues” section of this report. 

(c)(i) Compliant.  The dwelling would be setback greater than 1.5m 

from both side boundaries.  The shed would be setback 

186mm from the side boundary but with a wall length of 

7.1m. 

(c)(ii) Compliant as discussed above. 

(d) Not applicable.  No building envelope on a sealed plan. 
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required minimum private 

open space area in an 

adjacent dwelling between 

9.00am and 3.00pm on 

21 June; or 

b. further reduction in 

continuous sunlight to a 

required minimum private 

open space area in an 

adjacent dwelling if already 

less than two hours between 

9.00am and 3.00pm on 21 

June; or 

(d) in accordance with any building envelope shown on a 

sealed plan. 

12.4.3-(A3) Site coverage must: 

(a) not be more than 50%; or 

(b) if the site is in a locality shown in the Table to this Clause, 

not more than the site coverage for that locality; and 

(c) not include any part of a site required for the disposal of 

sewage or stormwater; or 

(a) Compliant.  Site coverage would be approximately 40%.  

(b) Not applicable.  Satisfies by (a) and no Table to this Clause. 

(c) Compliant.  Development would be clear of reticulated 

systems. 

(d) Not applicable.  No building area on a sealed plan. 
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(d) not be more than any building area shown on a sealed 

plan. 

12.4.3-(A4)  A garage, carport, or an external car parking area 

and any area for the display, handling, or storage of goods, 

materials, or waste must be located behind the primary frontage 

of a building. 

Compliant. Car parking area would be behind the primary frontage 

of a building.   

12.4.3-(A5)  Total width of openings in the frontage elevation of 

a garage or carport (whether freestanding, or part of any other 

building) must be the lesser of: 

(a) 6.0m; or 

(b) half the width of the frontage. 

(a) Compliant.  Opening of shed would be 2.9m.  

(b) Not applicable.  Satisfied by (a). 

12.4.4  Visual and acoustic privacy for residential development 

12.4.4-(A1)   A door or window to a habitable room, or any part 

of a balcony, deck, roof garden, parking space, or carport of a 

building must: 

(a) if the finished floor level is more than 1.0m above natural 

ground level: 

Not applicable. The finished floor level is not more than 1m above 

natural ground level.  
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(ix) be not less than 6.0m from any door, window, 

balcony, deck, or roof garden in a dwelling on the 

same site; 

(x) be not less than 3.0m from a side boundary; 

(xi) be not less than 4.0m from a rear boundary; 

(xii) if an internal lot, be not less than 4.5m from the 

boundary abutting a rear boundary of a lot of an 

adjacent frontage site; or 

(b) if less than the setbacks in clause A1(a): 

(ix) be off-set by not less than 1.5m from the edge of 

any door or window in another dwelling; 

(x) have a window sill height of not less than 1.8m 

above finished floor level; 

(xi) have fixed and durable glazing or screening with a 

uniform transparency of not more than 25% in that 

part of a door or window less than 1.7m above 

finished floor level; or 

(xii) have a fixed and durable external screen other 

than vegetation of not less than 1.8m height above 
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the finished floor level and with a uniform 

transparency of not more than 25% located for the 

full width of the door, window, balcony, deck, roof 

garden, parking space, or carport. 

12.4.4-(A2)  An access strip, or shared driveway, including any 

pedestrian pathway and parking area must be separated by a 

distance of not less than 1.5m horizontally and 1.5m vertically 

from the door or window to a dwelling, or any balcony, deck, or 

roof garden in a dwelling. 

Not applicable.  No access strip or shared driveway. 

12.4.5  Private open space for residential use 

12.4.5-(A1)  Each dwelling must provide private open space: 

(a) if a dwelling with a floor level of not more than 2.5m 

above finished ground level, a ground level area: 

(i) located adjoining the rear or side of the dwelling; 

(ii) accessible from the dwelling; 

(iii) of not less than 25.0m2; 

(iv) with a minimum dimension of 4.0m; 

(v) on a single level; and 

(a)(i) Compliant.  Private open space areas located to the side and 

rear of the dwelling. 

(a)(ii) Compliant.  Private open space area easily accessible from 

the kitchen. 

(a)(iii) Compliant.  Private open space greater than 25m2. 

(a)(iv) Compliant.  Private open space has a minimum dimension 

greater than 4m. 

(a)(v) Compliant.  Private open space area would be reasonably flat.  

(a)(vi) Compliant.  Private open space area would be reasonably flat.  
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(vi) with a gradient of not more than 1 in 10; and 

(b) if a dwelling with a floor level of more than 2.5m above 

finished ground level, as an alternative to a ground level 

area, a private balcony, deck, terrace, or roof garden: 

(i) of not less than 25.0m2; 

(ii) with a minimum dimension of 4.0m; and 

(iii) accessible from the dwelling. 

(b) Not applicable.  Satisfied by (a).  

 

12.4.5-(A2)  The required minimum private open space area must 

be capable of receiving at least three hours of sunlight between 

9.00am and 3.00pm on 21 June. 

Compliant. 

Private open space areas would receive at least three hours of 

sunlight between 9.00am and 3.00pm on 21 June. 

12.4.5-(A3)  Unless there is a ground level private open space 

area directly accessible at grade to a shared driveway or 

pedestrian pathway, each dwelling in a multiple dwelling 

development must have access to a waste storage area: 

(a) located behind the applicable frontage setback; 

(b) of not less than 1.5m2 per dwelling; 

(c) screened to view from the frontage and any dwelling by 

Not applicable.  

No multiple dwellings proposed. 

http://schemes.planning.tas.gov.au/pages/document/EditRight.aspx?e=y&hid=20058
http://schemes.planning.tas.gov.au/pages/document/EditRight.aspx?e=y&hid=20058
http://schemes.planning.tas.gov.au/pages/document/EditRight.aspx?e=y&hid=20058
http://schemes.planning.tas.gov.au/pages/document/EditRight.aspx?e=y&hid=20058
http://schemes.planning.tas.gov.au/pages/document/EditRight.aspx?e=y&hid=20058
http://schemes.planning.tas.gov.au/pages/document/EditRight.aspx?e=y&hid=20058
http://schemes.planning.tas.gov.au/pages/document/EditRight.aspx?e=y&hid=20058
http://schemes.planning.tas.gov.au/pages/document/EditRight.aspx?e=y&hid=20058
http://schemes.planning.tas.gov.au/pages/document/EditRight.aspx?e=y&hid=20058
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a wall of height not less than 1.2m above finished 

ground level; and 

(d) not less than 6.0 from a window, door, balcony, deck, roof 

garden, or private open space area of a dwelling. 

12.4.5  Frontage fences 

12.4.6-(A1)  The height of a fence, including any supporting 

retaining wall on a frontage or within a frontage setback must 

be: 

(a) not more than 1.2m if the fence is solid; or 

(b) not more than 1.8m provided that part of the fence above 

1.2m has openings that provide a uniform transparency of 

not less than 30%. 

Compliant.  Condition of Permit for nor more than 1.2m solid fence 

and not more than 1.8m provided that part of the fence above 

1.2m has openings that provide a uniform transparency of not less 

than 30%.  

12.4.7  Setback of development for sensitive use 

12.4.7-(A1)  A building containing a sensitive use must be 

contained within a building envelope determined by: 

(a) the setback distance from the zone boundary as shown on 

the Table to this clause; and 

(b) projecting upward and away from the zone boundary at an 

angle of 45 degrees above the horizontal from a wall 

(a) Not applicable.  No zone boundary.   

(b) Not applicable.  No zone boundary.   

http://schemes.planning.tas.gov.au/pages/document/EditRight.aspx?e=y&hid=20058
http://schemes.planning.tas.gov.au/pages/document/EditRight.aspx?e=y&hid=20058
http://schemes.planning.tas.gov.au/pages/document/EditRight.aspx?e=y&hid=20058
http://schemes.planning.tas.gov.au/pages/document/EditRight.aspx?e=y&hid=20058
http://schemes.planning.tas.gov.au/pages/document/EditRight.aspx?e=y&hid=20058
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height of 3.0m at the required setback distance from the 

zone boundary. 

12.4.7-(A2)  Development for a sensitive use must be not less 

than 50.0m from: 

(a) the Bass Highway; 

(b) a railway; 

(c) land designated in the planning scheme for future road, 

or rail purposes, or 

(d) a proclaimed wharf area. 

(a) Compliant.  Site would be approximately 520m from the  

Bass Highway.  

(b) Compliant.  Site would be approximately 360m from the 

railway. 

(c) Not applicable.  No designated future road or rail in the 

Planning Scheme. 

(d) Compliant.  Nearest proclaimed wharf is in Devonport, 

approximately 15km to the east. 

12.4.8  Subdivision 

12.4.8-(P1)  Each new lot on a plan of subdivision must be: 

(a) intended for residential use; 

(b) a lot required for public use by the State Government, a 

Council, a statutory authority, or a corporation, all the 

shares of which are held by or on behalf of the State, a 

Council, or by a statutory authority; or 

(c) for a purpose permissible in the zone. 

Not applicable. 

No subdivision proposed.  
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12.4.9  Reticulation of an electricity supply to new lots on a plan of subdivision 

12.4.9-(A1)  Electricity reticulation and site connections must be 

installed underground. 

Not applicable.  No subdivision proposed. 

CODES 

E1 Bushfire-Prone Areas Code Not applicable.  Not a subdivision, hazardous or vulnerable use. 

E2  Airport Impact Management Code Not applicable.  No Code in this Planning Scheme. 

E3  Clearing and Conversion of Vegetation Code Not applicable.  No clearing or conversion of vegetation proposed.  

E4  Change in Ground Level Code Not applicable.  No cut/fill greater than 1m. 

E4.6.1  Change in existing ground level or natural ground level 

E4.6.1-(A1)  Cut or fill must: 

(a) not be on land within the Environmental Living zone or 

the Environmental Management zone; 

(b) be required to: 

(i) provide a construction site for buildings and 

structures; 

(a) Compliant.  Land is zoned Low Density Residential. 

(b)(i) Compliant.  Land is for dwelling and shed construction. 

(b)(ii) Not applicable.   Satisfied by (i) and (ii). 

(b)(iii) Not applicable.  Satisfied by (i) and (ii). 

(b)(iv) Not applicable.  Satisfied by (i) and (ii). 

file:///C:/Users/brian/Desktop/Code-E3-Clearing%20and%20Conversion%20of%20Vegetation.doc
file:///C:/Users/brian/Desktop/Code-E4-Change%20in%20Ground%20Level.doc
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(ii) facilitate vehicular access; 

(iii) mitigate exposure to a natural or environmental 

hazard; 

(iv) facilitate provision of a utility; 

(v) assist the consolidation or intensification of 

development; or 

(vi) assist stormwater management; 

(c) not result in a modification of surface stormwater water 

flow to increase:  

(i) surface water drainage onto adjacent land; 

(ii) pooling of water on the site or on adjacent land; 

or 

(iii) the nature or capacity of discharge from land 

upstream in a natural or artificial drainage 

channel; 

(d) not destabilise any existing building or increase the 

requirements for construction of any potential building 

on adjacent land; 

(b)(v) Not applicable.  Satisfied by (i) and (ii). 

(b)(vi) Not applicable.  Satisfied by (i) and (ii). 

(c) Compliant.  Retaining walls and cut/fill would incorporate 

drainage infrastructure.   Condition of Permit in relation to 

Stormwater Management.  

(d) Compliant.  Retaining walls and cut would be of engineered 

design. 

(e) Compliant.  Condition of Permit in relation to Stormwater 

Management.  

(f) Compliant by condition of Permit in relation to Stormwater 

Management. 

(g) Non-compliant.  Proposed retaining wall would result with an 

area of influence into land known as 36 Turners Avenue, 

Turners Beach (CT140891/19).  

Refer to the “Issues” section of this report. 

(h) Compliant.  No cut or fill would encroach upon or expose, 

disturb, or reduce cover over an underground utility. 
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(e) manage disposal of intersected ground water; 

(f) safeguard the quality of receiving waters through 

measures to minimise erosion and release of sediments 

and other contaminants during each of the site 

preparation, construction and rehabilitation phase in 

accordance with Soil and Water Management on 

Building and Construction Sites 2009; 

(g) Not require a retaining wall or support structure that 

would result in an area of influence within the boundary 

of adjacent land; and 

(h) not encroach upon or expose, disturb, or reduce cover 

over an underground utility to less than 1.0m unless 

the relevant regulatory entity has advised: 

(i) it is satisfied the cut or fill will not result in harm 

to the utility; and 

(ii) any condition or requirement it determines are 

appropriate to protect the utility. 

E5  Local Heritage Code Not applicable.  No local heritage schedule in this Scheme 

E6  Hazard Management Code Not applicable.  No hazards identified  

file:///C:/Users/brian/Desktop/Code-E5-Local%20Heritage.doc
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E7  Sign Code Not applicable.  No signage proposed  

E8  Telecommunication Code Not applicable.  No telecommunications facilities proposed  

E9  Traffic Generating Use and Parking Code Code applies to all use and development.  

E9.2  Application of this Code  

E9.4  Use or development exempt from this Code Not exempt.  

E9.5  Use Standards 

E9.5.1  Provision for parking 

E9.5.1-(A1)  Provision for parking must be: 

(a) the minimum number of on-site vehicle parking spaces 

must be in accordance with the applicable standard for 

the use class as shown in the Table to this Code. 

Compliant by condition.   

E9.5.2  Provision for loading and unloading of vehicles 

E9.5.2-(A1)  There must be provision within a site for: 

(a) on-site loading area in accordance with the requirement 

in the Table to this Code; and 

(b) passenger vehicle pick-up and set-down facilities for 

business, commercial, educational and retail use at the 

rate of one space for every 50 parking spaces. 

Not applicable.  

No requirement for residential use. 
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E9.6  Development Standards 

E9.6.1  Design of vehicle parking and loading areas 

E9.6.1 A1.1  All development must provide for the collection, 

drainage and disposal of stormwater; and 

E9.6.1 A1.2  Other than for development for a single dwelling in 

the General Residential, Low Density Residential, Urban Mixed Use 

and Village Zones, the layout of vehicle parking area, loading 

area, circulation aisle and maneuvering area must - 

(a) Be in accordance with AS/NZS 2890.1 (2004) - Parking 

Facilities – Off-Street Car Parking; 

(b) Be in accordance with AS/NZS 2890.2 (2002) Parking 

Facilities – Off-Street Commercial Vehicles; 

(c) Be in accordance with AS/NZS 2890.3 (1993) Parking 

Facilities - Bicycle Parking Facilities; 

(d) Be in accordance with AS/NZS 2890.6 Parking Facilities - 

Off-Street Parking for People with Disabilities; 

(e) Each parking space must be separately accessed from the 

internal circulation aisle within the site; 

E9.6.1 A1.1  Compliant by Condition. 

 

E9.6.1 A1.2  Not applicable.  

Development is in the Low Density Residential zone. 
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(f) Provide for the forward movement and passing of all 

vehicles within the site other than if entering or leaving a 

loading or parking space; 

(g) Be formed and constructed with compacted sub-base and 

an all-weather surface. 

E9.6.1-(A2)  Design and construction of an access strip and 

vehicle circulation, movement and standing areas for use or 

development on land within the Rural Living, Environmental 

Living, Open Space, Rural Resource, or Environmental 

Management zones must be in accordance with the principles and 

requirements for in the current edition of Unsealed Roads Manual 

– Guideline for Good Practice ARRB. 

Not applicable.  

SPECIFIC AREA PLANS 

F1.0  Forth Specific Area Plan Not applicable.    

F2.0  Ulverstone Wharf Specific Area Plan Not applicable. 

F3.0  Penguin Specific Area Plan Not applicable.  

 

 

 

file:///C:/Users/brian/Desktop/Code-F2.0-Ulverstone%20Wharf%20Specific%20Area%20Plan.doc
file:///C:/Users/brian/Desktop/Code-F3.0-Penguin%20Specific%20Area%20Plan.doc
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F4.0  Turners Beach Specific Area Plan  Applicable.  Site is within this Specific Area Plan.  

CLAUSE COMPLIANCE 

F4.2  Application of Code Site within the SAP  

F4.4  Exemption Not exempt. 

F4.7  Development Standards 

F4.7.1  Building height 

F3.5.1-(A1)  Building height must not be more than 5.5m. Compliant.  Dwelling would have a maximum height of 5.3m and the 

shed would have a maximum height of 3.5m.   

F4.7.2  Vegetation management 

F4.7.2-(A1)  There must be no clearing or conversion of 

vegetation within the littoral, riparian, and road reserves. 

Compliant.  Road reserve is already clear of vegetation. 

F4.7.3  Landscaping 

F4.7.3-(A1)  Other than for an internal lot, not less than 50% of 

the site area between the frontage and a building containing a 

dwelling must be landscaped with not less than grass. 

Compliant.  Plans show the area between the primary frontage of the 

dwelling and the frontage to be over 50% of landscaping.   
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F4.7.4  Beach access 

F4.7.4-(A1)  New vehicular or pedestrian accesses to the beach or 

Forth River must not be created. 

Not applicable.  

Site does not adjoin the beach or Forth River riparian land.  

F5.0 Not in this Scheme Not applicable. 

F6.0 Revell Lane Precinct Specific Area Plan Not applicable. 
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Issues –   

1 12.4.1 Suitability of a site or lot for use or development – lot size  

The Planning Scheme’s Acceptable Solution 12.4.1(A1)(i) states that 

a site must have an area of not less than 500m2. 

The development site has an area of 372m2. An exercise of 

discretion is required to determine if a Permit may be issued.   

The Planning Scheme’s Performance Criteria 12.4.1-(P1) states that 

a site must –  

(a) Be of sufficient area for the intended use or development 

without likely constraint or interference for –  

(i) erection of a building if required by the intended use; 

Compliant.  Proposal is for a dwelling and shed for 

residential purpose.  

(ii) access to the site; 

Compliant.  The site has access off Albert Street.  

(iii) use or development of adjacent land; 

Compliant.  All surrounding land is developed for 

residential purpose in the form of dwellings and 

outbuildings.   

(iv) a utility; and 

Compliant.  There is a sewer main that runs inside 

the development site’s front boundary.  The 

proposed dwelling has been positioned clear of this 

utility.  

(v) any easement or lawful entitlement for access to 

other land; and  

Not applicable.  No easement or lawful entitlement 

for access to other land. 

(b) If a new residential lot, be orientated to maximise 

opportunity for solar access to a building area. 

Not applicable.  Not a new residential lot.  
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The proposed development is considered to have satisfied 

Performance Criteria 12.4.1-(P1).  

2 12.4.2 Dwelling density  

The Planning Scheme’s Acceptable Solution 12.4.2(A1)(a) states 

that the site area per dwelling must be not less than 500m2. 

The development site has an area of 372m2. An exercise of 

discretion is required to determine if a Permit may be issued.   

The Planning Scheme’s Performance Criteria 12.4.2-(P1) states that 

the number of dwellings on a site must be consistent with the 

capability of the land for residential use in terms of –  

(a) a suitable building area; 

Compliant.  The site contains an existing dwelling and shed.  

Proposal is to demolish both buildings and construct a new 

dwelling and shed.  The proposed dwelling and shed can 

satisfy most of the Planning Scheme’s Acceptable Solution 

development standards, apart from the front boundary 

setback which is similar to the existing dwelling setback to 

the front boundary, the rear boundary setback which is 

proposed to be varied by 110mm and the dwelling siting 

slightly outside the required building envelope as per 

diagram shown in Figure 12.4.3 of the Planning Scheme.  

(b) access from a road; 

Compliant.  The site has access off Albert Street. 

(c) provision of a water supply; 

Compliant.  The site is connected to the reticulated water 

supply.  

(d) disposal of sewage; 

Compliant.  The site is connected to the reticulated sewage 

system. 

(e) disposal of stormwater; and  

Compliant.  The site is connected to the reticulated 

stormwater system. 
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(f) a tolerable level of risk from a natural hazard.  

Not applicable.  There are no natural hazards identified on 

the development site.  

The proposed development is considered to have satisfied 

Performance Criteria 12.4.2-(P1).  

3 12.4.3 Location and Configuration of development – front boundary 

The Planning Scheme’s Acceptable Solution 12.4.3-(A1)(a) states 

that the wall of a building must be setback from a primary frontage 

not less than 4.5m. 

The proposed dwelling would be setback 2.1m at the closest point 

to the primary frontage.  The dwelling would taper away from the 

primary frontage to 4m (northern portion).  

The Planning Scheme’s Performance Criteria 12.4.3-(P1) states that 

the setback of a wall of a building from a frontage must be –  

(a) Consistent with the streetscape; and 

Compliant.  The proposed dwelling would be positioned in 

a similar off-set from the front boundary as with the 

existing dwelling with the proposed dwelling setback 

2.130m from Albert Street.   The proposed dwelling would 

not appear different in terms of setback when viewed from 

Albert Street.  Other dwellings along the eastern side of 

Albert Street have dwellings that are located closer than the 

4.5m from Albert Street.  The proposed dwelling would be 

considered consistent with the existing streetscape along 

the eastern side of Albert Street.  

(b) Required by a constraint imposed by –  

(i) Size and shape of the site; 

Compliant.  The development site is subminimal.  

The proposed dwelling and shed have been 

positioned on the site to satisfy most of the Planning 

Scheme’s Acceptable Solution development 

standards apart from the front boundary setback 

which is similar to the existing dwelling setback to 

the front boundary, the rear boundary setback which 
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is proposed to be varied by 110mm and the dwelling 

siting slightly outside the required building envelope 

as per diagram shown in Figure 12.4.3 of the 

Planning Scheme.  

(ii) Orientation and topography of land; 

Compliant.  The development site is elevated from 

Albert Street road and properties along Whitegum 

Way. Furthermore, the development site is relatively 

small.  The proposed dwelling and shed have been 

positioned on the site to satisfy most of the Planning 

Scheme’s Acceptable Solution development 

standards, apart from the front boundary setback, 

which is similar to the existing dwelling setback to 

the front boundary, the rear boundary setback, 

which is proposed to be varied by 110mm, and the 

dwelling siting slightly outside the required building 

envelope as per diagram shown in Figure 12.4.3 of 

the Planning Scheme.  

(iii) Arrangements for a water supply and for the 

drainage and disposal of sewage and stormwater; 

Compliant.  The development site is connected to all 

reticulated services.  

(iv) Arrangements for vehicular pedestrian access; 

Compliant.   The development site has both vehicular 

and pedestrian access off Albert Street.  

(v) Any requirement of a conservation or urban design 

outcome detailed in a provision in this planning 

scheme; 

Not applicable.  The development site is not a 

conservation or urban design outcome detailed in a 

provision in this planning scheme.  

(vi) A utility; or 

Compliant.  There is a sewer main that runs inside 

the development site’s front boundary.  The 
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proposed dwelling has been positioned clear of this 

utility.  

(vii) Any lawful and biding requirement –  

a. By the State or a council or by an entity owned 

or regulated by the State or a council to 

acquire or occupy part of the site; or 

b. An interest protected at law by an easement 

or other regulation  

Not applicable.  No lawful and biding requirement.  

The proposed development is considered to have satisfied 

Performance Criteria 12.4.3-(P1). 

4 12.4.3 Location and Configuration of development – building 

envelope 

The Planning Scheme’s Acceptable Solution 12.4.3-(A2) requires 

that a building be contained within a building envelope that 

includes a rear boundary setback of 4m and to be within the 

diagram shown in Figure 12.4.3. 

The proposed dwelling would be positioned 3.8m from the rear 

boundary and would be outside the required building envelope as 

shown in the Figure 12.4.3 of the Planning Scheme . An exercise of 

discretion is required to determine if a Permit may be issued.   

The Planning Scheme’s Performance Criteria 12.4.3-(P2) requires 

that for variations to building envelope standards, a dwelling must: 

(a) minimise the likelihood of overshadowing of a habitable 

room or minimum area of private open space for any 

adjoining dwelling; 

Compliant.  The application included shadow plans that 

show the shadow to be cast from both the proposed 

dwelling and shed.  These plans indicate that the majority 

of the shadow from the development would fall within the 

development site.  Some shadow from the shed would fall 

into the adjoining southern property’s private open space 

area.   The adjoining southern property has a vast amount 

of private open space area and it is not considered that the 
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shadow from the shed would impede this.  No shadow from 

the proposed development would be cast into any adjoining 

habitable room of an adjoining dwelling.  

(b) minimise the apparent bulk and scale, massing and 

proportions relative to any adjacent building:  

Compliant. The development site is situated within an 

established built residential area.  Most properties within 

the area are of single and double storey dwellings with 

associated outbuildings.  Furthermore, most development 

within the area are large dwellings built closer to their 

respective boundaries (this includes outbuildings built 

closer to boundaries).   

The dwelling would be setback closest to the northern side 

boundary (2.2m). The adjoining northern dwelling is located 

1m off this common boundary.  The setback of the dwelling 

to all other adjoining properties would be similar to existing 

development within the area.  

The development includes a combination of gravel area, 

grassed area and landscape garden beds between the 

proposed development and the development site’s 

boundaries.  The setback along the rear boundary would be 

greater than the existing shed which is positioned on this 

boundary.   

The proposed developments apparent bulk and scale, 

massing and proportions, relative to any adjacent building, 

would not be considered unreasonable.  This is due to the 

proposed development being similar in terms of setbacks to 

boundaries within the vicinity and the combination of 

landscaping methods.  

(c) be consistent with the streetscape; 

Compliant.  The proposed dwelling would be positioned in 

a similar off-set from the front boundary as the existing 

dwelling.  The proposed dwelling would be setback 2.13m 

from Albert Street, 850mm closer than existing.  The 

proposed dwelling would not appear very different in terms 

of setback when viewed from Albert Street.  Both dwellings 

along the eastern side of Albert Street (adjoining to the 
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development site) have dwellings that are located closer 

than the 4.5m from Albert Street.  The proposed dwelling 

would be considered consistent with the existing 

streetscape along the eastern side of Albert Street.  

(d) respond to the effect of slope and orientation of the site; 

and 

Compliant.  The development site is elevated from  

Albert Street road and properties along Whitegum Way.  

Furthermore, the development site is relatively small.  The 

proposed dwelling and shed has been positioned on the site 

to satisfy most of the Planning Scheme’s Acceptable 

Solution development standards apart from the front 

boundary setback which is similar to the existing dwelling 

setback to the front boundary, the rear boundary setback 

which is proposed to be varied by 110mm and the dwelling 

siting slightly outside the required building envelope as per 

diagram shown in Figure 12.4.3 of the Planning Scheme.  

(e) provide separation between buildings to attenuate impact. 

Compliant.  The development site is situated within an 

established, built residential area.  Most properties within 

the area are single and double storey dwellings with 

associated outbuildings.  Furthermore, most development 

within the area are large dwellings, built closer to their 

respective boundaries (this includes outbuildings built 

closer to boundaries).  The dwelling proposed on the site 

would be in a similar position to the existing dwelling, 

although the proposed dwelling is slightly larger.  The 

setback from the front boundary would alter marginally.   

The dwelling would encroach closer to the rear boundary, 

being 3.89m rather than the Acceptable Solution of 4m.  The 

existing shed on the site is positioned along the rear 

boundary which will be demolished.  The overall 

development would result with a greater distance from the 

rear boundary than what is existing. It is considered that the 

proposed development is consistent with existing 

separation between buildings within the area.  

The proposed development is considered to have satisfied 

Performance Criteria 12.4.3-(P2). 
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5 E4 Change in Ground Level Code  

The Planning Scheme’s Acceptable Solution E4.6.1-(A1)(g) states 

that cut of fill must not require a retaining wall or support structure 

that would result in an area of influence within the boundary of 

adjacent land.  

The proposed development incorporates retaining walls which 

would have an area of influence into the adjoining northern 

property known as 36 Turners Avenue, Turners Beach, being 

CT140891/19. An exercise of discretion is required to determine if 

a Permit may be issued.   

The Planning Scheme’s Performance Criteria E4.6.1-(P1)(e) states 

that cut or fill must not require a retaining wall or support structure 

that would result in an area of influence within the boundary of 

adjacent land, unless the owner of adjacent land has provided 

written consent to enter into an agreement under Part 5 Land Use 

Planning and Approvals Act 1993 to be registered on the title of 

adjacent land, providing for the level of constraint.  

The application was accompanied by a signed statement from the 

owner of 36 Turners Avenue, Turners Beach consenting to enter 

into an agreement under Part 5 Land Use Planning and Approvals 

Act 1993.   

A condition of this Permit will stipulate that the land owner must 

submit and enter into a Part 5 Agreement with the Central Coast 

Council under section 71 of the Land Use Planning and Approvals 

Act 1993.   The Part 5 Agreement must be registered on adjoining 

land, identified as CT140891/19, to provide for the level of 

constraint that would be imposed by the propsoed retaining wall. 

The proposed development is considered to have satisfied 

Performance Criteria E4.6.1-(P1)(e). 

Referral advice – 

Referral advice from the various Departments of the Council and other 

service providers is as follows: 
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SERVICE COMMENTS/CONDITIONS 

Environmental Health Referral not required. 

Infrastructure Services Statement of Compliance issued 

and to be applied to any Permit 

issued.   

Building  Building Note to be applied to any 

Permit issued. 

TasWater TasWater Submission to Planning 

Authority Notice received and to 

be applied to any Permit issued.  

Department of State Growth Referral not required. 

Environment Protection Authority Referral not required. 

TasRail Referral not required.   

Heritage Tasmania Referral not required. 

Crown Land Services Referral not required. 

Tas Networks  Referral not required. 

CONSULTATION 

In accordance with s.57(3) of the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 

1993: 

. a site notice was posted; 

. letters to adjoining owners were sent; and 

. an advertisement was placed in the Public Notices section of  

The Advocate. 

Representations – 

One representation was received within the prescribed time, a copy of 

which is provided in Annexure 3. 

 The representation is summarised and responded to as follows: 
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MATTER RAISED RESPONSE 

1 Concern regarding the lot size 

only being 372m2.  

The development site is less than the 

Planning Scheme’s Acceptable 

Solution that requires a land area of 

500m2.  The subminimal 

development site was created when 

the former church land was 

subdivided and rezoned in 2006. 

The site currently supports a 

dwelling and shed.   

The proposed development has been 

assessed against the lot size and 

dwelling density variations as 

discussed above in the “Issues 

Section” - numbers 1 and 2. 

For reasons discussed above, the 

proposed development is 

considered reasonable on the 

smaller allotment.  

2 Proposed development would 

have an impact on the 

apparent scale, bulk, massing 

and proportion relative to any 

adjacent building.   

The proposed development is 

considered to have satisfied the test 

in terms of apparent scale, bulk, 

massing and proportion relative to 

any adjacent building as discussed 

above in the “Issue Section” - 

number 4. 

3 Development site sits well 

above the ground level of the 

adjoining blocks of 2 and 4 

Whitegum Way.  This will 

further exacerbate the 

apparent scale and bulk of the 

rear of the proposed dwelling 

when viewed from 4 Whitegum 

Way.  

The development site is elevated 

from Albert Street road and other 

properties along Whitegum Way.  

This is the same for properties to the 

north of the development site and 

Whitegum Way.  

The actual dwelling proposed would 

be setback at a similar distance to 

the adjoining northern property of  

4 Whitegum Way.  
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4 Whitegum Way adjoins 34 Turners 

Avenue and 2 Whitegum Way.  The 

dwelling at 34 Turners Avenue is 

setback approximately 12m from  

4 Whitegum Way and the dwelling at 

2 Whitegum Way is setback 

approximately 3m from 4 Whitegum 

Way.  The proposed dwelling on the 

development site would be setback 

approximately 14m from  

4 Whitegum Way. 

It is noted that 36 Turners Avenue is 

also elevated from 4 Whitegum Way.  

As stated, the proposed dwelling 

would not be any closer than 

existing development that adjoins  

4 Whitegum Way.  

The proposed development is 

considered to have satisfied the test 

in terms of apparent scale, bulk, 

massing and proportion relative to 

any adjacent building as discussed 

above in the “Issue Section” - 

number 4.  

RESOURCE, FINANCIAL AND RISK IMPACTS 

The proposal has no likely impact on Council resources outside those 

usually required for assessment and reporting, and possibly costs 

associated with an appeal against the Council’s determination should one 

be instituted. 

CORPORATE COMPLIANCE 

The Central Coast Strategic Plan 2014-2024 includes the following 

strategies and key actions: 

The Environment and Sustainable Infrastructure 

. Develop and manage sustainable built infrastructure. 
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CONCLUSION 

The representation does not contain sufficient merit to justify the addition 

of any restrictive condition to a Permit issued, or refusal of the proposed 

development.   

The proposed dwelling and shed is Permitted development in the Low 

Density Residential zone.  The application was discretionary due to the 

variation to the lot size, dwelling density, front and rear boundary setback 

standards and reliance on E4 Change in Ground Level Code.  The proposed 

development, as discussed in the “Issues” section of this report, is 

considered to have satisfied the applicable Scheme’s Performance Criteria.    

The proposed development is considered to be acceptable development in 

the Low Density Residential zone and would be in keeping with the 

characteristics of the area.  It is considered appropriate that the proposed 

dwelling and shed be approved, subject to conditions.  

Recommendation - 

It is recommended that the application for Residential – dwelling and shed  

including demolition of all existing buildings on site - variation to the lot 

size, dwelling density and the building envelope and reliance on E4 Change 

in Ground Level Code at 8 Albert Street, Turners Beach – Development 

Application DA2020308 be approved subject to the following conditions 

and notes: 

1 The development must be substantially in accordance with the 

plans by Lachlan Walsh Design, Project No. 20-618, Page Nos. 01, 

02, 03, 04, 05, 06, 07, 08, 09, 1 and 11 dated 30 August 2020. 

2 The development must be in accordance with the conditions of 

TasWater's Submission to Planning Authority Notice, Reference No. 

TWDA 2020/01934-CC dated 18 November 2020. 

3 The development must be in accordance with the conditions of the 

Statement of Compliance for Vehicular Access and Drainage Access 

dated 3 November 2020 issued by the Council acting in its capacity 

as the Road Authority and the Stormwater Authority. 

4 A minimum of two car parking spaces must be provided on-site 

and enable the forward movement of vehicles entering and 

egressing the site. 
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5 Driveways and vehicle parking and manoeuvring areas must be 

formed and constructed with a compacted sub-base and an all-

weather surface. 

6 Prior to the issue of a Building Permit, the owner of the land must 

submit and enter into a Part 5 Agreement with the Central Coast 

Council under section 71 of the Land Use Planning and Approvals 

Act 1993.   The Part 5 Agreement must be registered on adjoining 

land identified as CT140891/19 to provide for the level of 

constraint to be imposed by the retaining wall. 

The execution of the Part 5 Agreement, including drafting and 

registration of the Agreement against CT140891/19, must be at 

the developers expense 

7 The development must not result in a modification of surface 

stormwater water flow to increase –  

(i) surface water drainage onto adjacent land; 

(ii) pooling of water on the site or on adjacent land. 

 Please note: 

1 A Planning Permit remains valid for two years.  If the use and/or 

development has not substantially commenced within this period, 

an extension may be granted if a request is made before this period 

expires.  If the Permit lapses, a new application must be made. 

2 "Substantial commencement" is the submission and approval of a 

Building Permit or engineering drawings and the physical 

commencement of infrastructure works on the site, or an 

arrangement of a Private Works Authority or bank guarantee to 

undertake such works. 

3 The proposed development fits within the criteria of Category 4 - 

Building Permit Work and Category 3 - Notifiable Plumbing Work 

when assessed against the Director's Determinations issued under 

the Building Act 2016.  Accordingly, an application for a Building 

Permit is to be made to the Council's Building Permit Authority, and 

an application for a Certificate of Likely Compliance - Plumbing 

Work is to be made to the Council's Plumbing Permit Authority. 
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4 The outbuilding is approved as a Class 10 non-habitable structure 

and must be used in conjunction with the dwelling.   

If the outbuilding is intended to be used for a purpose other than 

this, then a further Permit for a change of use would be required. 

5 Fencing to the frontage of the property to a height of 1.2m is 

"exempt" and does not require planning approval.  Front fencing 

that is 30% transparent above 1.2m, to a maximum height of 1.8m, 

requires that the fence be assessed for compliance and a "No Permit 

Required" Certificate be issued by the Planning Authority. 

6 Side boundary fencing is to angle down to the public road reserve 

boundary in accordance with AS/NZS 2890 Figure 3.3 "Minimum 

Sight Lines for Pedestrian Safety.’ 

 The Town Planner’s report is supported.” 

The Strategic Projects and Planning Consultant reported as follows: 

“A copy of the Annexures referred to in the Town Planner’s report have been 

circulated to all Councillors.” 

◼  Cr Fuller moved and Cr van Rooyen seconded, “That the application for Residential – 

dwelling and shed  including demolition of all existing buildings on site- variation to the 

lot size, dwelling density and the building envelope and reliance on E4 Change in Ground 

Level Code at 8 Albert Street, Turners Beach – Development Application DA2020308 be 

approved subject to the following conditions and notes: 

1 The development must be substantially in accordance with the plans by Lachlan 

Walsh Design, Project No. 20-618, Page Nos. 01, 02, 03, 04, 05, 06, 07, 08, 09, 

1 and 11 dated 30 August 2020. 

2 The development must be in accordance with the conditions of TasWater's 

Submission to Planning Authority Notice, Reference No. TWDA 2020/01934-CC 

dated 18 November 2020. 

3 The development must be in accordance with the conditions of the Statement of 

Compliance for Vehicular Access and Drainage Access dated 3 November 2020 

issued by the Council acting in its capacity as the Road Authority and the 

Stormwater Authority. 

4 A minimum of two car parking spaces must be provided on-site and enable the 

forward movement of vehicles entering and egressing the site. 
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5 Driveways and vehicle parking and manoeuvring areas must be formed and 

constructed with a compacted sub-base and an all-weather surface. 

6 Prior to the issue of a Building Permit, the owner of the land must submit and enter 

into a Part 5 Agreement with the Central Coast Council under section 71 of the 

Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993.   The Part 5 Agreement must be 

registered on adjoining land identified as CT140891/19 to provide for the level of 

constraint to be imposed by the retaining wall. 

The execution of the Part 5 Agreement, including drafting and registration of the 

Agreement against CT140891/19, must be at the developers expense 

7 The development must not result in a modification of surface stormwater water 

flow to increase –  

(i) surface water drainage onto adjacent land; 

(ii) pooling of water on the site or on adjacent land. 

Please note: 

1 A Planning Permit remains valid for two years.  If the use and/or development has 

not substantially commenced within this period, an extension may be granted if a 

request is made before this period expires.  If the Permit lapses, a new application 

must be made. 

2 "Substantial commencement" is the submission and approval of a Building Permit 

or engineering drawings and the physical commencement of infrastructure works 

on the site, or an arrangement of a Private Works Authority or bank guarantee to 

undertake such works. 

3 The proposed development fits within the criteria of Category 4 - Building Permit 

Work and Category 3 - Notifiable Plumbing Work when assessed against the 

Director's Determinations issued under the Building Act 2016.  Accordingly, an 

application for a Building Permit is to be made to the Council's Building Permit 

Authority, and an application for a Certificate of Likely Compliance - Plumbing 

Work is to be made to the Council's Plumbing Permit Authority. 

4 The outbuilding is approved as a Class 10 non-habitable structure and must be 

used in conjunction with the dwelling.  If the outbuilding is intended to be used 

for a purpose other than this, then a further Permit for a change of use would be 

required. 
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5 Fencing to the frontage of the property to a height of 1.2m is "exempt" and does 

not require planning approval.  Front fencing that is 30% transparent above 1.2m, 

to a maximum height of 1.8m, requires that the fence be assessed for compliance 

and a "No Permit Required" Certificate be issued by the Planning Authority. 

6 Side boundary fencing is to angle down to the public road reserve boundary in 

accordance with AS/NZS 2890 Figure 3.3 "Minimum Sight Lines for Pedestrian 

Safety.” 

Carried unanimously 

37/2020 Residential – dwelling – variation to dwelling density, building envelope 

and building height at 8 Shorehaven Drive, Turners Beach - Application 

No. DA2020274  

The Strategic Projects and Planning Consultant reported as follows: 

“The Land Use Planning Group Leader has prepared the following report: 

‘DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION NO.: DA2020274 

PROPOSAL: Residential – dwelling - variation to 

dwelling density, building envelope 

and building height 

APPLICANT: n+b designs  

LOCATION: 8 Shorehaven Drive, Turners Beach  

ZONE: Low Density Residential &  

Turners Beach Specific Area Plan 

PLANNING INSTRUMENT: Central Coast Interim Planning 

Scheme 2013 (the Planning Scheme) 

ADVERTISED: 28 October 2020 

REPRESENTATIONS EXPIRY DATE: 12 November 2020 

REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED: Nil 

42-DAY EXPIRY DATE: 7 December 2020 - extension of 

time granted until 14 December 

2020 

DECISION DUE: 30 November 2020 

PURPOSE 

The purpose of this report is to consider an application for a two-storey 

dwelling on a subminimal lot at 8 Shorehaven Drive, Turners Beach.  The 

application seeks assessment against the Planning Scheme’s Performance 

Criteria for variation to dwelling density, building envelope and building 

height standards. 
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Accompanying the report are the following documents: 

. Annexure 1 – location plan; 

. Annexure 2 – application documentation; and 

. Annexure 3 – photographs. 

BACKGROUND 

Development description – 

Application is made to construct a two-storey dwelling on a 402m2 

allotment at 8 Shorehaven Drive, Turners Beach. 

The dwelling would comprise: 

Lower floor - two car internal garage, entry lobby and stairwell, two 

bedrooms with a shared bathroom and a laundry  

Upper level - Master bedroom with walk-in-wardrobe and ensuite, office 

and an open plan kitchen/living/dining area that would open onto a 22m2 

north facing deck. 

The lower level of the dwelling would be setback 1.24m from the southern 

side boundary of the lot, with the upper level setback an additional 1m at 

2.24m from the southern side boundary.  Development would be 4m from 

the eastern rear boundary and 5m from the frontage to Shorehaven Drive.   

The maximum height of the building would be 6.14m above natural ground 

level. 

The land can connect to reticulated water, sewer and stormwater services. 

Site description and surrounding area – 

The 402m2 site is accessed over a 10.78m wide frontage to Shorehaven 

Drive.  

The land is zoned Low Density Residential and is subject to the Turners 

Beach Specific Area Plan. 

The land is flat and is identified as being subject to a low risk coastal 

inundation hazard. 

Surrounding land is also zoned Low Density Residential.  
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A 2.5m wide drainage and services easement runs along the northern side 

boundary, restricting the area of land that can be developed. 

The lot to the immediate east is vacant, although a dwelling has recently 

been approved for construction on the land.  Land to the south 

accommodates an established, single-story dwelling, and land to the north 

is residential land that has been approved for subdivision (seven lots), 

however a final survey plan has yet to be sealed and receive title 

notification from the Recorder of Titles.  

History – 

The subject lot was registered in June 2020. 

Draft Central Coast Local Provisions Schedule - 

It is proposed that under the draft Central Coast Local Provisions Schedule 

(Central Coast LPS), Turners Beach (north) would be rezoned from Low 

Density Residential to General Residential.  This means the minimum lot 

size for the area would be reduced from 500m2 (the current standard), to 

450m2, (the standard under the Tasmanian Planning Scheme’s General 

Residential zone).  

The Turners Beach Specific Area Plan (SAP) will be carried forward and will 

apply under the Central Coast LPS.  The SAP does not specify lot size, so 

subdivision and dwelling density would rely on the General Residential 

zone standards in that regard. 

DISCUSSION  

The following table is an assessment of the relevant Scheme provisions: 
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Low Density Residential  

 

CLAUSE COMMENT 

12.3  Use Standards 

12.3.1 Discretionary Permit Use 

12.3.1-(P1)  Discretionary permit use must: 

(a) be consistent with local area objectives; 

(b) be consistent with any applicable desired future character 

statement; and 

(c) minimise likelihood for adverse impact on amenity for use 

on adjacent land in the zone.  

Not applicable. 

Residential use is Permitted. 

12.3.2 Impact of Use 

12.3.2-(A1)  Permitted non-residential use must adjoin at least 

one residential use on the same street frontage. 

Not applicable. 

Use is Residential. 

12.3.2-(A2 Permitted non-residential use must not generate 

more than 40 average daily vehicle movements. 

Not applicable.  

Use is Residential. 
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12.3.2-(A3)  Other than for emergency services, residential, and 

visitor accommodation, hours of operation must be between 

6.00am and 9.00pm. 

Not applicable. 

Residential use is not subject to hours of operation. 

12.4  Development Standards 

12.4.1  Suitability of a site or lot for use or development 

12.4.1-(A1) A site or each lot on a plan of subdivision must: 

(a) have an area of: 

(i) not less than 500m2 excluding any access strip; or 

(ii) if in a locality shown on Table A1 to this clause, 

not less than the site area shown for that locality; 

and 

(b) contain a building area of not less than 10.0m x 15.0m: 

(i) clear of any applicable setback from a frontage, 

side, or rear boundary; 

(ii) clear of any applicable setback from a zone 

boundary; 

(iii) clear of any registered easement; 

(a)(i) Non-compliant.  land area is 400m2. 

(a)(ii) Not applicable.  Table A1 to the Clause does not include the 

Turners Beach settlement area. 

(b)(i) Non- compliant.  Development would be located within 

1.24m of the southern side boundary for a length of 15.26m.  

Development would be setback 4m from the rear boundary, 

4.21m from the northern side boundary and 5m from the 

western frontage to Shorehaven Drive, which satisfies the 

standard.  

Refer to the “Issues” section of this report. 

(b)(ii) Not applicable.  No zone boundary. 

(b)(iii) Compliant.  Development would be clear of 2.5m wide 

registered drainage and services easement. 
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(iv) clear of any registered right-of-way benefiting 

other land; 

(v) clear of any restriction imposed by a utility; 

(vi) not including an access strip; 

(vii) accessible from a frontage, or access strip; and 

(viii) if a new residential lot with a long axis within the 

range 30 degrees east of north and 20 degrees 

west of north. 

(b)(iv) Not applicable.  No right of way. Compliant.   

(b)(v) Not applicable.  No restriction imposed by a utility.  

(b)(vi) Not applicable.  No access strip. 

(b)(vii) Compliant.  The site is accessible from Shorehaven Drive. 

(b)(viii) Not applicable.  No new lot. 

12.4.1-(A2)  A site or each lot on a subdivision plan must have a 

separate access from a road: 

(a) across a frontage over which no other land has a right of 

access; and 

(b) if an internal lot, by an access strip connecting to a 

frontage over land not required as the means of access to 

any other land; or 

(c) by a right of way connecting to a road 

(i) over land not required as the means of access to 

any other land; and 

(a) Compliant.  Assess from Shorehaven Drive. 

(b) Not applicable.  Not an internal lot. 

(c)(i)&(ii)Not applicable.  No right of way. 

(d) Compliant.  Frontage to Shorehaven Drive would be 10.78m 

wide. 

(e) Compliant.  Vehicle access is existing and approved by the 

Road Authority. 
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(ii) not required to give the lot of which it is a part the 

minimum properties of a lot in accordance with 

the acceptable solution in any applicable standard; 

and 

(d) with a width of frontage and any access strip or right-of-

way of not less than: 

(i) 3.6m for a single dwelling development; or 

(ii) 6.0m for multiple dwelling development or 

development for a non-residential use; and 

(e) the relevant road authority in accordance with the Local 

Government (Highways) Act 1982 or the Roads and Jetties 

Act 1935 must have advised it is satisfied adequate 

arrangements can be made to provide vehicular access 

between the carriageway of a road and the frontage, 

access strip or right-of-way to the site or each lot on a 

proposed subdivision plan. 

12.4.1-(A3)  A site or each lot on a plan of subdivision must be 

capable of connecting to a water supply: 

(a) provided in accordance with the Water and Sewerage 

Industry Act 2008; or 

(a) Compliant.  The site is connected to the reticulated water 

system.   

(b) Not applicable.  The development has satisfied (a). 
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(b) from a rechargeable drinking water system R4 with a 

storage capacity of not less than 10,000 litres if: 

(i) there is not a reticulated water supply; and 

(ii) development is for: 

a. a single dwelling; or 

b.  a use with an equivalent population of not 

more than 10 people per day. 

12.4.1-(A4)  A site or each lot on a plan of subdivision must be 

capable of draining and disposing of sewage and liquid trade 

waste: 

(a) to a sewerage system provided in accordance with the 

Water and Sewerage Industry Act 2008; or 

(b) by onsite disposal if: 

(i) sewage or liquid trade waste cannot be drained to 

a reticulated sewer system; and  

(ii) the development: 

a. is for a single dwelling; or 

(a) Compliant.  The site is connected to the reticulated sewerage 

system.   

(b) Not applicable.  The development has satisfied (a).  
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b. provides for an equivalent population of 

not more than 10 people per day; or 

c. creates a total sewage and waste water 

flow of not more than 1,000 litres per day; 

and 

(iii) the site has capacity for onsite disposal of 

domestic waste water in accordance with 

AS/NZS1547:2012 Onsite domestic-wastewater 

management, clear of any defined building area or 

access strip. 

12.4.1-(A5)  A site or each lot on a plan of subdivision must be 

capable of draining and disposing of stormwater: 

(a) to a stormwater system provided in accordance with the 

Urban Drainage Act 2013; or 

(b) if stormwater cannot be drained to a stormwater system: 

(i) for discharge to a natural drainage line, water 

body, or watercourse; or 

(ii) for disposal within the site if: 

a. the site has an area of not less than 

5,000m2; 

(a) Compliant.  The sites are able to connect to the reticulated 

stormwater system.   

(b) Not applicable.  Satisfied by (a).  
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b. the disposal area is not within any defined 

building area; 

c. the disposal area is not within any area 

required for the disposal of sewage; 

d. the disposal area is not within any access 

strip; and 

e. not more than 50% of the site is impervious 

surface; and 

(iii) the development is for a single dwelling. 

12.4.2  Dwelling density 

12.4.2-(A1)  The site area per dwelling must: 

(a) be not less than 500m² if the site has: 

(iv) connection to a reticulated water supply; 

(v) connection to a reticulated sewer system; and 

(vi) connection to a stormwater system; or 

(a) Non-compliant.  Site area is 402m2. 

 Refer to the “Issues” section of this report. 

(a)(i) Compliant.  Site can connect to reticulated water supply. 

(a)(ii) Compliant.  Site can connect to sewer system. 

(a)(iii) Compliant.  Site can connect to reticulated stormwater 

network. 
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(b) if the site is in a locality shown on Table 1 to this clause, 

not less than the site area for that locality. 

(b) Not applicable.  Land is not in the Table to this Clause. 

12.4.3  Location and configuration of development 

12.4.3-(A1)  The wall of a building must be set back from a 

frontage: 

(a) not less than 4.5m from a primary frontage; and 

(b) not less than 3.0m from any secondary frontage; or 

(c) not less than and not more than the setbacks for any 

existing building on each of the immediate adjoining sites; 

(d) not less than for any building retained on the site; 

(e) in accordance with any building area shown on a sealed 

plan; or 

(f) if the site abuts a road shown in the Table to this Clause, 

the setback specified for that road.  

(a) Compliant.  Setback to primary frontage would be 5m. 

(b)  Not applicable.  Satisfied by (a). 

(c)  Not applicable.  Satisfied by (a). 

(d)  Not applicable.  No other buildings on the site. 

(e)  Not applicable.  No building area on a sealed plan. 

(f) Not applicable.  Site does not abut the Bass Highway.  

12.4.3-(A2)  All buildings must be contained within a building 

envelope determined by: 

(a) the applicable frontage setback; 

(a)  Compliant.  Setback to primary frontage would be 5m. 

(b)  Not applicable.  No Table to this Clause. 
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(b) if the site is in a locality shown on Table A2, not less than 

the setback distance specific from the feature specified; 

(c) projecting a line at an angle of 45 degrees from the 

horizontal at a height of 3.0m above natural ground level 

at each side boundary and at a distance of 4.0m from the 

rear boundary to a building height of not more than 8.5m 

above natural ground level if walls are set back: 

(i) not less than 1.5m from each side boundary; or  

(ii) less than 1.5m from a side boundary if wall height 

is not more than 3.0m; and: 

a. built against an existing wall of an 

adjoining building; or 

b. the wall or walls: 

i. have the lesser of a total length of 

9.0m or one-third of the boundary 

with the adjoining land; 

ii. there is no door or window in the 

wall of the building; and 

iii. overshadowing does not result in: 

(c)(i) Non- compliant.  Proposed dwelling would have a lower level 

wall height of 2.92m, accommodating the garage, two 

bedrooms, rumpus room, entry stars, second bathroom and  

laundry, setback 1.24m from the southern side boundary  for 

a length of 15.26m.   

(c)(ii) a. Not applicable  No existing wall of an adjoining building. 

(c)(ii)b.i. Non- compliant.  Proposed dwelling would have a lower 

level wall height of 2.92m, accommodating the garage, two 

bedrooms, rumpus room, entry stars, second bathroom and 

laundry setback 1.24m from the southern side boundary  for 

a length of 15.26m.  The upper level would have a wall height 

of 6.14m, setback 2.24m from the southern side boundary 

of the lot (1m further setback than the lower level) for a 

length of 15.46m (200mm longer than the lower level). 

(c)(ii)b.ii Non-compliant.  Dwelling setback 1.24m would have lower 

level windows on the southern elevation.   

(c)(iii)b.iii. a & b. Non-compliant.  Whilst a north western portion of 

private open space area of adjoining 4 Shorehaven Drive, 

between the dwelling and the road, would have sunlight from 

1.00pm to 3.00pm on 21 June, the area that accommodates 

the actual used private open space area, comprising a deck 

and associated private garden, would be in continuous 
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a. less than two hours of 

continuous sunlight to a 

required minimum private 

open space area in an 

adjacent dwelling between 

9.00am and 3.00pm on 

21 June; or 

b. a further reduction in 

continuous sunlight to a 

required minimum private 

open space area in an 

adjacent dwelling if already 

less than two hours between 

9.00am and 3.00pm on  

21 June; or 

(d) in accordance with any building envelope shown on a 

sealed plan. 

shadow from 11.00am to 3.00pm.  This is a further 

continuous overshadowing of the adjoin lot where, from 

9.00am till 11.00am,  4 Shorehaven Drive is overshadowed 

by approved development at 6A Turners Beach Road. This 

shadow impact is clear of 4 Shorehaven Drive after 11.00am. 

 Refer to discussion and diagrams in the “Issues” section of 

this report. 

(d) Not applicable.  No building envelope on a sealed plan. 

12.4.3-(A3) Site coverage must: 

(a) not be more than 50%; or 

(b) if the site is in a locality shown in the Table to this Clause, 

not more than the site coverage for that locality; and 

(a) Compliant.  Site coverage would be approximately 36%.  

(b) Not applicable.  No Table to this Clause. 

(c) Not applicable.  Lot is able to connect to reticulated services.  
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(c) not include any part of a site required for the disposal of 

sewage or stormwater; or 

(d) not be more than any building area shown on a sealed 

plan. 

(d) Not applicable.  No building envelope on a sealed plan. 

12.4.3-(A4)  A garage, carport, or an external car parking area 

and any area for the display, handling, or storage of goods, 

materials, or waste must be located behind the primary frontage 

of a building. 

Compliant.   

Garage would be setback 240mm from the frontage of the building 

12.4.3-(A5)  Total width of openings in the frontage elevation of 

a garage or carport (whether freestanding, or part of any other 

building) must be the lesser of: 

(a) 6.0m; or 

(b) half the width of the frontage. 

(a) Compliant.  Garage would have an opening width of 4.8m  

(b) Not applicable.  Satisfied by (b). 

12.4.4  Visual and acoustic privacy for residential development 

12.4.4-(A1)   A door or window to a habitable room, or any part 

of a balcony, deck, roof garden, parking space, or carport of a 

building must: 

(a) if the finished floor level is more than 1.0m above natural 

ground level: 

(a) Not applicable.  Satisfied by (b)(ii). 

(b)(i) Compliant.  Satisfied by (b)(ii). 
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(i) be not less than 6.0m from any door, window, 

balcony, deck, or roof garden in a dwelling on the 

same site; 

(ii) be not less than 3.0m from a side boundary; 

(iii) be not less than 4.0m from a rear boundary; 

(iv) if an internal lot, be not less than 4.5m from the 

boundary abutting a rear boundary of a lot of an 

adjacent frontage site; or 

(b) if less than the setbacks in clause A1(a): 

(i) be off-set by not less than 1.5m from the edge of 

any door or window in another dwelling; 

(ii) have a window sill height of not less than 1.8m 

above finished floor level; 

(iii) have fixed and durable glazing or screening with a 

uniform transparency of not more than 25% in that 

part of a door or window less than 1.7m above 

finished floor level; or 

(iv) have a fixed and durable external screen other 

than vegetation of not less than 1.8m height above 

the finished floor level and with a uniform 

(b)(iii) Compliant.  Satisfied by (b)(ii). 

(b)(iv) Compliant.  Satisfied by (b)(ii). 

(b)(ii) Compliant.  Southern elevation details a design that 

incorporates No windows on the upper level of the southern 

wall. 
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transparency of not more than 25% located for the 

full width of the door, window, balcony, deck, roof 

garden, parking space, or carport. 

12.4.4-(A2)  An access strip, or shared driveway, including any 

pedestrian pathway and parking area must be separated by a 

distance of not less than 1.5m horizontally and 1.5m vertically 

from the door or window to a dwelling, or any balcony, deck, or 

roof garden in a dwelling. 

Not applicable.  

No access strip. 

12.4.5  Private open space for residential use 

12.4.5-(A1)  Each dwelling must provide private open space: 

(a) if a dwelling with a floor level of not more than 2.5m 

above finished ground level, a ground level area: 

(i) located adjoining the rear or side of the dwelling; 

(ii) accessible from the dwelling; 

(iii) of not less than 25.0m2; 

(iv) with a minimum dimension of 4.0m; 

(v) on a single level; and 

(vi) with a gradient of not more than 1 in 10; and 

(a)(i) Compliant.  Private open space would be to the eastern rear 

of the dwelling. 

(a)(ii) Compliant.  Private open space would be accessible from the 

rumpus room and alfresco area. 

(a)(iii) Compliant.  Private open space areas would be greater than 

25m2. 

(a)(iv) Compliant.  Private open space areas would have a minimum 

dimension of 14m. 

(a)(v) Compliant.  Private open space areas would be on a single 

level. 

(a)(vi) Compliant.  Private open space area would be flat.   
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(b) if a dwelling with a floor level of more than 2.5m above 

finished ground level, as an alternative to a ground level 

area, a private balcony, deck, terrace, or roof garden: 

(i) of not less than 25.0m2; 

(ii) with a minimum dimension of 4.0m; and 

(iii) accessible from the dwelling. 

(b) Not required, as satisfied by (a); however, dwelling also has 

an upper level 16m2, north facing deck, min dimension 4m 

and accessible from the dwelling. 

12.4.5-(A2)  The required minimum private open space area must 

be capable of receiving at least three hours of sunlight between 

9.00am and 3.00pm on 21 June. 

Compliant.   

The required private open space areas would be located to the north 

and east of the dwelling and would receive at least three hours of 

sunlight between the hours of 9.00am and 3.00pm on 21 June. 

12.4.5-(A3)  Unless there is a ground level private open space 

area directly accessible at grade to a shared driveway or 

pedestrian pathway, each dwelling in a multiple dwelling 

development must have access to a waste storage area: 

(a) located behind the applicable frontage setback; 

(b) of not less than 1.5m2 per dwelling; 

(c) screened to view from the frontage and any dwelling by 

a wall of height not less than 1.2m above finished 

ground level; and 

Not applicable.  

No multiple dwellings proposed. 

http://schemes.planning.tas.gov.au/pages/document/EditRight.aspx?e=y&hid=20058
http://schemes.planning.tas.gov.au/pages/document/EditRight.aspx?e=y&hid=20058
http://schemes.planning.tas.gov.au/pages/document/EditRight.aspx?e=y&hid=20058
http://schemes.planning.tas.gov.au/pages/document/EditRight.aspx?e=y&hid=20058
http://schemes.planning.tas.gov.au/pages/document/EditRight.aspx?e=y&hid=20058
http://schemes.planning.tas.gov.au/pages/document/EditRight.aspx?e=y&hid=20058
http://schemes.planning.tas.gov.au/pages/document/EditRight.aspx?e=y&hid=20058
http://schemes.planning.tas.gov.au/pages/document/EditRight.aspx?e=y&hid=20058
http://schemes.planning.tas.gov.au/pages/document/EditRight.aspx?e=y&hid=20058
http://schemes.planning.tas.gov.au/pages/document/EditRight.aspx?e=y&hid=20058
http://schemes.planning.tas.gov.au/pages/document/EditRight.aspx?e=y&hid=20058
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(d) not less than 6.0 from a window, door, balcony, deck, roof 

garden, or private open space area of a dwelling. 

12.4.5  Frontage fences 

12.4.6-(A1)  The height of a fence, including any supporting 

retaining wall on a frontage or within a frontage setback must 

be: 

(a) not more than 1.2m if the fence is solid; or 

(b) not more than 1.8m provided that part of the fence above 

1.2m has openings that provide a uniform transparency of 

not less than 30%. 

Not applicable.  

No front fence proposed.   

12.4.7  Setback of development for sensitive use 

12.4.7-(A1)  A building containing a sensitive use must be 

contained within a building envelope determined by: 

(a) the setback distance from the zone boundary as shown on 

the Table to this clause; and 

(b) projecting upward and away from the zone boundary at an 

angle of 45 degrees above the horizontal from a wall 

height of 3.0m at the required setback distance from the 

zone boundary. 

Compliant. 

(a) No applicable setbacks. 

(b) No applicable setbacks. 

http://schemes.planning.tas.gov.au/pages/document/EditRight.aspx?e=y&hid=20058
http://schemes.planning.tas.gov.au/pages/document/EditRight.aspx?e=y&hid=20058
http://schemes.planning.tas.gov.au/pages/document/EditRight.aspx?e=y&hid=20058
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12.4.7-(A2)  Development for a sensitive use must be not less 

than 50.0m from: 

(a) the Bass Highway; 

(b) a railway; 

(c) land designated in the planning scheme for future road, or 

rail purposes, or 

(d) a proclaimed wharf area. 

Compliant. 

(a) Compliant.  Development would be 285m to Bass Highway. 

(b)  Compliant.  Development would be 120m to a railway. 

(c) Not applicable.  No land designated for road or rail purposes. 

(d) Not applicable.  Nearest proclaimed wharf area is in 

Devonport, some 15km to the east. 

12.4.8  Subdivision 

12.4.8-(A1)  Each new lot on a plan of subdivision must be: 

(a) intended for residential use; 

(b) a lot required for public use by the State Government, a 

Council, a statutory authority, or a corporation, all the 

shares of which are held by or on behalf of the State, a 

Council, or by a statutory authority. 

Not applicable.  

Not a subdivision. 

12.4.8 – (A2) 

A lot, other than a lot to which A1(b) applies, must not be an 

internal Lot. 

Not applicable.  

Not a subdivision. 
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12.4.9  Reticulation of an electricity supply to new lots on a plan of subdivision 

12.4.9-(A1)  Electricity reticulation and site connections must be 

installed underground. 

Not applicable.  

Not a subdivision. 

CODES 

E1 Bushfire-Prone Areas Code Not applicable.  Not a subdivision, vulnerable or hazardous use.  

E2  Airport Impact Management Code Not applicable.  No Code in the Scheme. 

E3  Clearing and Conversion of Vegetation Code Not applicable.  No clearing or conversion of vegetation. 

E4 Change in Ground Level Code  Not applicable.  No change in ground level proposed by the 

application. 

E5  Local Heritage Code Not applicable.  No Local Heritage Code in the Scheme. 

E6  Hazard Management Code Not applicable.  No hazard identified.   

E7  Sign Code Not applicable.  No signage proposed. 

E8  Telecommunication Code Not applicable.  No telecommunications proposed.  
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E9  Traffic Generating Use and Parking Code 

E9.2  Application of this Code Code applies to all development. 

E9.4  Use or development exempt from this Code Not exempt.   

No Local Area Parking Scheme applies to the site. 

E9.5  Use Standards 

E9.5.1  Provision for parking 

E9.5.1-(A1)  Provision for parking must be: 

(a) the minimum number of on-site vehicle parking spaces 

must be in accordance with the applicable standard for 

the use class as shown in the Table to this Code. 

(a) Compliant.  Table E9A requires two car parking spaces for a 

residential dwelling.  The proposal includes a two car garage.  

E9.5.2  Provision for loading and unloading of vehicles 

E9.5.2-(A1)  There must be provision within a site for: 

(a) on-site loading area in accordance with the requirement 

in the Table to this Code; and 

(b) passenger vehicle pick-up and set-down facilities for 

business, commercial, educational and retail use at the 

Not applicable to Residential use class. 
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rate of one space for every 50 parking spaces. 

E9.6  Development Standards 

E9.6.1  Design of vehicle parking and loading areas 

E9.6.1 A1.1  All development must provide for the collection, 

drainage and disposal of stormwater; and 

E9.6.1 A1.2  Other than for development for a single dwelling in 

the General Residential, Low Density Residential, Urban Mixed Use 

and Village zones, the layout of vehicle parking area, loading 

area, circulation aisle and manoeuvring area must - 

(a) Be in accordance with AS/NZS 2890.1 (2004) - Parking 

Facilities – Off-Street Car Parking; 

(b) Be in accordance with AS/NZS 2890.2 (2002) Parking 

Facilities – Off-Street Commercial Vehicles; 

(c) Be in accordance with AS/NZS 2890.3 (1993) Parking 

Facilities - Bicycle Parking Facilities; 

(d) Be in accordance with AS/NZS 2890.6 Parking Facilities - 

Off-Street Parking for People with Disabilities; 

(e) Each parking space must be separately accessed from the 

internal circulation aisle within the site; 

E9.6.1 A1.1  Compliant. 

The lot can connect to a reticulated stormwater network. 

E9.6.1 A1.2  Not applicable.   

Development is a single dwelling in Low Density Residential zone. 
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(f) Provide for the forward movement and passing of all 

vehicles within the site other than if entering or leaving a 

loading or parking space; and 

(g) Be formed and constructed with compacted sub-base and 

an all-weather surface. 

E9.6.1-(A2)  Design and construction of an access strip and 

vehicle circulation, movement and standing areas for use or 

development on land within the Rural Living, Environmental 

Living, Open Space, Rural Resource, or Environmental 

Management zones must be in accordance with the principles 

and requirements for in the current edition of Unsealed Roads 

Manual – Guideline for Good Practice ARRB. 

Not applicable.  

Land is zoned Low Density Residential. 

E10  Water and Waterways Code Not applicable.  The development is not within 30m of a waterway, 

watercourse or shoreline. 

TURNERS BEACH SPECIFIC AREA PLAN 

F4.2  Application of Code The site is subject to the Turners Beach Specific Area Plan. 

F4.4  Exemption Not exempt. 
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F4.7  Development Standards 

F4.7.1  Building height 

F3.5.1-(A1)  Building height must not be more than 5.5m. Non- compliant. 

Building height would be 6.14m. 

Refer to “Issues” section of this report.. 

F4.7.2  Vegetation management 

F4.7.2-(A1)  There must be no clearing or conversion of 

vegetation within the littoral, riparian, and road reserves. 

Compliant.  No clearing or conversion of vegetation within the road 

reserve is proposed.  Crossover apron to Lot 1 is a grassed area.  

F4.7.3  Landscaping 

F4.7.3-(A1)  Other than for an internal lot, not less than 50% of 

the site area between the frontage and a building containing a 

dwelling must be landscaped with not less than grass. 

Compliant by condition to a permit.  

F4.7.4  Beach access 

F4.7.4-(A1)  New vehicular or pedestrian accesses to the beach or 

Forth River must not be created. 

Not applicable.  

Site does not adjoin the Turners Beach or Forth River riparian land.  
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Issues –   

1. Clause 12.4.2- (P1) Dwelling density  

The Planning Scheme’s Acceptable Solution 12.4.1-(A1)(a)(i) states that 

a site or each lot on a plan of subdivision must have an area of not less 

than 500m2 excluding any access strip if the land is connected to 

reticulated water, sewer and stormwater systems.  The land area 

requirement is further reiterated in Acceptable Solution 12.4.2- (A1)(a) 

whereby the site area per dwelling must be not less than 500m2.  

The subject site has a land area of 402m2.  The proposal is assessed 

against the relevant tests provided under the Planning Scheme’s 

Performance Criteria for Clause 12.4.2 – (P1) which require the land to 

be capable of residential use in terms of:- 

(a) a suitable building area;  

Compliant.  A dwelling would be able to be accommodated on 

the land.  The subject proposal, however, does not satisfy other 

Planning Scheme standards for development on the land.  Refer 

to discussions below. 

(b) access form a road; 

Compliant.  The lot has direct access to Shorehaven Drive. 

(c) provision of a water supply; 

Compliant.  The land has access to TasWater’s network. 

(d) disposal of sewerage; 

(e) Compliant.  The land has access to TasWater’s network. 

(f) disposal of stormwater; and  

Compliant.  The land has access to a stormwater system. 

(g) a tolerable level of risk from a natural hazard. 

Compliant.  The land is identified as being subject to a low risk 

coastal inundation hazard.   

The proposal satisfies the relevant Performance Criteria for Clause 

12.4.1-(P1).  
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2. Clause 12.4.3 – (P2) – variation to building envelope  

The Scheme’s Acceptable Solution for Clause 12.4.3-(A2)(c) states that 

a dwelling, including outbuildings, must be contained within a building 

envelope determined by a setback of 4m from a rear boundary and 

1.5m from a side boundary, and projecting a line at an angle of 45o 

from the horizontal height of 3m above natural ground level at the side 

boundary and 4m from the rear boundary. 

The lower level of the proposed dwelling would be setback 1.24m from 

of the southern side boundary for a length of 15.26m, and the upper 

level of the dwelling, with a final wall height of 6.14m, would be 

setback an additional 1m, to be 2.24m from the southern side 

boundary for a length of 15.46m (200mm longer than the lower level).   

The building would be outside the required building envelope, with the 

6.14m high walls of the building almost vertical, and not projecting 

away from the side boundary at an angle of 45o from a 3m height. 

The proposed development seeks a variation to the Acceptable Solution 

and an exercise of discretion is required if a permit is to be issued. 

The proposal is assessed against the relevant tests provided under the 

Planning Scheme’s Performance Criteria for Clause 12.4.3 – (P2) that 

state that building height and location in relation to a frontage and site 

boundaries must-  

(a) minimize likelihood for overshadowing of a habitable room or 

a required minimum area of private open space in any adjacent 

dwelling; 

Non-compliant.  Adjoining land to the south is identified as  

4 Shorehaven Drive.  Whilst a north western portion of private 

open space area of the adjoining land, between the dwelling 

and the road, would have sunlight from 1.00pm to 3.00pm on 

21 June, the area that actually accommodates the property’s 

habitable rooms and used private open space, comprising a 

deck and associated private garden, would together be in 

continuous shadow from 11.00am to 3.00pm.  Taking into 

consideration the morning shadow from approved development 

at 6A Turners Beach Road to the north east, ( as required under 

Acceptable Solution 12.4.3-(A1)(c)b.(iii)b.), 4 Shorehaven Drive 

would receive morning shadow from that development, but  

be in sunlight after 11.00am.  This means the land at  
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4 Shorehaven Drive would be in continuous shadow from 

9.00am to 3.00pm on 21 June. 

Refer to aerial image and shadow pattern diagrams below 

showing the relationship of adjoining land and the impact of 

overshadowing by the proposed dwelling.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Adjoining 4 Shorehaven Drive, Turners Beach 
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Shadow pattern diagrams of proposed dwelling at 8 Shorehaven Drive 

overshadowing 4 Shorehaven Drive.  

 

 

Shadow pattern diagram showing 9.00am 

shadow impact on 4 Shorehaven Drive. from 

approved dwelling at 6A Turners Beach Road. 

Impact would not be on the land by 11.00am 
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(b) Minimise the apparent scale, bulk, massing and proportion relative to 

any adjacent building;  

Non-compliant.  The proposed dwelling at 8 Shorehaven Drive would 

have a reduced setback to the southern side boundary and, when 

viewed from adjoining lots to the south, would present as a continuous 

wall 15.26m long and 6.14m high.  The upper portion of the dwelling 

would be setback an additional meter from the side boundary, however 

there would be no relief in the proportion, bulk and scale of the 

building’s wall that would be 15.46m long, 300mm longer that the 

lower level, with a maximum height of 6.14m.  Refer to southern 

elevation below. 

By way of comparison, adjoining land to the east, at 6A Turners Beach 

Road, is vacant.  Council’s planning staff, under delegation, have 

recently approved an application for a two-storey dwelling on the land, 

also with a reduced southern boundary setback.  The shadow impact 

of the future dwelling at 6A Turners Beach Road will not have a 

sustained impact on any single lot, due to the design of the dwelling 

that seeks to minimise the apparent bulk and scale of the two-storey 

building, and the orientation of the lot to other adjoining lots.  Views 

and subsequent impacts of the 6A Turners Beach Road building would 

be “broken up” by the upper level of the dwelling occupying only a 

portion of the lower building footprint.  Refer to comparison elevation 

of adjoining building proposed for 6A Turners Beach Road below.  

 

 

 

 

Southern Elevation of proposed 8 Shorehaven Drive, Turners Beach. 
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Southern Elevation of approved 6A Turners Beach Road, Turners Beach. 

(c) be constant with the streetscape; 

Compliant.  Immediate adjoining lots to the north and east are vacant 

(eastern land is to accommodate a two-storey dwelling as described 

above).  Land to the south accommodates a single-storey dwelling. 

Generally, Shorehaven Drive, as a residential estate area, comprises a 

mix of heights, materials and roof lines.  In this regard, the 

development is consistent with the Shorehaven Drive streetscape. 

(d) respond to the effect of the slope and orientation of the site ; and 

Not applicable.  Land is flat and the variation to building envelope is 

not due to the slope or orientation of the site.  

(e) provide separation between buildings to attenuate impact. 

Non-compliant.  As discussed above, the applicant seeks to vary the 

applicable side setback and building envelope standards for two-

storey development.  The standards are included in the Planning 

Scheme to reduce impact, and in some instances, can be varied without 

resulting in a sustained negative impact.  In this case, the impact of the 

reduced separation between buildings and the location of the building 

in relation to the southern side boundary, does little to attenuate 

impact and is emphasised and worsened by the 402m2 land area of the 

lot. 

3. F4.7.1 - Building height under the Turners Beach Specific Area Plan 

The lot is subject to the requirements of the Turners Beach Specific 

Area Plan (SAP).  Clause F4.7.1-(A1) requires a building height of not 

more than 5.5m.   
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The proposed development would have a building height of 6.14m.  

The maximum mandatory height for a dwelling in this area is 7.5m.  

An exercise of discretion is required if a permit is to be issued. 

The Performance Criteria requires that a building height be no more 

than a mandatory 7.5m, having regard for the likelihood of 

overshadowing of a habitable room or area of private open space to a 

dwelling on the site or on adjacent land, the likelihood of direct 

overlooking from a window in a building with a finished floor level more 

than 1m above natural ground level, the relationship between 

appearance and design to buildings on adjacent land, and the building 

height when viewed from the frontage and an adjoining zone.  These 

matters are addressed below- 

Overshadowing - 

Non-compliant.  As discussed above, adjoining land to the south is 

identified as 4 Shorehaven Drive.  Whilst a north western portion of 

private open space area of the adjoining land, between the dwelling 

and the road, would have sunlight from 1.00pm to 3.00pm on 21 June, 

the area that actually accommodates the property’s habitable rooms 

and private open space, comprising a deck and associated private 

garden, would together be in continuous shadow from 9.00am to 

3.00pm.  This is also taking into consideration the morning shadow 

from approved development at 6A Turners Beach Road, to the north 

east, whereby 4 Shorehaven Drive would receive morning shadow from 

that development but be in sunlight after 11.00am.  Shadow pattern 

diagrams submitted with the application demonstrate the relevant 

impacts and are reproduced above. 

Direct overlooking - 

Compliant.  The additional height of the dwelling would not result in 

any direct overlooking.  The upper level of the southern elevation of 

the building has no windows.  The eastern rear setback and northern 

side setback satisfy privacy standards and the additional 640mm of 

building height would not result in unreasonable overlooking of 

adjoining land. 

Relationship between appearance and design to adjacent land and 

buildings - 

Non-compliant.  As discussed above, the appearance of the proposed 

dwelling would be that of a large dwelling on a subminimal lot.  The 
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bulk and scale of the dwelling, with wall protrusions exceeding the 

building envelope on all elevations (north, south, east and west) means 

there is a distinct and excessive relationship between the proposed 

dwelling and those on adjacent land.   

Apparent building heigh when viewed from frontage or another zone. 

The allotment’s Shorehaven Drive frontage is 10.78m wide.  The 

dwelling would encompass 8m of the frontage.  This is not too 

dissimilar to other dwellings in the Shorehaven Drive, Turners Beach 

area.  

Effect of slope and orientation of the site on apparent building height 

The land is flat.  There would be no impact or effect on the height of 

the building due to the slope or orientation of the land. 

Effect and durability of screening to attenuate impact of the building 

to view from a frontage or land in another zone. 

Screening to attenuate height impact from the frontage is not likely, as 

the access driveway and service easement would impede any efforts to 

screen the land between the frontage and the dwelling.  

The impact of the building when viewed from the south would be 

difficult to mitigate, given the 15.46m length of the 6.14m high bulk 

of wall.   

A Local Business zone is located off the north eastern corner of the 

allotment.  The land is currently vacant.  

Referral advice – 

Referral advice from the various Departments of the Council and other service 

providers was as follows: 

SERVICE COMMENTS/CONDITIONS 

Environmental Health No issues 

Infrastructure Services No issues.   

TasWater Referral not required. 

Department of State Growth Referral not required. 
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Environment Protection Authority Referral not required. 

TasRail Referral not required. 

Heritage Tasmania Referral not required. 

Crown Land Services Referral not required. 

Other Referral not required. 

CONSULTATION 

In accordance with s.57(3) of the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993: 

. a site notice was posted; 

. letters to adjoining owners were sent; and 

. an advertisement was placed in the Public Notices section of  

The Advocate. 

No representations were received. 

RESOURCE, FINANCIAL AND RISK IMPACTS 

The proposal has no likely impact on Council resources outside those usually 

required for assessment and reporting, and possibly costs associated with an 

appeal against the Council’s determination should one be instituted.  

CORPORATE COMPLIANCE 

The Central Coast Strategic Plan 2014-2024 includes the following strategies 

and key actions: 

The Environment and Sustainable Infrastructure 

. Develop and manage sustainable built infrastructure. 

CONCLUSION 

The Planning Scheme provides two pathways for assessing development.  If 

the development has satisfied the applicable Acceptable Solution, then the 

development is considered to satisfy the standard and approval is granted.  If 

the development does not satisfy the Planning Scheme’s Acceptable Solution, 

the development must demonstrate compliance with the applicable 

Performance Criteria.   
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As discussed in the “Issues” section of this report, the proposal to construct a 

dwelling with the lower level of the building setback 1.24m from of the 

southern side boundary for a length of 15.26m, and the upper level of the 

dwelling, with a final wall height of 6.14m, setback 2.24m from the southern 

side boundary for a length of 15.46m (200mm longer than the lower level), 

would result in a sustained loss of sunlight to the habitable rooms and private 

open space of adjoining land to the south.  

The building would be outside the required building envelope for all 

elevations, north, south, east and west, with the walls of the building almost 

vertical and not projecting away from the side boundary at an angle of 45o 

from a 3m height above natural ground level.  This would likely present as a 

building of unreasonable proportions, bulk and scale when viewed from 

adjoining land.  

It is considered the proposal does not satisfy the mandatory Performance 

Criteria. 

It is considered appropriate the proposed development be refused.  

Recommendation - 

It is recommended that the application for Residential – dwelling - variation to 

dwelling density, building envelope and building height at 8 Shorehaven Drive, 

Turners Beach – Development Application DA2020274 be refused for the 

following reasons: 

1 the proposal does not satisfy Performance Criteria 12.4.3-(P2)(a) in 

that the development would result in unreasonable overshadowing of 

adjoining land;  

2 the proposal does not satisfy Performance Criteria 12.4.3-(P2)(b) in 

that the development would result in excessive bulk, scale and 

proportion relative to adjoining land and when viewed from adjoining 

land; and 

3 the proposal does not satisfy Clause F4.7.1-(P1)(a), (c) and (f) of the 

Turners Beach Specific Area Plan in that the excessive building height 

would contribute to negative amenity impacts of overshadowing and 

excessive bulk and scale on adjoining land, with limited to no ability 

for the screening of building impacts.’ 

 The Land Use Planning Group Leader’s report is supported.” 
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The Executive Services Officer reported as follows: 

“A copy of the Annexures referred to in the Land Use Planning Group Leader’s report 

have been circulated to all Councillors.” 

◼  Cr van Rooyen moved and Cr Viney seconded, “That the application for Residential – 

dwelling - variation to dwelling density, building envelope and building height at 8 

Shorehaven Drive, Turners Beach – Development Application DA2020274 be refused for the 

following reasons: 

1 the proposal does not satisfy Performance Criteria 12.4.3-(P2)(a) in that the 

development would result in unreasonable overshadowing of adjoining land;  

2 the proposal does not satisfy Performance Criteria 12.4.3-(P2)(b) in that the 

development would result in excessive bulk, scale and proportion relative to adjoining 

land and when viewed from adjoining land; and 

3 the proposal does not satisfy Clause F4.7.1-(P1)(a), (c) and (f) of the Turners Beach 

Specific Area Plan in that the excessive building height would contribute to negative 

amenity impacts of overshadowing and excessive bulk and scale on adjoining land, 

with limited to no ability for the screening of building impacts.” 

Carried unanimously 

38/2020 Residential – building envelope for non-required dwelling – discretionary use 

and proximity to agricultural land at 1287 Castra Road, Sprent -  

Application No. DA2020312 

The Strategic Projects and Planning Consultant reported as follows: 

“The Town Planner has prepared the following report: 

‘DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION NO.: DA2020312 

PROPOSAL: Residential - building envelope for non-

required dwelling – discretionary use 

and proximity to agricultural land  

APPLICANT: Robert and Joy Turvey  

LOCATION: 1287 Castra Road, Sprent   

ZONE: Rural Resource  

PLANNING INSTRUMENT: Central Coast Interim Planning Scheme 

2013 (the Scheme)  

ADVERTISED: 24 October 2020 

REPRESENTATIONS EXPIRY DATE: 10 November 2020 

REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED: One 
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42-DAY EXPIRY DATE: 30 November 2020 – extension of time 

granted until 14 December 2020 

DECISION DUE: 30 November 2020 

PURPOSE 

The purpose of this report is to consider an application for a building  envelope 

to construct a non-required residential dwelling in the Rural Resource zone on 

land known as 1287 Castra Road, Sprent.  Accompanying the report are the 

following documents: 

. Annexure 1 – location plan; 

. Annexure 2 – application documentation; 

. Annexure 3 – representation; and  

. Annexure 4 – photographs;  

BACKGROUND 

Development description – 

The applicant seeks approval for a 15m x 12m building envelope for a non-

required two bedroom residential dwelling on rural land at 1287 Castra Road, 

Sprent.    

Application documentation includes a site plan showing the location of the 

proposed building envelope to be accessed off Castra Road, an on-site 

wastewater disposal area, including reserve area, and the existing shed on the 

site.   

The application is also accompanied by a Water, On-site Wastewater and 

Stormwater disposal report prepared by ES&D and an Agricultural Assessment 

prepared by Walker Ag Consultancy.  

Site description and surrounding area – 

The land has an area of 1.142ha and contains an existing shed.    

The development site is one of a cluster of smaller Rural Resource zoned 

properties fronting Castra Road.  The land to the south, west and north-west 

contain dwellings and associated outbuildings, with a larger agricultural parcel 

of land abutting the development site’s northern portion and eastern 

boundary. 
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History –  

The development site was owned by the Crown until it was transferred to the 

current owners in 2016. 

Future under draft Central Coast LPS - 

The development site and other Titles in this cluster are proposed to be 

rezoned from Rural Resource to Village under the draft Central Coast LPS (the 

LPS).  A decision has not yet been made by the Tasmanian Planning 

Commission regarding the draft Central Coast LPS. 

The land to the development site’s northern and eastern boundary are 

proposed to be zoned Agriculture under the LPS.  The Planning Authority has 

supported this draft rezoning.   

DISCUSSION 

The following table is an assessment of the relevant Scheme provisions: 
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26.0  Rural Resource Zone 

CLAUSE COMMENT 

26.3  Use Standards 

26.3.1 Requirement for discretionary non-residential use to locate on rural resource land 

There is no Acceptable Solution. Not applicable.  

Use would be Residential. 

26.3.2  Required Residential Use 

26.3.2-(A1)  Residential use required as part of a use must: 

(a) be an alteration or addition to an existing lawful and 

structurally sound residential building; 

(b) be an ancillary dwelling to an existing lawful and 

structurally sound single dwelling; 

(c) not intensify an existing lawful residential use; 

(d) replace a lawful existing residential use; 

(e) not create a new residential use through conversion of an 

existing building; or 

Not applicable.   

Not a required Residential use. 
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(f) be home based business in association with occupation of 

an existing lawful and structurally sound residential 

building; and 

(g) there is no change in the title description of the site on 

which the residential use is located. 

26.3.3 Residential use 

26.3.3-(A1)  Residential use that is not required as part of an 

other use must: 

(a) be an alteration or addition to an existing lawful and 

structurally sound residential building; 

(b) be an ancillary dwelling to an existing lawful and 

structurally sound single dwelling; 

(c) not intensify an existing lawful residential use; 

(d) not replace an existing residential use; 

(e) not create a new residential use through conversion of an 

existing building; 

(f) be an outbuilding with a floor area of not more than 

100m2 appurtenant to an existing lawful and structurally 

sound residential building; or 

(a) Non-compliant.  Not an alteration or addition to an existing 

lawful and structurally sound residential building. 

(b) Non-compliant.  Not an ancillary dwelling to an existing 

lawful and structurally sound single dwelling. 

(c) Non-compliant.  Not intensification of an existing lawful 

residential use. 

(d) Non-compliant.  Development will not replace an existing 

residential use. 

(e) Non-compliant.  Not a new residential use through 

conversion of an existing building. 

(f) Non-compliant.  Not an outbuilding appurtenant to an 

existing lawful and structurally sound residential building. 

(g) Non-compliant.  Not a home based business. 
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(g) be home based business in association with occupation of 

an existing lawful and structurally sound residential 

building; and 

(h) there is no change in the title description of the site on 

which the residential use is located. 

(h) Compliant.  There would be no change to the title description 

on which the use is located. 

Refer to the “Issues” section of this report. 

26.4  Development Standards 

26.4.1  Suitability of a site or lot on a plan of subdivision for use or development 

26.4.1-(A1)  A site or each lot on a plan of subdivision must: 

(a) unless for agricultural use, have an area of not less than 

1.0 hectare not including any access strip; and 

(b) if intended for a building, contain a building area 

(i) of not more than 2,000m2 or 20% of the area of 

the site, whichever is the greater unless a crop 

protection structure for an agricultural use; 

(ii) clear of any applicable setback from a frontage, 

side or rear boundary; 

(iii) clear of any applicable setback from a zone 

boundary; 

(a) Compliant.  Land area is 1.142ha.  

(b)(i) Compliant.  Proposed building area would be 240m2.  

(b)(ii) Compliant.  Building envelope would be setback 

approximately 11m from the north-western side boundary, 

43m from the northern side boundary, 21m from the 

southern side boundary, 56m from the western front 

boundary and 94m from the eastern rear boundary. 

(b)(iii) Not applicable.  No zone boundary 

(b)(iv) Not applicable.  No registered easements. 

(b)(v) Not applicable.  No right of way. 
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(iv) clear of any registered easement; 

(v) clear of any registered right of way benefiting 

other land; 

(vi) clear of any restriction imposed by a utility; 

(vii) not including an access strip; 

(viii) accessible from a frontage or access strip. 

(b)(vi) Not applicable.  No restriction imposed by a utility. 

(b)(vii) Not applicable.  No access strip. 

(b)(viii) Compliant.  Land is accessible from a frontage to  

Castra Road.   

26.4.1-(A2)  A site or each lot on a subdivision plan must have a 

separate access from a road: 

(a) across a frontage over which no other land has a right of 

access; and 

(b) if an internal lot, by an access strip connecting to a 

frontage over land not required as the means of access to 

any other land; or 

(c) by a right of way connecting to a road - 

(i) over land not required as the means of access to 

any other land; and 

(ii) not required to give the lot of which it is a part the 

(a) Compliant.  The property has frontage to Castra Road. 

(b) Not applicable.  Not an internal lot. 

(c) Not applicable.  No legal access to a right of way connecting 

to a road. 

(d) Compliant.  The land has approximately 46m of frontage to 

Castra Road.   

(e) Compliant.  Council in its capacity as a Road Authority has 

stated no issues with the existing access.  
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minimum properties of a lot in accordance with 

the acceptable solution in any applicable standard; 

and 

(d) with a width of frontage and any access strip or right of 

way of not less than 6.0m; and 

(e) the relevant road authority in accordance with the Local 

Government (Highways) Act 1982 or the Roads and Jetties 

Act 1935 must have advised it is satisfied adequate 

arrangements can be made to provide vehicular access 

between the carriageway of a road and the frontage, 

access strip or right of way to the site or each lot on a 

proposed subdivision plan. 

26.4.1-(A3)  Unless for agricultural use other than controlled 

environment agriculture which permanently precludes the land 

for an agricultural use dependent on the soil as a growth 

medium, a site or each lot on a plan of subdivision must be 

capable of connecting to a water supply: 

(a) provided in accordance with the Water and Sewerage 

Industry Act 2008; or 

(b) from a rechargeable drinking water system R31 with a 

storage capacity of not less than 10,000 litres if: 

(i) there is not a reticulated water supply; and 

(a) Not applicable.  Satisfied by (b) .   

(b)(i) Compliant by condition.  

(b)(ii) Compliant.  Proposal would be for a single dwelling.   
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(ii) development is for: 

c. a single dwelling; or 

d. a use with an equivalent population of not 

more than 10 people per day. 

26.4.1-(A4)  Unless for agricultural use other than controlled 

environment agriculture which permanently precludes the land 

for an agricultural use dependent on the soil as a growth 

medium, a site or each lot on a plan of subdivision must be 

capable of draining and disposing of sewage and liquid trade 

waste: 

(a) to a sewerage system provided in accordance with the 

Water and Sewerage Industry Act 2008; or 

(b) by onsite disposal if: 

(i) sewage or liquid trade waste cannot be drained to 

a reticulated sewer system; and 

(ii) the development: 

a. is for a single dwelling; or 

b. provides for an equivalent population of 

(a) Not applicable.  Satisfied by (b). 

(b)(i) Compliant.  Satisfied by (b)(ii) and (iii). 

(b)(ii)a. Compliant.  Development would be for a single dwelling 

being a two bedroom dwelling as per report prepared by 

ES&D.  

(b)(iii)  Compliant by condition to a permit.  Development is to 

comply  with “Water, On-site Wastewater and Stormwater 

Disposal” assessment by Environmental Service & Design Pty 

Ltd (ES&D) dated 15 October 2020 that has been provided as 

part of the application.  The assessment states the land has 

the capacity for a two-bedroom dwelling with on-site 

wastewater management in accordance with AS/NZS 

1547:2000, clear of any access or building area. 
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not more than10 people per day; or 

(iii) the site has capacity for on-site disposal of 

domestic waste water in accordance with AS/NZS 

1547:2000 On-site domestic-wastewater 

management clear of any defined building area or 

access strip. 

26.4.1-(A5)  Unless for agricultural use other than controlled 

environment agriculture which permanently precludes the land for 

an agricultural use dependent on the soil as a growth medium, a 

site or each lot on a plan of subdivision must be capable of 

draining and disposing of stormwater: 

(a) to a stormwater system provided in accordance with the 

Urban  Drainage Act 2013; or 

(b) if stormwater cannot be drained to a stormwater system: 

(i) for discharge to a natural drainage line, water body 

or watercourse; or 

(ii) for disposal within the site if: 

a. the site has an area of not less than 

5,000m2; 

b. the disposal area is not within any defined 

building area; 

(a) Not applicable.  Satisfied by (b)(ii).  

(b)(i) Not applicable.  Satisfied by (b)(ii). 

(b)(ii)a. Compliant.  Site has an area of 1.142ha. 

(b)(ii)b. Compliant.  Disposal would be clear of defined building area. 

(b)(ii)c. Compliant.  Disposal would be clear of wastewater disposal 

area.  

(b)(ii)d.  Not applicable.  No access strip. 

(b)(ii)e. Compliant.  Not more than 50% of the site would be 

impervious of surface. 
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c. the disposal area is not within any area 

required for the disposal of sewage; 

d. the disposal area is not within any access 

strip; and 

e. not more than 50% of the site is impervious 

surface. 

26.4.2  Location and configuration of development 

26.4.2-(A1)  A building or a utility structure, other than a crop 

protection structure for an agriculture use, must be setback: 

(a) not less than 20.0m from the frontage; or 

(b) if the development is for sensitive use on land that adjoins 

a road specified in the Table to this Clause, not less than 

the setback specified from that road; 

(c) not less than 10.0m from each side boundary; and 

(d) not less than 10.0m from the rear boundary; or 

(e) in accordance with any applicable building area shown on 

a sealed plan. 

(a) Compliant.  Building envelope for non-required dwelling 

would be setback 56m from Castra Road. 

(b) Not applicable.  Land does not adjoin the Bass Highway. 

(c) Compliant.  Building envelope for non-required dwelling 

would be setback approximately 11m from the north-

western side boundary, 43m from the northern side 

boundary and 21m from the southern side boundary. 

(d) Compliant.  Building envelope for non-required dwelling 

would be setback 94m from the rear boundary.  

(e) Not applicable.  No building area on a Sealed Plan. 

26.4.2-(A2)  Building height must be not more than 8.5m. Compliant.  
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The dwelling would be permitted to a height of 8.5m. 

26.4.2  A3.1   

A building or utility structure, other than a crop protection 

structure for an agricultural use or wind power turbines or wind 

power pumps, must - 

(a) not project above an elevation 15m below the closest 

ridgeline; 

(b) be not less than 30m from any shoreline to a marine or 

aquatic water body, water course, or wetland; 

(c) be below the canopy level of any adjacent forest or 

woodland vegetation; and 

(d) clad and roofed with materials with a light reflectance 

value of less than 40%. 

A3.2   

Wind power turbines and wind power pumps must not exceed 

20m in height. 

A3.1 

(a) Compliant.  Site is approximately 16m below closest 

ridgeline. 

(b) Compliant.  No watercourse within 30m of the site. 

(c) Compliant.  Proposed development would be below the 

canopy level of adjacent western woodland vegetation. 

(d) Compliant by a condition to a permit.  Building to be roofed 

and clad with materials with a light reflectance value of less 

than 40%. 

A3.2 

Not applicable.  No wind turbine or wind power pumps. 
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26.4.3  Location of development for sensitive uses 

26.4.3-(A1)  New development, except for extensions to existing 

sensitive use where the extension is no greater than 30% of the 

existing gross floor area of the sensitive use, must - 

(a) be located not less than: 

(i) 200m from any agricultural land; 

(ii) 200m from aquaculture, or controlled environment 

agriculture; 

(iii) 500m from the operational area boundary 

established by a mining lease issued in accordance 

with the Mineral Resources Development Act 1995 

if blasting does not occur; or 

(iv) 1000m from the operational area boundary 

established by a mining lease issued in accordance 

with the Mineral Resources Development Act 1995 

if blasting does occur; or 

(v) 500m from intensive animal husbandry; 

(vi) 100m from land under a reserve management 

plan; 

(a)(i) Non-compliant.  Proposed dwelling would be setback 43m 

from adjoining agricultural land to the north and 94m to the 

east. 

 Refer to the “Issues” section of this report. 

(a)(ii) Compliant.  No aquaculture, or controlled environment 

agriculture. 

(a)(iii) Compliant.  No non-blasting extractive industry in 

surrounding area.  

(a)(iv) Compliant.  No blasting extractive industry in surrounding 

area. 

(a)(v) Compliant.  No intensive animal husbandry within 

 500m. 

(a)(vi) Compliant.  Development is not within 100m of land under 

a reserve management plan. 

(a)(vii) Compliant.  No private timber reserve in this locality. 

(a)(viii) Compliant.  Land is approximately 6kms to the Bass 

Highway and 8.2kms to the Western Rail Line. 
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(vii) 100m from land designated for production 

forestry; 

(viii) 50.0m from a boundary of the land to the Bass 

Highway, or to a railway line; and 

(ix) clear of any restriction imposed by a utility; and 

(b) not be on land within a proclaimed irrigation district 

under Part 9 Water Management Act 1999, or land that 

may benefit from the application of broad-scale irrigation 

development.  

(b) Compliant.  Land is not located within a proclaimed irrigation 

district. 

26.4.4  Subdivision 

26.4.4-(A1)  Each new lot on a plan of subdivision must be – 

(a) a lot required for public use either State government, a 

Council, a Statutory authority or a corporation all the 

shares of which are held by or on behalf of the State, a 

Council or by a statutory authority. 

Not applicable.  

No subdivision proposed. 

26.4.5  Buildings for Controlled Environment Agriculture 

26.4.5-(A1) Not applicable.  

No controlled environment agriculture proposed. 
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A building for controlled environment agriculture use must be a 

crop protection structure and the agricultural use inside the 

building must satisfy one of the following: 

(a) rely on the soil as a growth medium into which plants are 

directly sown; 

(b) not alter, disturb or damage the existing soil profile if 

conducted in a manner which does not rely on the soil as a 

growth medium. 

CODES 

E1 Bushfire-Prone Areas Code Not applicable.  Not a subdivision or vulnerable or hazardous use. 

E2  Airport Impact Management Code Not applicable.  No Code in this Scheme. 

E3  Clearing and Conversion of Vegetation Code Not applicable.  No clearing or conversion of native threatened 

vegetation. 

E4  Change in Ground Level Code Compliant by a condition to be placed on a permit. 

E5  Local Heritage Code Not applicable.  No places of local significance listed in this Scheme. 

E6  Hazard Management Code Not applicable.  No landslip hazard identified. 

E7  Sign Code Not applicable.  No signs proposed. 
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E8  Telecommunication Code Not applicable.  No telecommunications proposed. 

E9  Traffic Generating Use and Parking Code 

E9.2  Application of this Code Applicable.  Applies to all use and development. 

E9.4  Use or development exempt from this Code Not exempt.  No Local Area Parking Scheme. 

E9.5  Use Standards 

E9.5.1  Provision for parking 

E9.5.1-(A1)  Provision for parking must be: 

(a) the minimum number of on-site vehicle parking spaces 

must be in accordance with the applicable standard for 

the use class as shown in the Table to this Code; 

Compliant by condition. 

The E9 Traffic and Parking Code of the Scheme requires two car 

parking spaces be provided for a residential dwelling.  The land has 

ample area to accommodate this provision.   

E9.5.2  Provision for loading and unloading of vehicles 

E9.5.2-(A1)  There must be provision within a site for: 

(a) on-site loading area in accordance with the requirement 

in the Table to this Code; and 

(b) passenger vehicle pick-up and set-down facilities for 

business, commercial, educational and retail use at the 

(a) Not applicable.  Table E9A does not require on-site loading 

provision for residential development. 

(b) Not applicable.  Provision does not apply to residential 

development. 
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rate of one space for every 50 parking spaces. 

E9.6  Development Standards 

E9.6.1  Design of vehicle parking and loading areas 

E9.6.1 A1.1  All development must provide for the collection, 

drainage and disposal of stormwater; and 

E9.6.1 A1.2  Other than for development for a single dwelling in 

the General Residential, Low Density Residential, Urban Mixed Use 

and Village zones, the layout of vehicle parking area, loading 

area, circulation aisle and manoeuvring area must - 

(a) Be in accordance with AS/NZS 2890.1 (2004) - Parking 

Facilities – Off-Street Car Parking; 

(b) Be in accordance with AS/NZS 2890.2 (2002) Parking 

Facilities – Off-Street Commercial Vehicles; 

(c) Be in accordance with AS/NZS 2890.3 (1993) Parking 

Facilities - Bicycle Parking Facilities; 

(d) Be in accordance with AS/NZS 2890.6 Parking Facilities - 

Off-Street Parking for People with Disabilities; 

(e) Each parking space must be separately accessed from the 

internal circulation aisle within the site; 

E9.6.1 A1.1  Compliant by condition to be placed on a permit.  The 

site would be able to drain, collect and dispose of stormwater on-

site, clear of building sites, wastewater site and access road.   

E9.6.1 A1.2 

(a) Compliant by Condition.  The site has ample area to make 

provision for circulation and parking areas and vehicle 

manoeuvring areas in accordance with AS/NZS 2890.1 

(2004).   

(b) Not applicable.  Applies where 20 spaces are proposed or 

required. 

(c) Not applicable.  Applies where 20 spaces are proposed or 

required. 

(d) Not applicable.  Applies where 20 spaces are proposed or 

required. 

(e) Compliant by condition.  The site has sufficient area to 

accommodate this requirement. 
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(f) Provide for the forward movement and passing of all 

vehicles within the site other than if entering or leaving a 

loading or parking space; and 

(g) Be formed and constructed with compacted sub-base and 

an all-weather surface. 

(f) Compliant by condition.  The site has sufficient area to 

accommodate this requirement.  

(g) Compliant by condition.  Internal roadway and car parking 

areas would be constructed with a compacted sub-base and 

an all-weather surface. 

E9.6.1-(A2)  Design and construction of an access strip and 

vehicle circulation, movement and standing areas for use or 

development on land within the Rural Living, Environmental 

Living, Open Space, Rural Resource, or Environmental 

Management zones must be in accordance with the principles and 

requirements for in the current edition of Unsealed Roads Manual 

– Guideline for Good Practice ARRB. 

Compliant by Condition.  Design and construction of access, vehicle 

circulation, movement and standing areas would be in accordance 

with the principles and requirements of the Unsealed Roads Manual 

– Guideline for Good Practice ARRB.  A Permit should require 

compliance with the Standard. 

E10  Water and Waterways Code Not applicable.  No waterway within 30m of the development site. 

Specific Area Plans Not applicable.  No Specific Area Plan applies to the site. 
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Issues -  

1 Non-required residential use in Rural Resource zone - 

The proposal is for a non-required two bedroom Residential dwelling.  

The Scheme’s Performance Criteria for Clause 26.3.3-(P1) states that 

Residential use that is not required as a part of other use must –  

(a) be consistent with local area objectives; 

Compliant with condition.  The application was accompanied by 

an Agricultural Assessment undertaken by Walker Ag 

Consultancy.  This report states that the proposal would satisfy 

the Local Area Objectives, as the proposed development does 

not unduly interfere with the practice of primary production and 

does not unreasonably constrain or interfere with existing and 

potential use of the land for primary industry.  

It is accepted that the development site cannot be used for a 

viable primary industry and would not create a permanent loss 

of land significant for primary industry.  This would be 

compliant with local area objective (h)(ii).   

However, the report did not outline ways to mitigate any 

potential impact on adjoining agricultural land that abuts the 

development sites eastern boundary and a portion of the 

northern boundary. 

It is accepted that the adjoining land, to a portion of the 

northern boundary and southern boundary, are residential in 

nature.  There are no suggested mitigation methods in the 

accompanying report to minimise constraint or interference to 

the adjoining agricultural land.  

Therefore, a screen/buffer hedge would be required along the 

northern boundary, to 1273 Castra Road, and along the eastern 

boundary of the land.  This can be applied as a condition to a 

Permit or may be required under a Part 5 Agreement, under s.71 

of the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993.   This would 

assist to minimise future constraint or interference to the 

adjoining agricultural land.  
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(b) be consistent with any applicable desired future character 

statement; 

Compliant.  As stated, the application was accompanied with an 

Agricultural Assessment undertaken by Walker Ag Consultancy.  

This report states that the proposal would satisfy the applicable 

Desired Future Character Statements. 

It is agreed that the proposal would satisfy Desired Future 

Character Statements (b) and (c), in that the proposed building 

envelope would be within an established cluster of residential 

development fronting Castra Road, and the building envelope 

has been positioned to minimise disturbance to the physical 

terrain on the development site. 

(c) be on a site within which the existing or proposed development 

area –  

(i) is not capable by reason of one or more of the factors of 

topography, resource capability, size or shape of being 

utilised for resource development or extractive industry 

use; and 

Compliant. As stated in the Agricultural report the 

development site is not feasible for commercial scale 

pastoral, cropping or horticultural land use activity.  

(ii) is not capable of utilisation in the operations of a 

resource development or extractive industry enterprise, 

regardless of ownership; and 

Compliant. As stated in the Agricultural report the 

development site is not feasible for commercial scale 

pastoral, cropping or horticultural land use activity.  

(iii) does not constrain or interfere with existing or potential 

resource development or extractive industry use of land 

including the balance area on the site.  

Compliant. As stated in the Agricultural report the 

development site is not feasible for commercial scale 

pastoral, cropping or horticultural land use activity.  

(d) not be likely to impose an immediate demand or contribute to 

a cumulative requirement for public provision or improvement 
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in reticulated or alternate arrangements for utilities, road 

access, or community service.  

Compliant.  The proposed use would not impose an immediate 

demand for public provision or improvement in reticulated or 

alternate arrangements for utilities, road access, or community 

service. 

2 Proximity to agricultural land - 

The Planning Scheme’s Acceptable Solution for Clause 26.4.3-(A1) (i) 

states that new development must be located not less than 200m from 

agricultural land.  

The proposed development site would be 43m from agricultural land 

and therefore does not satisfy the Acceptable Solution and relies on 

assessment against the Performance Criteria.  

The Planning Scheme’s Performance Criteria for Clause 26.4.3-(P1) 

states that new development must minimise- 

(a) Permanent loss of land for existing and potential primary 

industry use; 

Compliant with condition.  As stated, the application was 

accompanied with an Agricultural Assessment undertaken by 

Walker Ag Consultancy.   

The report outline the potential risk of neighbouring 

agricultural activity with the risk identified as low.  The report 

stated that the proposed development does not unreasonably 

conflict or interfere with existing or potential agricultural use 

due to existing neighbouring dwellings in comparable distance 

to adjoining rural land.  The report did not however outline ways 

to mitigate any potential impact on adjoining agricultural land 

the abuts the development site’s eastern boundary and a 

portion of the northern boundary.   

In allowing the proposed development there may arise a conflict 

or interference of adjoining uses (resource development versus 

residential).  Whilst there would be no potential primary 

industry use on the subject site, there may be a future loss of 

potential on adjoining land, due to conflict or perceived 

nuisance. 
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Therefore, a screen/buffer hedge would be required along the 

northern (section to 1273 Castra Road) and eastern boundary 

of the land.  This can be applied as a condition to a permit or 

may be required under a Part 5 Agreement, under s.71 of the 

Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993.   This would assist 

to minimise constraint or interference to the adjoining 

agricultural land.  

The Part 5 Agreement would acknowledge the primary industry 

activity on adjoining land and the internet and purpose of the 

right to farm legislation under the Primary Industry Activities 

Protection Act 1995. 

It is worthwhile noting that the regulations and requirements of 

EMPCA, in relation to noise, dust, odour and general nuisance 

etc., would need to be argued against any right to farm 

legislation under the Primary Industry Activities Protection Act 

1995.  At this stage, the history of enforcement of Primary 

Industry Activities Protection Act 1995 against the intent of 

EMPCA legislation is yet to be tested. 

(b) Likely constraint or interference to existing and potential 

primary industry use on the site and on adjacent land; 

Compliant by condition.  As discussed above a screen/buffer 

hedge would be required along the northern (section to 1273 

Castra Road) and eastern boundary of the land.  This can be 

applied as a condition to a permit or may be required under a 

Part 5 Agreement, under s.71 of the Land Use Planning and 

Approvals Act 1993.   This would assist to minimise constraint 

or interference to the adjoining agricultural land.  

It is accepted, as stated in the Agricultural report, the 

development site is not feasible for commercial scale pastoral, 

cropping or horticultural land use activity. 

(c) Permanent loss of land within a proclaimed irrigation district 

under Part 9 Water Management Act 1999 or land that may 

benefit from the application of broad-scale irrigation 

development; and  

Not applicable.  The site is not within land within a proclaimed 

irrigation district under Part 9 Water Management Act 1999.  
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(d) Adverse effect on the operability and safety of a major road, a 

railway or utility. 

Not applicable.  No major road, railway or utility located with 

the vicinity of the site. 

Referral advice – 

Referral advice from the various Departments of the Council and other service 

providers is as follows: 

SERVICE COMMENTS/CONDITIONS 

Environmental Health Based on the information included 

in the preliminary report provided 

the property could support an onsite 

wastewater system, however, due to 

the category of the soil, a secondary 

treatment system is recommended. 

Infrastructure Services No new access is proposed. 

Stormwater will be managed onsite 

as per the ES&D report provided. 

TasWater Not applicable.   

Department of State Growth Not applicable. 

Environment Protection Authority Not applicable. 

TasRail Not applicable. 

Heritage Tasmania Not applicable. 

Crown Land Services Not applicable. 

Other Not applicable. 

CONSULTATION 

In accordance with s.57(3) of the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993: 

. a site notice was posted; 

. letters to adjoining owners were sent;  and 

. an advertisement was placed in the Public Notices section of  

The Advocate. 
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Representations – 

One representation was received within the prescribed time, a copy of which 

is provided at Annexure 3. 

The representation is summarised and responded to as follows: 

MATTER RAISED RESPONSE 

1 Concerns regarding biosecurity 

when dealing with livestock on 

land known as 1273 Castra Road.  

 Including concerns regarding 

excessive use of chemicals 

sprayed over the boundary and 

through the fence to 1273 Castra 

Road which results with 

contamination to livestock.  

Conflicting, adjoining land uses can 

give rise to concern and conflict 

between landowners.  

It is agreed that if a dwelling were to 

be established on the land, a 

screen/buffer hedge would be 

required along the northern (section 

to 1273 Castra Road) and eastern 

boundary of the land.  This can be 

applied as a condition to a permit or 

may be required under a Part 5 

Agreement, under s.71 of the Land 

Use Planning and Approvals Act 

1993.    

A Part 5 Agreement would be 

between the subject landowner and 

the Central Coast Council and would 

be ‘stapled’ to the Title of the 

subject parcel of land so that future 

owners would also be aware of 

responsibilities when residential 

land use adjoins an intensive 

agricultural use. 

A Part 5 Agreement could advise that 

a 24 hours a day, 365 days of the 

year resource development activity 

adjoins the land. 

The matter of the fettering of 

productive primary industry land to 

Residential use is further discussed 

in the “Issues” section of this report. 
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Any nuisance complaint would need 

to be addressed with reference to 

the Environmental Management and 

Pollution Control Act 1994 (EMPCA). 

2 Concern regarding being allowed 

to build on a major watercourse 

during frequent times of the 

year.  

 Including concerns regarding 

severe water runoff from the 

road and other properties which 

create a steady stream of water 

flow  

There are no identified watercourses 

shown the Council GIS system or the 

List Map system for the development 

site.   

The documentation provided with 

the application demonstrates that 

stormwater runoff from any future 

buildings or paved areas existing 

within the building envelope will not 

be discharged into the waterway and 

will be managed onsite.  This would 

ensure that any future development 

on the property would not adversely 

impact neighbouring properties. 

If at any time the on-site stormwater 

is not in accordance with an 

approved system, the appropriate 

Council staff member will be 

notified.  All necessary actions would 

be undertaken to ensure compliance 

is maintained.  This is the process 

for all approved on-site systems. 

The matter regarding existing on-

going stormwater runoff, if from a 

public road, should be directed to 

the Infrastructure Services for 

analysis. 

RESOURCE, FINANCIAL AND RISK IMPACTS 

The proposal has no likely impact on Council resources outside those usually 

required for assessment and reporting, and possibly costs associated with an 

appeal against the Council’s determination should one be instituted. 
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CORPORATE COMPLIANCE 

The Central Coast Strategic Plan 2014-2024 includes the following strategies 

and key actions: 

The Environment and Sustainable Infrastructure 

. Develop and manage sustainable built infrastructure. 

CONCLUSION 

The representation received is deemed to have merit as the proposed sensitive 

use on the development site may result in concern and conflict between 

landowners.  In this regard, a Part 5 Agreement established under s.71 of the 

Land Use Planning & Approvals Act 1993, would be required as a condition to 

any permit issued. 

Recommendation - 

It is recommended that Residential – building envelope for non-required 

dwelling - discretionary use and proximity to agricultural land at  

1287 Castra Road, Sprent – Development Application DA2020312 be approved 

subject to the following conditions and restrictions: 

1 The development must be substantially in accordance with the Site Plan 

by the applicant received 7 October 2020, unless modified by a 

condition of this Permit. 

2 The on-site disposal of domestic wastewater must be in accordance 

with the Water, On-Site Wastewater and Stormwater Disposal 

Assessment against Acceptable Solution report by Environmental 

Service & Design Pty Ltd dated 15 October 2020 and clear of any 

defined building area or access driveway. 

3 Prior to the issue of a Building Permit, the owner of the land must 

submit and enter into a Part 5 Agreement with the Central Coast 

Council under section 71 of the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 

1993.  The Part 5 Agreement is to set out the following matters to the 

satisfaction of the General Manager: 

(a) A vegetation buffer and screen must be established along the 

northern and eastern boundary of CT168501/1 that abuts land 

contained in CT53050/1 known as 1273 Castra Road.  The 

buffer and screen must be of vegetation with a final growth 

height not less than 4 metres.   
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(b) All vegetation must be located wholly inside the property 

boundary CT168501/1 and must make allowance for the final 

width of the vegetation so as not to impede onto adjoining land.  

(c) The buffer must be planted prior to issue of any other permits 

relative to this application. 

(d) The Part 5 Agreement must list and acknowledge the 24 hours 

a day, 365 days a year resource development activities and 

operations that may occur on adjoining land (CT53050/1) and 

make reference to matters contained in the Primary Industry 

Activities Protection Act 1995. 

4 Execution of the Part 5 Agreement, including drafting and registration 

of the Agreement against CT168501/1, must be at the developers 

expense.  

5 Buildings must be no closer than 10m to the north-west side boundary.  

6 The development must have a maximum height of 8.5m above natural 

ground level.  

7 The development must be roofed and clad with materials with a light 

reflectance value of less than 40%. 

8 The development must not result in a change in ground level greater 

than 1m in depth. 

9 The development must provide for a rechargeable drinking water 

system with a storage capacity of not less than 10,000 litres. 

10 A minimum of two car parking spaces must be provided on-site and 

enable the forward movement of vehicles entering and egressing the 

site.  

11 Driveways and vehicle parking and manoeuvring areas must be formed 

and constructed with a compacted sub-base and an all-weather 

surface. 

12 The development must minimise erosion and release of sediments 

during site preparation and construction in accordance with Soil and 

Water Management on Building and Construction Sites 2009. 
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Please note: 

1 A Planning Permit remains valid for two years.  If the use and/or 

development has not substantially commenced within this period, an 

extension may be granted if a request is made before this period 

expires.  If the Permit lapses, a new application must be made. 

2 “Substantial commencement” is the submission and approval of a 

Building Permit or engineering drawings and the physical 

commencement of infrastructure works on the site, or an arrangement 

of a Private Works Authority or bank guarantee to undertake such 

works. 

3 Prior to the commencement of work the applicant is to ensure that the 

category of work for any proposed building, plumbing and/or 

demolition work is defined using the Determinations issued under the 

Building Act 2016 by the Director of Building Control.  Any notifications 

or permits required in accordance with the defined category of work 

must be attained prior to the commencement of work.  It is 

recommended the Council's Building Permit Authority, or a Building 

Surveyor be contacted should clarification be required.’ 

The Town Planner’s report is supported.” 

The Executive Services Officer reported as follows: 

“A copy of the Annexures referred to in the Town Planner’s report have been circulated 

to all Councillors.” 

◼  Cr Beswick moved and Cr Fuller seconded, “That the application for Residential – building 

envelope for non-required dwelling - discretionary use and proximity to agricultural land at 

1287 Castra Road, Sprent – Development Application DA2020312 be approved subject to the 

following conditions and restrictions: 

1 The development must be substantially in accordance with the Site Plan by the 

applicant received 7 October 2020, unless modified by a condition of this Permit. 

2 The on-site disposal of domestic wastewater must be in accordance with the Water, 

On-Site Wastewater and Stormwater Disposal Assessment against Acceptable 

Solution report by Environmental Service & Design Pty Ltd dated 15 October 2020 

and clear of any defined building area or access driveway. 

3 Prior to the issue of a Building Permit, the owner of the land must submit and enter 

into a Part 5 Agreement with the Central Coast Council under section 71 of the Land 

Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993.  The Part 5 Agreement is to set out the 

following matters to the satisfaction of the General Manager: 
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(a) A vegetation buffer and screen must be established along the northern and 

eastern boundary of CT168501/1 that abuts land contained in CT53050/1 

known as 1273 Castra Road.  The buffer and screen must be of vegetation 

with a final growth height not less than 4 metres.   

(b) All vegetation must be located wholly inside the property boundary 

CT168501/1 and must make allowance for the final width of the vegetation 

so as not to impede onto adjoining land.  

(c) The buffer must be planted prior to issue of any other permits relative to 

this application. 

(d) The Part 5 Agreement must list and acknowledge the 24 hours a day, 365 

days a year resource development activities and operations that occur on 

adjoining land (CT53050/1) and make reference to matters contained in 

the Primary Industry Activities Protection Act 1995. 

4 Execution of the Part 5 Agreement, including drafting and registration of the 

Agreement against CT168501/1, must be at the developers expense.  

5 Buildings must be no closer than 10m to the north-west side boundary.  

6 The development must have a maximum height of 8.5m above natural ground level.  

7 The development must be roofed and clad with materials with a light reflectance value 

of less than 40%. 

8 The development must not result in a change in ground level greater than 1m in 

depth. 

9 The development must provide for a rechargeable drinking water system with a 

storage capacity of not less than 10,000 litres. 

10 A minimum of two car parking spaces must be provided on-site and enable the 

forward movement of vehicles entering and egressing the site.  

11 Driveways and vehicle parking and manoeuvring areas must be formed and 

constructed with a compacted sub-base and an all-weather surface. 

12 The development must minimise erosion and release of sediments during site 

preparation and construction in accordance with Soil and Water Management on 

Building and Construction Sites 2009. 
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Please note: 

1 A Planning Permit remains valid for two years. If the use and/or development has not 

substantially commenced within this period, an extension may be granted if a request 

is made before this period expires.  If the Permit lapses, a new application must be 

made. 

2 “Substantial commencement” is the submission and approval of a Building Permit or 

engineering drawings and the physical commencement of infrastructure works on the 

site, or an arrangement of a Private Works Authority or bank guarantee to undertake 

such works. 

3 Prior to the commencement of work the applicant is to ensure that the category of 

work for any proposed building, plumbing and/or demolition work is defined using 

the Determinations issued under the Building Act 2016 by the Director of Building 

Control.  Any notifications or permits required in accordance with the defined 

category of work must be attained prior to the commencement of work.  It is 

recommended the Council's Building Permit Authority, or a Building Surveyor be 

contacted should clarification be required.” 

Carried unanimously 
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Closure 

There being no further business, the Mayor declared the meeting closed at  

6.20pm. 

CONFIRMED THIS                   DAY OF                                  , 2020. 

Chairperson 

(lb:lb) 

Appendices 

Nil.  
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QUALIFIED PERSON’S ADVICE 

The Local Government Act 1993 (the Act), Section 65 provides as follows: 

“(1) A general manager must ensure that any advice, information or 

recommendation given to the council or a council committee is given 

by a person who has the qualifications or experience necessary to give 

such advice, information or recommendation. 

(2) A council or council committee is not to decide on any matter which 

requires the advice of a qualified person without considering such 

advice unless – 

(a) the general manager certifies, in writing – 

(i) that such advice was obtained; and 

(ii) that the general manager took the advice into account 

in providing general advice to the council or council 

committee; and 

(b) a copy of that advice or, if the advice was given orally, a written 

transcript or summary of that advice is provided to the council 

or council committee with the general manager's certificate.” 

In accordance with Section 65 of the Act, I certify: 

(i) that the reports within these Development Support Special Committee 

minutes contain advice, information and recommendations given by 

persons who have the qualifications and experience necessary to give 

such advice, information or recommendation; 

(ii) where any advice is directly given by a person who did not have the 

required qualifications or experience that person has obtained and 

taken into account another person’s general advice who is 

appropriately qualified or experienced; and 

(ii) that copies of advice received from an appropriately qualified or 

experienced professional have been provided to the Development 

Support Special Committee members. 

 

 

 

 

Sandra Ayton 

GENERAL MANAGER 
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